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name).    Red = info from FaG volunteer & Ancestry.com; not 

documented by cemetery, but very  probable  Green is info from 

recently found historic journal

1919 Abbott George 7 B 36-A Wood marker  No Info

1590 Abbott George S. 4 12 4-A 1/5/1829 1/5/1908 Aged 79 Yrs. Native of England  

870 Adair Brownie Christina 1 A 12 12 7/14/1918 11/3/2010 VET U.S. Army T Sgt. WWII Korea

869 Adair Byron Smith 1 A 12 11 12/23/1917 11/29/1993 VET U.S. Army SFC WWII Korea

868 Adair Curtis Byron A 12 10 1961 1991

1117 Adair Gaylene B 12 1 VACANT DD

1117 Adair Robin B 12 1 VACANT DD

1536 Adams Abner Lafayette 4 6 07-C 6/18/1852 1/13/1930 B-Arkasas

1536 Adams Elsworth 4 6 07-B 11/4/1888 12/31/1966 Son of Abner & Florence

1536 Adams Florence Isadora  4 6 07-B 11/1858 4/24/1934 nee McCauley  75 yrs 5 mos 7 dys

1536 Adams Ingeborg 4 6 07-A 3/10/1891 2/5/1985 Daughter of Abner & Florence

1532 Adams John Westley 1 4 6 03-A 06/17/1890 1/22/1967 VET California PFC U.S. Army WWI 

2000 Adams Penny Jo C1 6 5 9/5/1966 4/1/2021 Mother is Joan Jarka (Owner of Deed).

Adams Rose 4 6 07-D 9/26/2000 LOCATION NOT CERTAIN

1536 Adams Rosena 4 6 07-D 10/14/1886 04/21/1888 Infant  Aged 1 YR 6 MS 7 DAYS  Daughter of Abner & Florence

1536 Adams Urzula 4 6 07-A 9/13/1884 2/8/1968 Daughter of Abner & Florence

1059 Ahmad Gloria June Cronan C 8 2 6/6/1953 4/21/2012 DD   nee Bell

1059 Ahmad C 8 2 DD  VACANT (with Gloria June Cronin Ahmad)

1269 Alcalde Cathrine 1 15 08-A 10/29/1891 6/11/1962 Temp Marker (Mervin Howdy Plot  Wife of Isaac Howdy

983 Alexander Audie Andrew E 12 12 4/5/1956 9/25/2009 DD 

1573 Alford Harriet Jane 4 10 5-B 1833 1904 CAPPED

1204 Allen Ann Marie Vicini 1 4 5-A 10/8/1907 7/8/2000 Cremains

1256 Allen Charles Russell 1 14 04-B 11/15/1884 9/21/1946 Step-Father & Father and Mother of Harold Joseph Tonzi & Charles Francis Allen

773 Allen Chas Francis A 6 13 6/29/1913 8/8/1973 Native of Ione, CA; Parents of Charles Ferris Allen,Ida Elizabeth Evans,Roger Francis Allen;David Gordon Allen

1204 Allen Douglas G. 1 4 5-A 3/3/1946 VACANT (will be cremains) pd for Urn Vault, O/C fee & setting headstone

774 Allen Elisabeth Ferris A 6 14 7/22/1917 3/8/2006 Cremains Native of Palo Alto, CA; Parents of Charles Ferris Allen,Ida Elizabeth Evans,Roger Francis Allen;David Gordon Allen

1204 Allen Emmett E. 1 4 5-B 6/19/1904 6/2/1961

1256 Allen Ida Lucretia Frances (Horton) Tonzi 1 14 04-A 2/15/1877 5/20/1941 Step-Father & Father and Mother of Harold Joseph Tonzi & Charles Francis Allen

1799 Allen Judy 8 1 11 VACANT - Reserved for Family members

1799 Allen Judy 8 1 12 VACANT - Reserved for Family members

1204 Allen Richard E 1 1 4 5-A 11/30/1933 2/25/2011 Cremains  Korea**

1378 Altshuler Esther Winter 2 13 5-A 8/31/1910 9/14/2002 Wife of Samuel Bud Altschuler 3/15/1902-2/16/1996  Cremains

1595 Amick Alfred Jefferson 5 1 4-C 08/20/1891 6/30/1917 Husband of Clara Amick  Father of Charlotte & Nadine (Long Poem)

1732 Amick Alfred Jefferson Sr. 6 A 38-A 2/12/1829 3/17/1906 FATHER   AGED 77 Yrs  1 Mo  3 Dys  Born N.C.  At Rest

1732 Amick Alfred Jefferson. Jr. 6 A 38-D 7/30/1875 11/30/1890 "Alfie"  AGED 15 Yrs 4 Mos Children of A.J. & N.E. Amick  God called them…

1595 Amick Annie M.ay  nee Moore 5 1 4-B May 1861 May 21 1936

1696 Amick Bertha W. 6 A 04-A 4/29/1879 9/27/1881 Daughter of J.S. & M.A. Amick  AGED 2 Yrs 5 Mos  2 Days back-Our Bertha Darling we…
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1696 Amick Berthal Edward 6 A 04-F Dec. 27 1898 Apr 20 1958

1781 Amick Burton Benton 6 B 34-D 12/15/1814 11/6/1883 Cremains  Son of Wm Alfred & Rose

1512 Amick Catherine Louise 4 4 3-D 02/09/1873 9/24/1943 NO CAPPING Wife of James Merandy Amick  nee Hutson

1595 Amick Claudia 5 1 4-D Aug 1888 MARKER NO DOB / DOD / INFO  Dau. Of Wm. Douglas

1426 Amick E. G.  Ellis Grant 3 5 3-D Aug 1864 Feb 7 1913 Father - Gone But Not Forgotten

1512 Amick James M. 4 4 3-C 12/06/1872 12/21/1935

1696 Amick James S. 6 A 04-C 10/5/1855 12/291928

1696 Amick James William 6 A 04-B 1/15/1884 5/6/1891 OUR BOY

1426 Amick Lillian C.  Nee Vogan 3 5 3-C Feb 6 1871 June 19 1945 Mother - Ma at Rest  Wife of Ellis

1696 Amick Madora Adelaide 6 A 04-D 6/7/1860 8/17/1933 B-Iowa

1781 Amick Matilda   nee Phillips 6 B 33-B 4/18/1824 4/13/1891 AGE  66 YRS  11 MOS  26 DAYS  (old roster had DOB 1814) 

1781 Amick Missouria F. 6 B 33-A Jul 25 1857 6/25/1858 Daughter of Wm. & Matilda Amick   Age 11 months

948 Amick Nadine Eleanor M 8 2 4/28/1915 2/9/1997 A Loving Wife, Mother, Grandmother, and Great Grandmother; wife of Wm. A Jr.

1732 Amick Nancy Elizabeth Phillips 6 A 38-B 11/27/1841 8/30/1902 MOTHER  Born MO.  AGED  60 Yrs 9 Mo  3 Dys  At Rest

1732 Amick Nettie E. 6 A 38-C 3/27/1869 6/20/1872 "Nettie"  AGED  3 Yrs  2 Mo  24 Dys  Children of A.J. & N.E. Amick  God called…

1781 Amick Richard Anthony 6 B 34-E 12/22/1942 12/6/1969 BELOVED HUSBAND AND FATHER; son of Burton

1781 Amick Rose Lillian Denny 6 B 34-B Mar 25 1877 Jan 16 1941 Wife of Wm. Alfred; mother of Burton Benton

1349 Amick Susie  Nee Moore 2 8 3-A Sep 4 1864 Jul 9 1932

1426 Amick UNKNOWN 3 5 3-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER Capped Plot

1426 Amick UNKNOWN 3 5 3-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER Capped Plot

1512 Amick UNKNOWN 4 4 3-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1512 Amick UNKNOWN 4 4 3-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1349 Amick Wesley Marion 2 8 3-B June 8 1860 Aug 11 1924 64 yrs 2 mos 3 dys

1781 Amick William A. 6 B 34-A 6/14/1860 2/15/1937 Father of Burton Benton and William A. Jr.

947 Amick William Alfred Jr. M 8 1 8/12/1913 7/17/2005 A Loving Husband, Father, Grandfather, and Great Grandfather

1595 Amick William Douglas 5 1 4-A Mar 13 1862 Aug 23 1942

1781 Amick William H. 6 B 33-C 1827 5/23/1859 aged  32 YRS

1790 Amick William Trevor 6 B 43-A 10/17/1941 11/4/1991

Forever in Harmony  We Love You  Son of Burton; (Barbara Amick Seaton cremains 

to be interred here)

998 Anderson Albert B 5 14 7/27/1919 4/21/2012 Service 4/26/2012  DD

998 Anderson Arbutus B 5 14 3/31/1922 4/3/2014 "Bettie"  Service 4/21/2014  

997 Anderson Linda B 5 13 12/4/1943 Cremains with Sandra Clays (vacant) paid in full Endowment; O/C; vault; set stone

1267 Andreasen Benard 1 15 06-A 1863 1949

1041 Andrews Bradford Vaughn Jr. C 7 6 4/7/1968 6/9/2002 Son of Bradford Andrews Sr.

1040 Andrews Bradford Vaughn Sr. C 7 5 1/22/1949 10/6/1995 DD (Rosie)  Father of Bradford Andrews Jr.

676 Andrews Dorthy Henrietta A 3 4 1/6/1907 1/28/1994 Loving Wife and mother

1135 Andrews Francis Willard 1 1 2 08-A 09/26/1889 8/18/1955 California PFC 234 CO MPC WWI 
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675 Andrews John Roy 1 A 3 3 03/29/1899 8/30/1969 VET California PFC Med Corps WWI

1135 Andrews Lois Edna 1 2 08-B 10/12/1898 3/12/1969

1040 Andrews Rose Marie  Enos C 7 5 DD OPEN (with  Bradford V. Andrews Sr.)

1774 Angel George Washington 6 B 26-A 3/7/1867 12/18/1893 Mother and children gone home   AGED 26 yrs. 9 mos  11 days

1774 Angel Sarah S. 6 B 26-C 1/21/1821 1/9/1894 Aged 72 yrs 11 mos 19 days? Hard to read this and DOB best guess

799 Angier Evelyn Elizabeth A 8 5 9/20/1917 12/6/2001

798 Angier Laurence E. A 8 4 11/12/1917 12/13/1976

1137 Anthony Hildegard 1 2 10-A 1905 1964

1137 Anthony Laurence 1 2 10-B 1902 1954

1149 Apedaile Isabelle McClure 1 6 11-A Oct 13 1889 Sep 30 1956

1309 Arata Albert 2 2 1-A Jul 4 1882 May 29 1960 Born in New Jersey

1309 Arata Alma Diebold 2 2 1-B Nov 22 1887 Mar 8 1968

1309 Arata Elbridge Edward "Ed" 2 2 1-B 1/14/1949 VACANT  Cremains to be buried with Alma Arata

1309 Arata Mary Lee "Mimi" 2 2 1-B 10/14/1949 VACANT  Cremains to be buried with Alma Arata   nee  Borges

1996 Ard Janice Lanell C1 5 2 10/30/1946 3/13/2010 VACANT

1996 Ard Leland Ralph C1 5 1 12/29/1942 9/14/2019 VACANT

Arnold Charles 2/27/1917

LOCATION UNKNOWN; Miner; born-Germany; 40 yrs; accidental drowning; in 

"Potters Plot"; no relatives

621 Ashford Dorothy M.  (Courtney) A 2 7 Jan 26 1915 Apr 20 1969 Wife of Volney Wilson Ashford

721 Astwood Allen John C 4 2 Jan 17 1912 Aug 2 1989 Together Forever

722 Astwood Evelyn Mary C 4 3 8/16/1912 7/25/1998 Together Forever

1244 Avery UNKNOWN 1 13 03-A NO STONE / MARKER

1244 Avery UNKNOWN 1 13 04-A NO STONE / MARKER

* Ayers          Charles E.                     0 16 3 08/27/1895 5/26/1978 Cremains DISINURNMENT ON 01/23/2007**

1338 Bacon Anna  Sophie Quiggle 2 6 4-B Dec 1 1859 Oct 1 1952

1338 Bacon Charles Milton 2 6 4-A June 7 1899  Apr 16 1986 Cremains  Masonic  Son of Anna & Marcus

Bacon John Norman 6/10/1918 LOCATION UNKNOWN  10 DAYS OLD  Father- John E. Bacon

1338 Bacon Kittie 2 6 4-D 1889 1921 Daughter of Anna & Marcus

1338 Bacon Marcus R. 2 6 4-C Nov 20 1852 Nov 29 1932 Father  B-Ohio

1337 Bagley Addie Amick  Alice A. 2 6 3-A June 2 1866 Oct 1 1934 Goodnight Mother Dear, Goodnight.  68 yrs  3 mos 29 dys

1644 Bagley Elizabeth 5 5 5-F 08/1862 1938 Lizzie

1644 Bagley James 5 5 5-D 5/10/1828 6/6/1890 FATHER Native of Ireland

1543 Bagley James Jr. 4 7 4-B 6/7/1871 4/24/1904 Here Rests a Woodsman of the World "DUM TAGET CLAMAT" "Native of CA" Aged 32 yrs 10ms 17 ds

1644 Bagley John 5 5 5-A 07/01/1864 10/4/1916 Native of California

1644 Bagley Katie 5 5 5-E 1/6/1878 6/23/1878 Infant Daughter of James and Margaret  aged 5 mos  17 days

1644 Bagley Margaret 5 5 5-B 2/20/1836 10/3/1910 MOTHER  Native of Ireland

1337 Bagley Robert Henry 2 6 3-B June 16 1861 July 26 1925 Goodnight Father Dear, Goodnight.  64 yrs 1 mo 10 dys  M-Addie
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759 Bahr Albert Traugott 1 A 5 15 11/4/1910 2/2/1976 VET Mec U.S. Navy WWII Korea  (cremains)

760 Bahr Venna Gertrude Wilhelm Juve A 5 16 6/30/1905 6/22/1995 Native of Sheridan WY, "Wild and Wooly

1203 Baily Jerry Dean 1 4 4-A Dec 21 1936 7/5 1961

1645 Baker Elizabeth 5 5 6-B 4/16/1829 9/11/1876 Wife of Jesse Baker   Aged  47 Yrs  4 Mos  26 Dys

1645 Baker Jessie 5 5 6-C 1822 1888 FATHER   He was a good father and friend to all

1645 Baker John Alexander 5 5 6-A 1868 SON  He was the sunshine of our home   No DOD on stone

1762 Ballard Clifford Lewis? 6 B 14-D 9/3/1887 9/12/1934 NO MARKER (Info from FAG volunteer see file)

1762 Ballard Edwin Ray 1 6 B 14-F 7/24/1886 4/23/1939 CALIFORNIA  PVT 1 CL. 24 ENGS.  Emma may be his mother

1762 Ballard Emma Marie Kinney Coffin? 6 B 14-B 11/6/1854 10/28/1917

NO MARKER (Info from FaG volunteer see file) (2nd husband George Coffin)  

DOD 9/28/1917; born in New York

1762 Ballard Louis McLain? 6 B 14-A 8/28/1853 3/6/1891 NO MARKER (Info from FAG volunteer see file)

1762 Ballard William Garfield? 6 B 14-C 3/19/1876 7/19/1916 NO MARKER (Info from FAG volunteer see file)

1462 Barber Ambler 3 12 2-B 3/20/1859 11/30/1933 NO STONE / MARKER  75 yrs

1462 Barber May Elizabeth  Tracy 3 12 2-A 04/05/1860 2/25/1917 NO STONE / MARKER   Cause-Heart;  Husband-A.M. Barber

1047 Barbour Gwenevieve Joy "Joyce" B 7 5 4/23/1931 3/4/2020 nee Mitchell

1048 Barbour Ralph 1 B 7 6 3/10/1928 4/27/1984 VET U.S. Air Force Sgt.

1360 Barnes James Edward 2 9 7-A Jan 21 1862  May 12  1922 59 yrs 3 mos 21 dys; 

1360 Barnes Susie Idalia White 2 9 7-B Jan 11 1867 8/5/1921 Wife of J.E. Barnes "Courage, Hope, Rememberance. Neighbors of Woodcraft" 54 yrs 6 mos 24 dys

1160 Barnett Carl Douglas 1 1 7 08-A 11/16/1899 1/1/1959 U.S. Army California PVT WWII 

1661 Barnett Jennie 5 6 B 09-C 1/11/1862 12/15/1893 AGED 31 YRS 11 MOS 4 DYS  Daughter of T&S Barnett; He Giveth His Beloved Sleep

1685 Barnett Lillian S.  Walton 5 10 1-B Jun 21 1867 4/6/1910 Mother "Aged 43 Years"

1661 Barnett Richard William 5 6 B 09-B 5/15/1859 Feb 15 1942 No marker; exact location not known  Son of Thomas

1661 Barnett Thomas 5 6 B 09-E 1830 5/3/1877 AGED 47 years  May His Soul Rest in Peace

1661 Barnett UNKNOWN 5 6 B 09-A NO MARKER - CURBED PLOT

1661 Barnett UNKNOWN 5 6 B 09-D NO MARKER - CURBED PLOT

1685 Barnett UNKNOWN 5 10 1-A NO MARKER

1685 Barnett UNKNOWN 5 10 1-D NO MARKER

1108 Barnham VACANT B 10 8 VACANT

1108 Barnham VACANT B 10 9 VACANT

1108 Barnham VACANT B 10 10 VACANT

1620 Barrett Emily Josephine? 5 3 A 11-C 1921 LOCATION NOT CERTAIN

1620 Barrett Flora Maud 5 3 A 11-D 11/2/1858 8/25/1873 Dau. Of Thornton & Jennyetta

1620 Barrett Thornton 5 3 A 11-A 1/4/1813 7/5/1869 Aged 56Y  6M  1D

1235 Barry Marguerite Ann 1 12 04-B 11/26/1898 Jul 22 1968 Mother     nee  Gebhardt

670 Barth Lisa Lynn C 2 6 1/21/1962 7/9/2017 In Nancy Layer's plot with Shane Layer  DD

766 Barton Fay Marie  Hudson A 6 6 5/9/1903 6/8/1980

1604 Bass Robert 5 2 4-B 10/31/1814 09/24/1891 Aged 76 Years, 10 Mo's, 24 Days. "Native of N. Y. City"
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Bass Susan 1/8/1924 LOCATION UNKNOWN  B-New Jersey  99 yrs 10 mos

1774 Batchelder Annie 6 B 26-B 3/14/1864 3/21/1889 Aged 25 yrs  7 days

1162 Batchelor Clara May Cook 1 7 10-B 4/4/1910 6/9/1975

1943 Bates Edward 7 B 59-A 1826 6/12/1863 AGED 37 Yrs  NO CURB

1966 Baugh Heather Diane C1 2 5 1/16/1983 VACANT

1601 Baughman Frankie 5 2 1-A 5/18/1881 06/06/1887 Child "Son of N.H. & C. Baughman, Died - Aged 6 Yrs & 18 Days."

1066 Baumgart Michael Richard 1 C 8 10 11/8/1942 4/27/1995 US AIR FORCE

1871 Baxter William 7 A 44-A 1831 3/10/1867 AGED 36 YEARS    (And infant? "OUR BABE" in 7-A-33?)

1860 Baxter? "Our Babe" 7 A 33-A No curbing - HS says "OUR BABE" No other info

1243 Bay Minnie Eva 1 13 02-B 1883 1945 Rosenbaum Plot "Great Grandma"  Temp marker  Plot has several palm trees and rock front

1308 Beam Flora A. 2 1 7-B Oct 17 1891 Sep 17 1969 Cremains (Daughter)

641 Bean Anita Louise B 2 11 11/4/1918 4/9/1999

640 Bean Kelly Lyle 1 B 2 10 6/19/1915 6/11/1995 VET U.S. Army WWII 

1241 Beck Dorothy (Egbert) 1 12 10-A 2/7/1914 4/9/1993 (Cremains in Kohl Plot) "See you in the morning Sweetheart"    (FENCED)

1241 Beck James Carl 1 12 10-A 6/19/1918 5/17/2002 (Cremains in Kohl Plot) "We miss you Ga-ga"   (FENCED)

1442 Becker J. J. 3 8 6-D 05/17/1857 12/17/1910 In Gregory Plot "Native of KY."

1937 Bedient Charles Leroy 7 B 54-E Sep 27 1858 Apr 10 1944 Brick Curbing

1062 Bell Faye C 8 5 VACANT 

1574 Bell Frank B. 4 10 6-B 9/8/1880 3/30/1934 Married to Rose Bell   B-SanFrancisco

1061 Bell Gordon C 8 4 VACANT 

1574 Bell Rose Lillian Maestretti 4 10 6-A 9/18/1880 5/2/1967  (Geneological docs claim Rose's 5 day old baby, Alice Catherine is also buried here 12/5/1916-12/10/1916) 

962 Bennett Betty Marie D 3 12 8/13/1924 4/11/2002

962 Bennett Charles Elmer Jr. 1 D 3 12 2/16/1920 6/13/1998 VET U.S. Navy

1364 Bennett James George 2 11 1 9/28/1947 5/13/1977 Loving Father - Together They Rest in Peace 

1364 Bennett Jeffrey James 2 11 1 8/16/1967 1/7/2012 Loving Son - Together They Rest in Peace

1610 Bennetts George Arthur 5 3 01-B 2/5/1836 12/251900 Native of Cornwall Eng.

1609 Bennetts Thomas 5 2 9-A 1833 12/1883 Born in England

959 Berry Claudia Jo D 3 7 4/30/1950 10/27/1998

1056 Beshears John B 7 14 VACANT

985 Beshears John Henry B 5 2 6/6/1904 6/8/1986

1057 Beshears Karen B 7 15 VACANT

1055 Beshears Marilyn B 7 13 VACANT

1054 Beshears Waymon D. B 7 12 11/5/1935 6/28/2001

753 Beverly Van Murle A 5 9 7/10/1920 2/1/2002 Cremains in Como/Votaw Plot (Name is Correct [C.F.])

1378 Bice William E. 1 2 13 4-A 4/2/1923 8/31/1955 VET U.S. Air Force California PFC 446 Bomb GP AAF WWII (LJ Winter Plot)

1378 Bice-McNaughtonHelen 2 13 4-B 6/28/1925 1/29/2014

(LJ Winter Plot)   Married name upon death is McNaughton, Bice on HS Wm. Was 

1st husband; her parents are Winters (See McNaughton)
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1177 Bigelow Edward C.  1 9 11-C 1893 1973

1177 Bigelow Margaret 1 9 11-D 1885 1943

1733 Billington Charlie W. 6 A 39-C 9/28/1864 3/28/1867 Son of G. & M. Billington  AGED 2 Yrs  6 Mos  He has gone to rest

1198 Bishop Edward C. 1 1 3 09-C 2/11/1901 4/14/1971 California PFC 3014 Base Unit AAF WWII

1198 Bishop Evalynn Pauline 1 3 09-4D 5/26/1900 10/22/1993 4H  Teaching, Education, Knowledge.  (Evalynn Bishop Hall - Howard Park)

1218 Bishop Georgia Alice 1 5 12-A 1/1/1903 6/28/1996

756 Bishop Iris Jane (Randolph) A 5 12 3/1/1935 9/15/1979 Beloved Wife of John Mother of Mike, & Diane, Grandmother of Terri

1218 Bishop James N. 1 5 12-B 5/16/1903 5/11/1976 FaG has middle initial as W.

1362 Bishop Jesse Washington 2 9 9-B 1872 7/15/1917 Married to Mary (Margaret?) Bishop

1206 Bishop Jewel 1 4 7-C 9/24/1919 10/9/1954 Daughter

757 Bishop John H. 1 A 5 13 4/11/1905 5/3/1983 VET U.S. Army  (was a caretaker here; worked for Pop Warner)

1073 Bishop Jonathan Charles C 12 9 6/11/1968 7/14/2004

1362 Bishop Margaret 2 9 9-A 1873 1957

758 Bishop Robert K. A 5 14 1899 1983 Temp marker

1206 Bishop VACANT? 1 4 7-D VACANT?

1867 Black Andrew B. 7 A 40-A 7/6/1859 7/6/1869 Infant son of C.S. & S.L. Black  AGED 10

1867 Black Charles Sidney 7 A 40-B 11/23/1833 9/8/1904 AGED  70 Yrs 9 Mos 16 Dys A Native of Ohio

1867 Black UNKNOWN 7 A 40-C

736 Blackburn Gene Robert A 4 8 8/15/1928 8/5/2006 Loving Mother and Father of David, Ken, Carol and Ronnie

738 Blackburn Ronald K. A 4 10 1959 1971 Beloved son of Gene and Velma Brother of David, Kenneth, Carol

737 Blackburn Velma M. A 4 9 5/21/1928 5/12/2000 Loving Mother and Father of David, Ken, Carol and Ronnie

1367 Blakely Bert A. 2 10 3-A 9/2/1915 8/10/1980 DD           

1367 Blakely Margaret Kretz                      2 10 3-A 8/19/1916 12/31/2008 DD           

1366 Blakely Minnie M. 2 10 2-C 1863 1943 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1367 Blakely Robert B. 2 10 3-D 1912 1924

1366 Blakely UNKNOWN 2 10 2-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1367 Blakely Willard M. 2 10 3-C 1882 1938 Masonic

1366 Blakely William H. 2 10 2-D 1856 3/23/1932 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.   75 yrs

1008 Blasengame Grace Pearl B 6 8 6/8/1930 7/18/2002

907 Bliss Gladys E. M 2 5 7/31/1903 8/19/1997 Beloved Mother

1537 Blodgett Albert J. 4 6 09-B 1836 1/28/1924 (In Grover Plot) 85 yrs 10 mos 20 dys   B-Wisconsin

1537 Blodgett Mary Ann 4 6 09-A 1835 3/19/1919 (In Grover Plot)  B-Michigan 84 yrs 2 mos 29 dys  M-Albert

1698 Bloomquist Inez Bonham 6 A 06-C 1892 1955

1655 Blower Lavinia Stowers 5 6 A 7-C 5/12/1848 7/14/1888 Wife of John Blower   Aged  40Yrs  2Mos  2 Dys

Bodinnek (sp) James 7/15/1932 Transient 53 yrs 

1074 Bohn James C 13 8 VACANT ( cremains) 

1074 Bohn Nicholas C 13 8 VACANT ( cremains) 
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884 Boling Larry A 13 10 VACANT   (Larry made it clear he wants no other burials on or in this plot)

899 Bolton Nedra V. B 4 13 1915 1989 (Marcucci)  "Beloved Wife and Mother"

852 Bonham Aldrun A. A 11 10 7/26/1902 11/24/1989 "Together Forever"

1707 Bonham Amanda Melvina 6 A 13-B 1/16/1838 2/21/1865 Beloved (1st) wife of Jas. H. Bonham  Aged 27 Yrs 1 Mo 5 Dys  Poem  nee Fenwick

1698 Bonham Andrew J. 6 A 06-A Feb 1863 Dec 19 1928 FATHER  65 yrs 10 mos 4 dys

1698 Bonham Clara  Wells 6 A 06-B 1874 1961

1698 Bonham Clarence 6 A 06-F 1907 5/21/1968 HUSBAND  FATHER   Gone But Not Forgotten

1698 Bonham Colene 6 A 06-G 4/5/1969 BABY

717 Bonham Dorothy C 3 6 VACANT  DD  Dorothy-wife of Melvin  Eddie - son

717 Bonham Ed C 3 6 VACANT  DD  Dorothy-wife of Melvin  Eddie - son

995 Bonham Evelyn G.  "Evie" B 5 11 3/2/1935 2/9/1995 Cremains

1698 Bonham James Harlan 6 A 06-D 4/24/1898 4/7/1900 Asleep

1707 Bonham James Harlan 6 A 13-A 12/15/1830 11/28/1906 1st wife - Amanda Fenwick  2nd wife Maria or Mariah Kehoe

1707 Bonham Martha Madeline Hart 6 A 13-C 4/1/1866 5/29/1890 Beloved wife of Andrew Bonham  AGED 24 Yrs 1 Mo 28 days

1698 Bonham Mary Isabelle 6 A 06-G 6/19/1912 2/11/1998

716 Bonham Melvin "Bud" C 3 5 9/8/1932 4/4/2020 Air Force Airman 1st Class Korea  Husband to Dorothy

589 Bonham Minnie Josephine A 1 14 6/15/1920 1/27/2007 Janice Hinds cremains buried here 4/21/12

853 Bonham Reyes D. A 11 11 5/4/1895 10/18/1990 "Together Forever"

1236 Bonham Rufus Harlan 1 12 05-B Dec 1 1883 May 26 1945

1698 Bonham UNKNOWN 6 A 06-E MOTHER

1236 Bonham Viola Wilhelmina 1 12 05-A 1886 1948 nee  Gebhardt

588 Bonham Wesley Earl 1 A 1 13 10/22/1909 9/2/2004 COX US NAVY WWII

547 Bonham William 0 16 46 4/26/1917 9/19/1999 Cremains

1823 Boone Etta Ray 6 B 70-A Woman of Woodcraft  NO CURBING

1681 Boone? UNKNOWN 5 9 3-A Wall map has this name with a ?  NO CURB / MARKER

1681 Boone? UNKNOWN 5 9 3-B Wall map has this name with a ?  NO CURB / MARKER

1681 Boone? UNKNOWN 5 9 3-C Wall map has this name with a ?  NO CURB / MARKER

1681 Boone? UNKNOWN 5 9 3-D Wall map has this name with a ?  NO CURB / MARKER

1193 Boot Clarence E. 1 3 04-A 1/11/1902 6/30/1988

1193 Boot Derek E. 1 3 04-D 1964 1964 Baby

1193 Boot Edna M. 1 3 04-B 1906 1985 The Lord Is My Shepherd

1193 Boot Merlin Dean 1 3 04-C 1937 1991

1887 Borden Ben J. A. 7 B 04-B 10/13/1834 6/11/1898 Ohio - California  Brick Curbing

1887 Borden Daniel 7 B 04-A 1806 1859 LOCATION NOT CERTAIN

1892 Borden William 7 B 09-B 1806 10/7/1859 Aged 53 years  May His Soul Rest in Peace

1430 Boring Gertrude Margaret 3 6 3-B 10/1/1922 5/2/2004 (In Flagg / DuFrene Plot)

1430 Boring Robert Elmer 1 3 6 3-B 8/28/1921 2/16/1999 VET U.S. Navy Seabees WWII  (In Flagg / DuFrene Plot)
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1926 Bostick Bruce Hackett 7 B 43-A 3/8/1944 Vacant; in Lithgow plot, cremains

960 Bowers Anna D 3 8 1970 No stone No record of this person anywhere??? The only record is on this list

804 Bowers John Wm. A 8 10 8/30/1908 4/29/1977

1208 Boyes Grace Mildred Barr 1 5 02-A Jan 5 1890 Oct 10 1983 (Also cremains of Alice Clevinger)

1208 Boyes Rev. Joseph Denham 1 5 02-A May 14 1884 Sept. 7 1964 (Also cremains of Mitzi Connelly

1414 Boyle Edward 3 3 5-B 3/7/1928 NO DOB  Born - Kentucky  55 yrs old

1414 Boyle Nettie C, 3 3 5-A 1876 8/19/1918 Wife of Ed Boyle Born in Elm Hall Michigan 1876  44 yrs 11 mos  8 dys  M-Ed

726 Bracken Dolores Angeline C 4 7 1/26/1931 6/21/2006 Loving Wife & Mother

725 Bracken Guy Evan 1 C 4 6 11/5/1919 9/8/2000 VET U.S. Army WWII

878 Brainard Cliff Ellis 1 A 13 3 5/6/1954 10/14/1987 VET U.S. Navy

1527 Branham William James 4 5 09-A 12/5/1901 5/30/1965

1205 Brannam Charles Jackson 1 4 6-D Sep 10 1904 Nov 13 1962  (FENCED)

1205 Brannam Edith Gertrude Jane 1 4 6-C Apr 16 1912 Oct 28 1968  (FENCED) Nee Cawyer

1205 Brannam VACANT? 1 4 6-A VACANT?    (FENCED)

1205 Brannam VACANT? 1 4 6-B VACANT?    (FENCED)

1633 Brasher Carolyn Bell 5 4 3-B Oct 23 1869 Sep 1 1949 Nee Trengove

1633 Brasher Gilbert Wymond 5 4 3-C 1870 Sep 23 1906

1633 Brasher UNKNOWN 5 4 3-A

1633 Brasher UNKNOWN 5 4 3-D

1298 Brecht Charles G. Jr. 2 0 7 Mar 7 1943 Apr 16 1974

587 Bresette Alma A 1 12 12/31/1905 5/15/1983

586 Bresette Leonard L. A 1 11 4/11/1909 5/15/1977

574 Brettner Marilyn Rae 0 16 9 3/2/1939 6/18/2014 DD with Matthew Brettner  Nee Holland

574 Brettner Matthew Lawrence 0 16 9 1/18/1967 4/23/2010 DD (with Marilyn Brettner) 

1168 Brooks Charlie L. 1 1 9 02-A 5/16/1916 2/8/1956 California CPL 363 INF. REGT. WWII BSM & OLC 

995 Brooks Dora Lee B 5 11 11/7/1953 VACANT   Cremains in dorothy's plot

995 Brooks Dorothy Mae B 5 11 6/30/1913 5/21/1992 FOREVER IN OUR HEARTS   (Also cremains of Evelyn Bonhm)  Nee Poland

1997 Brown Eddie David C1 4 2 7/17/1962 Dbl niche VACANT

1226 Brown Flora 1 8 08-A Oct 18 1873 Mar 7 1965

1142 Brown Goldie G. 1 6 04-B Apr 2 1915 May 13 1960

1677 Brown Jennie 5 8 5-B 1885 1/10/1888 Stone not to readable DOD is best guess Aged 2Yrs  5?Mos 2 days NO CURBING

1142 Brown LaForest William 1 1 6 04-A Feb 10 1910 Oct 30 1989 U.S. Marines WWII 

1142 Brown Richard Earle 1 1 6 04-A 11/9/1934 4/25/2021 U.S. Air Force, Cremains, Plot also designated for Robert A. Brown

1142 Brown Rose Mary 1 6 04B 10/6/1936 4/20/2017 Cremains, Plot also designated for Kathy Verdin (Brown)

536 Brown Mary S. 0 16 73 1890 1963 Cremains

1677 Brown UNKNOWN 5 8 5-C NO CURBING / MARKER

1677 Brown UNKNOWN 5 8 5-D NO CURBING / MARKER
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1127 Brown Urban Leo 1 1 1 21 1/30/1926 9/1/2001 U.S. Navy S2 WWII

1997 Brown Vicki Mae (nee  Brooks) C1 4 2 2/25/1952 Dbl niche VACANT

1144 Brown Walter Martin 1 6 06-A Nov 30 1901 Jan 22 1958 Daddy

1226 Brown William 1 8 08-B Oct 11 1862 Sep 29 1946

571 Brown WillowDean Jane 0 16 13 8/13/1927 3/15/2012 Cremains  Service on 6/26/2012

1854 Brusie Dr. Luther B. 7 A 27-D 1/21/1822 5/28/1887 Born in Conn.

1854 Brusie Maggie Ann 7 A 27-C 10/9/1835 12/31/1872 Wife of Dr. L. B. Brusie  Born in N.Y.  Nee Coffin

1854 Brusie Mary E. 7 A 27-A 1871 1956

1445 Bryson Lafayette 3 9 3-A 1838 3/31/1923 Father (In S.D. Robinson Plot)  85 yrs 1 mo 4 dys   B-Georgia

1445 Bryson Sarah J. 3 9 3-B 1848 1916 Mother (In S.D. Robinson Plot)

1653 Buckley Anna (Nee-Ellis) 5 6 5-B 7/14/1813 9/25/1894 Wife of John Buckley  AGED 81Yrs 2Mos 11 Dys  Farewell Mother Together we Sleep

1240 Buckley Percy 1 12 09-B 1895 1945 Masonic

1565 Bunch Lena Mabel 4 9 6-A 10/27/1887 07/28/1890 Child

1565 Bunch Sibyl 4 9 6-B 03/24/1889 07/25/1890 Baby

1242 Bundock Bertha Maude 1 13 01-A Jun 13 1878 Oct 22 1965 Nee Vannoy

1242 Bundock John Emmet 1 13 01-B Sep 9 1880 Mar 19 1947

1531 Burgin Charles 4 6 02-C 1837 Mar 28 1906 Headstone & Footer

1531 Burgin Clarence 4 6 02-A Jul 9 1884 Feb 16 1973 "Son"

1531 Burgin Virgina 4 6 02-B May 12 1844 Feb 27 1919 Footer  Nee Shepherd  B-Missouori; 71 yrs 9 mos 15 dys; R.H. Lambert-Dau

1928 Burns George E. 7 B 45-B 1868 1882

564 Burnworth Sharren Fae 0 16 63 10/13/1945 10/9/1997 Cremains  Nee Hotine

1715 Burris Almene M. 6 A 21-A 1830 6/19/1862 Aged 32 Yrs  Together We Will Awake  Honor Thy Father & Thy Mother

831 Burris Birdie Rose A 10 5 9/21/1899 2/22/1992 Nee Miller

830 Burris Clarence A 10 4 8/1/1900 10/31/1984

1715 Burris Oscar F. 6 A 21-B 1813 4/11/1861 Aged 48 Yrs  Together We Sleep  Honor Thy Father & Thy Mother

1427 Burris UNKNOWN 3 5 4-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1427 Burris UNKNOWN 3 5 4-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1427 Burris UNKNOWN 3 5 4-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1427 Burris UNKNOWN 3 5 4-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

541 Bury Dorothy Minkler 0 16 78 3/29/1914 2/1/1971 Cremains

540 Bury Gladys N. 0 16 80 1/18/1910 6/21/1989 Cremains

542 Bury Richard A. 0 16 79 7/2/1916 7/26/1981 Cremains

1192 Byes Myra Nell 1 3 03-B 12/14/1949 6/4/1966 Dorothy Minklerl Bury "Martna"

1192 Byes VACANT? 1 3 03-A VACANT?

1366 Cagle Audras Raymond 1 2 10 2-A Jun 26 1895 Sept 4 1945 I.O.O.F./F.L.T. Masonic  V.F.W.  F.O.E. (In Blakely Plot)

Cain Elsie 9/13/1930 Location unknown  (found dead in bed in Twin Falls Idaho)
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1867 Callaway Abner Edward 7 A 40-D 1/18/1826 6/19/1892 AGED  66 Yrs 5 Mos 1 Dy  A Native of VA.

1191 Cambron Winona A. 1 3 02-B 12/11/1940 8/8/1969 (Domez)

881 Campbell Guy B. A 13 7 1/19/1943 11/5/2021 Married 8/13/66

2001 Campbell Leroy Lynn 1 B 12 12 5/2/1938 VACANT

865 Campbell Lynn Horal A 12 7 8/29/1916 5/24/2000 Married 8/21/1937

864 Campbell Merle Bracken A 12 6 12/11/1917 7/3/1996 Married 8/21/1937

874 Campbell Ned A 12 15 VACANT

875 Campbell Pat A 12 16 VACANT

880 Campbell Ruth Leon A 13 6 4/17/1943 3/9/2006 Married 8/13/66

1713 Canady Clarence Everette 6 A 19-A Aug 22 1902 Jul 3 1928

1713 Canady Florence Belle 6 A 19-B Jan 24 1873 Oct 16 1948 Nee Marchant

Canfar Cannot Locate @ 4-7-6 on Public Side

1701 Carlile Ada B. 6 A 07-F 3/7/1871 3/7/1871 Daughter of W.W. & Phebe Carlile

1701 Carlile Charley A. 6 A 07-E 4/15/1883 4/21/1887 Son of W.W. & Phebe Carlile Aged 4 Yrs 6 Dys   (Brick curbing)

1701 Carlile Josaphine 6 A 07-A 12/5/1877 2/5/1878 Baby "Dau. of J.H. & M.E. Carlile. Aged 2 M's."   (Brick Curb)

1701 Carlile Phebe Hartman?? 6 A 07-C 8/1/1839 5/7/1932 Info from FaG volunteer

1701 Carlile UNKNOWN 6 A 07-D

1701 Carlile William Washington?? 6 A 07-B 12/3/1839 9/4/1929 Info from FaG volunteer

1946 Carlisle Mary Kathleen B 4 12 7/11/1969 2/10/2016  DD

1946 Carlisle Michael B 4 12 Reserved  DD

1539 Carlyon Elizabeth Jane (Williams) 4 6 10-B 1/25/1845 11/18/1890 No marker; B: Tezane Medron Helston Cornwall England; D: Ranlett, Amador County

1539 Carlyon Ida Belle 4 6 10-A 6/13/1883 6/17/1887 No marker; daughter of William and Elizabeth born and died in Ranlett, Amador County

1539 Carlyon Richard? 4 6 10-E No marker: nephew of William; Age 17; also posibly a twin child B & D 10/13/1878 Ranlett

1539 Carlyon Unkown 4 6 10-D (Carlyons are ancestors of Judy Allen (board member)

1539 Carlyon William 4 6 10-C 6/27/1844 12/27/1890 B: Cornwall England D: Ranlett, Amador County  (married to Elizabeth)

1425 Carpenter Alice May Bonham 3 5 2-B 11/20/1887 9/3/1956 Died In Galt

1320 Carpenter Charlotte M. 2 3 6-B 1876 Sep 15 1939 Nee Trengove

1808 Carpenter Isaac 6 B 55-D 1878 Apr 13 1881 Child of Nancy and Napoleon Carpenter

1701 Carpenter Jennie 6 A 07-G 2/17/1863 6/9/1883 Wife of J. Carpenter  AGED 20 Yrs  3 Mo  23 Dys  (Carlile Plot; Brick Curbing)

1559 Carpenter Joseph 4 8 12-D Apr 24 1855 Feb 16 1925 Here Rests a Woodsman of the World  B-Rhode Island  69 yrs 9 mos 19 dys

1320 Carpenter Luther Joseph 2 3 6-A 1908 Dec 15 1920 And family  Father-WB Carpenter

1559 Carpenter Margaret Elizabeth 4 8 12-C Sep 6 1857 Jul 19 1928 Mother  Nee Fairchilds   M-Joseph

1808 Carpenter Nancy Ann Clifton 6 B 55-A Dec. 1849  Nov 14 1926 B-Illinois  76 yrs 11 mos 17 dys

1808 Carpenter Napoleon Bonaparte 6 B 55-B Sep 29 1837 Aug 26 1896

1425 Carpenter Robert E. 3 5 2-C 5/25/1923 5/30/1923 Infant "Son of Robt. L. & Alice M."

1425 Carpenter Robert Larkin 3 5 2-A Feb 14 1889 Jan 16 1966 Daughter of Robt. L. & Alice M."

1425 Carpenter Roberta Emolyn 3 5 2-D Jun 5 1913 1915
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1808 Carpenter Rouse 6 B 55-C 1869 1878 Child of Nancy and Napoleon Carpenter

1808 Carpenter Ruth 6 B 55-D 1871 1881 Child of Nancy and Napoleon Carpenter

1559 Carpenter Ruthie 4 8 12-A 12/6/1887 07/18/1888 Daughter of J. & N.E. Carpenter "Aged 7 Mos. 12 DAYS. (Poem) Footer

1402 Carpenter Tom 3 2 04 1865 Nov 17 1936

1320 Carpenter William Nevada "Bud" 2 3 6-C Nov 28 1874 May 26 1962

1320 Carpenter Leland Thomas 2 3 6-D Oct 15 1898 May 22 1973

1241 Carroll Mabel Kohl 1 12 10-B 01/21/1892 7/5/1980 (Cremains in Kohl Plot)   (FENCED)

1715 Carter Eliza A. 6 A 21-C 1811 8/16/1885 Aged  74 Yrs   Native of NY  The Will of God Be Done

1715 Carter H. A. 6 A 21-D 1807 2/21/1888 Age 81 Yrs.   Native of NY   The Will of God Be Done

1728 Cary Medie 6 A 34-A 4/16/1878 6/20/1879 Duaghter of C.R. & M.E.    Age 1 Yr 2 Mo 4 Dys

1728 Cary Melissa E. 6 A 34-B 1857 Jul 11 1915 Wife of Charles R. Cary

1728 Cary Unknown 6 A 34-C

1100 Case Doris Norrine Walloupe B 9 9 5/20/1926 1/5/2010

1099 Case Vernon Leon B 9 8 2/2/1929 4/21/2004

1264 Cava Albert Norman 1 15 03-A Sep 8 1924 Aug 6 2001

1264 Cava Joanne Ruth Roe 1 15 03-A 7/20/1939 6/14/2003 Daughter (Roe Plot)

1206 Cawyer Samuel David 1 4 7-B 07/09/1885 1/13/1958 Father

1206 Cawyer VACANT? 1 4 7-A VACANT?

1864 Cecil Nathaniel 7 A 37-A 1835 or 1838 1/19/1907 Nat "(colored)"  Brick curbing  Headstone says DOB 1835

562 Cedarstaff Billie (VACANT) 0 16 47 VACANT paid in full

1726 Chamberlain Caroline 6 A 32-B 3/27/1834 4/20/1861 Wife of Leroy Chamberlain   AGED 27 Yrs 24 Dys  Brick Curbing

1573 Chamberlain Henry 4 10 5-A 06/15/1844 03/24/1892 CAPPED

1726 Chamberlain LeRoy 6 A 32-A 1827 9/1/1877 In Memory of… Age 50 Yrs. Native of ???   Brick Curbing

748 Chaney Lola GLYDE A 5 4 6/6/1898 12/9/1980

1494 Chaney Stephen C. 4 2 10-A 10/05/1853 3/19/1913 Native of Calif.  Son of John

1494 Chaney UNKNOWN  John? 4 2 10-B 1793 3/15/1853 NO STONE  Born NC  Died in Jackson Earliest BD in cemeter along with Elizabeth Prouty

636 Chappell Loring Reginald, Jr. "Loren" B 2 6 5/25/1951 2/5/2005 Casket - Also cremains of Nick & Mary Chappell "Big Daddy - We Shall Meet Again"

636 Chappell Loring Reginald, Sr. "Nick" 1 B 2 6 7/11/1928 2/17/1987 VET U.S. Army WWII Cremains with Loring Chappell Jr.

636 Chappell Mary Lynne B 2 6 12/23/1939 4/2/2019 Cremains with Nick and Loren

1887 Child Daniel 7 B 04-C 6/7/1825 10/11/1864 Aged 39 Yrs 4 Mos 4 Dys  Brick Curbing

Childred Davis 3/10/1868 3/22/1868 Per FaG he is buried here

1422 Chisholm Elizabeth 3 4 6-A 9/18/1842 1/30/1918

1422 Chisholm Matthew M. 3 4 6-B 07/29/1843 6/15/1919

1317 Chouleur Adolph C. 2 3 1-B Nov 10 1877 Sep 13 1950 Rest In Peace  (1 & 2 are one plot - ArcGIS shows it in 2)

1153 Chouleur August 1 6 15-B 1872 1959

1153 Chouleur Carrie C. 1 6 15-A 1876 1952

1216 Chouleur Golden 1 5 10-A 1900 1965
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1326 Chouleur Louis Victor 2 4 5-A 02/25/1876 5/2/1922 Liberty, Unity, Benevolence, Concord. F. of  A.  (Foresters of America-secret benevolent society)

1317 Chouleur UNK. Marie Clementine? 2 3 1-A 5/1/1849 3/22/1942 Nee Cottell  Born in France Died San Joaquine Co.  Mother of August; wife of Joseph

572 Christensen Eleanor Jane 0 16 14 1/14/1908 12/17/1998 Cremains  Service on 6/26/2012

684 Christoffersen Bessie A 3 12 1885 1973

683 Christoffersen Edmond A 3 11 May 24 1879 1972

761 Church James Earl 1 A 6 1 4/20/1922 5/15/1977 VET U.S. Army Sgt. WWII

1754 Churchill Lorenzo Lent 6 B 06-B 3/4/1855 12/28/1857 Son of L.B. & L.M. Churchill  AGED 2 YRS 9 MOS 24 DYS  Brick Curbing

1754 Churchill UNKNOWN 6 B 06-C Brick Curbing No Marker

1011 Clark Arthur Mac B 6 11 8/9/1936 6/8/2007 Art

1010 Clark Beverly Clair B 6 10 1/28/1938 1/6/1998 Bev  Nee Bonham

1033 Clark Bryan C 6 3 VACANT DD (Mara Clark) 

1165 Clark Claude H. 1 7 13-A Feb 2 1876 Feb 10 1953

1973 Clark Hallie Marie C1 2 2 11/14/1942 12/10/2021 Cremains     nee  Nichols

1245 Clark Harry S. 1 13 05-A Jun 26 1872 Dec 12 1941 Father

1015 Clark Jimmie Richard 1 B 6 15 6/3/1940 12/24/2005 DD

1033 Clark Mara White C 6 3 VACANT  DD (Bryan Clark) 

1165 Clark Mayme 1 7 13-B Jan 17 1879 Dec. 26 1952

1015 Clark Sharon A. B 6 15 8/17/1945 VACANT DD

1245 Clark UNKNOWN 1 13 05-B NO STONE / MARKER

1973 Clark William "Willie" Charles 1 C1 2 2 11/20/1938 Vacant

1883 Clarke Eleanor  Burton Withington 7 A 56-E 5/14/1848 9/30/1884 Wife of N.J. Clarke  AGED  36 Yrs 4 Mos 16 Dys Native of Monroe Co. Mich.

1883 Clarke George Everett 7 A 56-A 4/3/1869 11/25/1869 AGED 7 Mos  22?days  Thy Will Be Done

1699 Clarke Grandville 3 1 1-E LOCATION NOT CERTAIN  One old record had him in 3-13-9

1883 Clarke Henry Edward 7 A 56-A 4/22/1871 6/1/1872 AGED 1 Yr. 1Mo 10 Dys

1514 Clarke Hugh 4 4 5-A 1833 01/16/1895 Aged 62 Yrs. "May his soul Rest In Peace."

1883 Clarke Nathaniel Johnstone Jr. 7 A 56-A 3/17/1873 6/20/1882 AGED 9 Yrs 3 Mos 3 Dys   Thy Will Be Done

1883 Clarke Nathaniel Johnstone Sr. 7 A 56-D 1/21/1822 9/30/1906 Born Northwood NH  Died Los Angelas CA

1922 Classen Peter M. 7 B 39-A 12/10/1876 7/12/1877 Son of N. & Ida Classen  Aged 7 Mos and 2 Dys  No Curb

1469 Claypoole Joseph S. 1 3 13 01-A 4/23/1838 10/23/1914 VET COM Sgt. Co. C 35 Ohio Inf.  Capped NO DOB / DOD  (Civil War)

997 Clays Sandra Lee B 5 13 3/11/1948 11/9/1996 Cremains for Linda Anderson reserved

1893 Clements David 7 B 10-A 3/7/1823 1/16/1872

1893 Clements John W. 7 B 10-C 3/26/1858 1/17/1860

1893 Clements Margaret E. 7 B 10-D 4/2/1856 4/22/1860 Daughter of D & S clemetns adopted by the Rev. John & E.B. Sharp

1893 Clements Sarah Ann McGhee 7 B 10-B 10/20/1829 2/23/1859

1208 Clevenger Alice Mae Boyes 1 5 02-B 4/24/1916 1/20/1997 (Cremains on Grace Boyes Plot)

1669 Clifton Alice Nevada 5 7 6-C 11/10/1854 3/14/1926 (nee Simmons)

942 Clifton Arthur M 7 5 Jan 6 1881 Sep 26 1965 Child of Joseph Thomas & Alice Clifton  (See Genol. File)
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1652 Clifton Baby 5 6 4-A 5/20/1891 Son of Wm. & J Clifton

1669 Clifton Bertha 5 7 6-F 6/9/1879 6/11/1879 Child of Joseph Thomas & Alice Clifton  (See Genol. File) AGED 2 DAYS

1669 Clifton Chester 5 7 6-E 1/14/1890 5/21/1891 Child of Joseph Thomas & Alice Clifton  (See Genol. File) AGED 1 YR 4 MOS 7 DYS

941 Clifton Esther V. Tucker M 7 4 Jan 8 1891 Mar 17 1973 (See Genol. File)

Clifton George 11/3/1930 B-Ohio  100years  4 mos 18 dys

1886 Clifton Helen E. (nee Fasset) 7 B 03-A 7/1/1848 10/18/1870 Wife of Jared James Clifton  AGED 22 Yrs 3 Mos 17 Dys  No curb (See Genol. File)

Clifton Jared James 2/22/1842 2/13/1923 Son of Thomas & Sarah Alkire  Location unknown

1669 Clifton Joseph Thomas 5 7 6-D 12/17/1844 10/10/1910 NATIVE OF OHIO

1316 Clifton Thomas Anderson 2 2 8-A Oct 4 1868 3/19/1944 Father (DOB 10/04/1871?)  Son of Helen and Jared James Clifton  (See Genol. File)

1652 Clifton UNKNOWN  Sarah Jane? 5 6 4-D 7/1/1862 12/30/1908 NO MARKER  Nee Phillips Wife of William

1652 Clifton UNKNOWN May be George 5 6 4-B 3/3/1930 NO MARKER   100 years old

1849 Clifton UNKNOWN May be George 7 A 22-C 3/3/1930 NO MARKER   100 years old

1849 Clifton UNKNOWN Sarah Alkire? 7 A 22-B 3/27/1815 11/23/1896 NO MARKER  Born- Ohio  Died-Ione  Wife of Thomas

1849 Clifton UNKNOWN Thomas W.? 7 A 22-A 6/15/1811 8/13/1902 NO MARKER  Born- Ohio  Died-Ione

1652 Clifton William 5 6 4-C May 14 1855 Dec 15 1935 Married to Sarah Jane (Phillips) Clifton, bro. to Joseph Thomas Clifton (See Genol. File)

1714 Coates Henry 6 A 20-B 1829 4/30/1892 FATHER  AGED 63 YRS

1714 Coates Margaret D. 6 A 20-A 1832 2/19/1892 MOTHER  AGED 60 YRS

1714 Coates Unknown 6 A 20-D

1588 Coats Estella M. 4 12 2-B 10/26/1873 5/11/1961 Native of Missouri

1588 Coats William 4 12 2-C 10/31/1871 3/10/1947 Native of N.Y. State

693 Cochran Ermaline Ona B 3 3 12/30/1924 3/1/2019

545 Cochran Lee Ann 0 16 64 12/23/1996 12/23/1996 Infant Cremains "God's Littlest Angel" (Lloyd Cochran paid for 4 plots)

692 Cochran Lloyd Allison Sr. 1 B 3 2 2/16/1919 6/11/1980 VET U.S. Navy WWII

1604 Coddington Sibilla 5 2 4-C 07/15/1846 11/07/1885 Wife of Martin S. Coddington Born - Died - . "Native of New Jersey." "AT REST."

1854 Coffin George Phineas 7 A 27-B 10/24/1844 3/31/1875 Born in NY  (married to Emma Ballard)

817 Coldren Edna Pauline Wilson A 9 7 11/15/1913 10/2/1978

818 Coldren Richard A 9 8 VACANT?

1845 Cole Calvin 7 A 11-A 8/25/1799 3/25/1866 Age 66 Yrs  7 Mos   No Curbing

Cole Thomas Jefferson 11/25/1924 Location Unknown  B-Michigan  85 yrs  3mos 26 dys

824 Collier Angela Ann A 9 14 1962 1979 FEELING NO PAIN I LEAVE MY CENTRAL BEING AND VENTURE OUT INTO THE WORLD

825 Collier Shirley A 9 15 VACANT

1820 Collings Elizabeth J. 6 B 67-B 5/8/1833 10/17/1914 AGED 81 YRS 5 MOS 9 DAYS  NATIVE OF ENGLAND  POEM

1820 Collings Frank William 6 B 67-D Jan 1 1877 Jan 9 1945

1820 Collings Unkown 6 B 67-C

1820 Collings Unkown 6 B 67-E

1820 Collings William M. 6 B 67-A 8/29/1823 12/11/1883 AGED 60 Yrs 3 Mos 12 Dys  Native of England  POEM

1677 Comb Peter 5 8 5-A 1828 2/16/1886 Aged 58 Yrs  Native of Cornwall England  NO CURBING
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753 Como June Votaw A 5 9 12/22/1885 8/13/1976

Condon James 5/15/1934 Location unknown  B-Scotland about 77 yrs

901 Connelly Earvin Delola 1 B 4 15 11/24/1919 3/8/1990 VET U.S. Army WWII

1208 Connelly Meltrie Lucille  Nee Boyes 1 5 02-A 1/17/1922 1/25/2004 "Mitzy"  (Cremains on Joseph Boyes Plot)

902 Connelly ValRea (Tofinelli) B 4 16 4/26/1942 12/26/2007 HS does not have last name of Tofinelli, disp. does.

1077 Connors Allyn F. B 8 2 10/14/1903 5/25/1977

1076 Connors Myrtle Jeanne  Nee Wood B 8 1 1/29/1905 12/21/1993

1162 Cook Jackson Milton 1 7 10-A 6/17/1908 12/31/1956 Apache County, Arizona

1828 Cook Laura F. 7 A 01-C 1866 Jul 27 1911 LAURA  (on footstone) In Swift Plot 

1741 Cook William M. 6 A 47-A 7/27/1828 7/10/1884 Born in Hassencassen Germany  AGED   55 YRS  11 Mo  13 Dys Brick curb

1106 Cooledge Helen Larson B 10 5 Apr 24 1916 Oct 3 1985

1105 Cooledge Richard Wendell B 10 4 3/15/1909 9/29/1994

1499 Cooley Elizabeth 4 3 01-A Nov 20 1876 Apr 28 1969 Cremains?

Cooley Flora 11/12/1932 Location unknown   B-Illinois  88 yrs 2 mos 7 dys

1499 Cooley James Sylvester 4 3 01-D 07/17/1836 12/11/1907 Father

1499 Cooley May E. 4 3 01-B 5/1/1883 8/12/1908 Aged 25 Yrs. 3 Mos. 12 Days.

1499 Cooley UNKNOWN Ira? 4 3 01-C 1/14/1921 NO STONE / MARKER

1937 Coombs Adelaide Laughrey 7 B 54-C 1838 1907 Brick Curbing

1937 Coombs Cora 7 B 54-B 1866 1929 Brick Curbing

1937 Coombs Edward Allen 7 B 54-F Apr 24 1877 Apr 16 1931 Head stone says DOD 1930  DOD 4/16/1931  Brick Curbing

1937 Coombs Estella 7 B 54-D Dec. 1865? 4/14/1866 Brick Curbing  May have been 6 mos 14 days - stone hard to read

1937 Coombs William Shelby 7 B 54-A 1828 1900 Brick Curbing

1847 Cooper Anthony 7 A 20-A 6/12/1820 4/2/1886 Native of England "Uncle"

1964 Cooper Robert Joseph C1 1 5 11/7/1958 2/12/2008

1963 Cooper Roberta Jean B 11 7 7/1/1935 2/1/2018 nee - Custino

1967 Cooper Russell David C1 2 4 3/30/1962 VACANT 

1184 Coote Edward Cole 1 10 05-B 7/16/1918 11/12/1994 Cremains

1184 Coote Frances Evelyn (Gillum) 1 10 05-A 2/9/1921 4/18/2005 Cremains

1118 Copeland Deanna Lynn B 12 4 6/30/1972 5/25/1998

1954 Copeland Ronald Lee 1 B 12 3 12/5/1935 2/24/2017 Army - Korean War

822 Coran Sarah Custino A 9 12 3/26/1912 5/28/2009

1706 Cornell Charles Augustus 6 A 12-A 3/3/1832 12/12/1875 aged 43 Yrs  9 Mo  9 Dys  No curbing

1706 Cornell Mary 6 A 12-B 9/21/1863 7/10/1875 Daughter of C.A, & M.A. Cornell  Age  11 Yrs 9 Mos  19 Dys No curbing

1037 Costa John Edward C 7 1 7/16/1941 12/3/2007 DD for Mary Mae Costa

1037 Costa Mary May C 7 1 VACANT DD

1325 Cottel Adolph J. 2 4 4-B 1862 6/29/1925 I.O.O.F./F.L.T. "Father"  B- France 62 yrs 7 mos 10 dys  M-Emma

1390 Courtright A.T. (Albert Theodore William) 2 14 9-A 3/10/1848 3/6/1933 Noted Actor Native of Illinois; died in Ione
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1380 Courtright Abbee  Marie Goss 2 13 7-A 04/29/1867 12/29/1949

1390 Courtright Jennie Lee (Mary Jane Lee) 2 14 9-B 9/4/1848 8/5/1925 Famous Actress "Wife of A.T. Courtright"

1632 Courtright Martha Ann (Violett) 5 4 2-B 1/9/1848 1/25/1935 daughter of I.B. Gregory   aka Gregory, Watkinson B-Texas

1380 Courtright William A. 2 13 7-B 07/22/1860 8/22/1939

1232 Covington Edith Luella Stone 1 12 01-A 10/17/1896 7/15/1992 aka Bishop

1232 Covington William Bryson 1 12 01-B 03/05/1896 4/2/1954

1605 Crabtree Henry Francis 5 2 5-B Jun 13 1861 Nov 10 1942 Husband of Lou

1605 Crabtree Isaac Jackson 5 2 5-D 1832 Nov 6 1913 Masonic "FATHER" (Poem on Stone)  Husband of Sarah

1605 Crabtree Jacob L. 5 2 5-E 11/3/1874 02/23/1889 Son of I.J. & Sarah Crabtree  Died - . Aged 15 Yrs. 1 Mo. 20 Ds.

1605 Crabtree Lou H. 5 2 5-B May 19 1865 12/21/1945 (Blank DOD on stone) 

1605 Crabtree Sarah Ann Haller 5 2 5-C 08/15/1846 8/5/1925 Stone  Mother   B-Illinois

1687 Crail Ellen Elizabeth Sheridan 5 10 3-A 08/04/1862 11/13/1912 Ella Sheridan    Location not certain  NO CURBING

1687 Crail Greenberry 5 10 3-B 11/02/1804 12/25/1894  Location not certain    NO CURBING

1687 Crail Hammiel Anne 5 10 3-C 1814 11/27/1897 Hannah or Hammy    Location not certain   NO CURBING

1688 Crail James "Elmer" 5 10 4-A 07/12/1885 6/6/1927  Location not certain   BRICK CURBING

1688 Crail James Henry 5 10 4-B 1855 12/23/1902   Location not certain   BRICK CURBING

1688 Crail Thomas Sheridan 5 10 4-C 01/16/1894 10/16/1912 Tommy    Location not certain  BRICK CURBING

1688 Crail Wilson (Samuel? yes) 5 10 4-D 12/1845 4/8/1921 DOD?   Location not certain    BRICK CURBING

1039 Crane Charles Wesley 1 C 7 3 11/5/1926 8/12/2014 VET  PFC  US ARMY  WWII

1038 Crane Era Jane  nee Boren C 7 2 9/14/1926 9/27/2008

523 Crawshaw Alice Vanette 0 9 4 11/18/1948 10/10/2019 Cremains in Nelson family plot;  nee  Nelson; aka Rougeaue

715 Cress William R. C 3 3 10/10/1959 8/5/1989

508 Criddle Michael Anthony 0 2 4 1/4/1964 8/18/2005

509 Criddle VACANT 0 2 3 VACANT  (Paid)

512 Criddle/Cornell VACANT 0 2 2 VACANT  (Paid)  Plots 1 & 2 not curbed as is 3 & 4 has a bench & tree

511 Criddle/Cornell VACANT     0 2 1 VACANT  (Paid)  Plots 1 & 2 not curbed as is 3 & 4 has a bench & tree

1518 Cross Angeletta 4 4 9-A 02/20/1841 03/27/1895 Sleep in Peace

1614 Cumming James J. 5 3 05-A 2/10/1813 12/30/1884 Aged 71Y  10M 20D

1614 Cumming Mary Ann 5 3 05-C 1/23/1825 1/26/1885 DOD may be 1895; stone reads - 18e5 the e looks like a backwards 9

1614 Cumming Unknown 5 3 05-B

1896 Curtis Joseph F. 7 B 20-A 1832 1/18/1884 AGED 52 Yrs  Native of England  No Curbing

552 Cushing LeRoy Elwood 1 0 16 1 7/6/1930 3/1/2001 U.S. Army Korea  Cremains

573 Cushing Marie 0 16 2

VACANT - per son-in-law Mike Solima, she passed (2019) and is being interred in 

WA.

823 Custino Dolores  (NMN) A 9 13 9/24/1915 6/6/1988

896 Custino Frank B 4 9 VACANT DD

896 Custino Gertrude B 4 9 VACANT DD
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820 Custino John A 9 10 10/29/1893 2/21/1979

895 Custino John Archel 1 B 4 8 3/14/1920 11/6/1987 VET U.S. Army PFC WWII

1985 Custino John Wm. B 9 12 5/21/1948 VACANT

821 Custino Nancy  nee Howdy A 9 11 5/19/1894 12/17/1987

1724 Cutler "Mother" 6 A 30-H

1724 Cutler Delphina (Dennis nee ) 6 A 30-J 7/7/1836 5/23/1917 Native of Vermont

1724 Cutler William O. 6 A 30-G 8/16/1830 6/21/1897

669 Cutsinger Barbara L. C 2 5 1938 VACANT   "Going Home"

668 Cutsinger Charles Dee C 2 4 Oct 5 1937 June 5 1988 "Going Home"

1116 Cutsinger Ellen Janet B 11 12 12/9/1948 3/16/2009 TEMP MARKER

1084 Cutsinger Noble Dee B 8 9 Feb 11 1910 Mar 3 1991

1083 Cutsinger Velma Katherine  nee Park B 8 8 Aug 22 1913 Sep 15 1984

1060 Dalton Janie Mae C 8 3 7/4/1920 2/27/2005

1482 Darling Charles E. 4 1 5 1860 Jun 3 1929 Capped   Husband of Sarah   B-Kansas

1258 Davis Bea 1 14 06-C 1878 1965 (Aunt Bea)

1691 Davis Brenda Louise C 12 11 8/11/1950 VACANT

1029 Davis Darrol Dean C 5 9 1936 VACANT

1432 Davis Darrol Edwin 3 6 5-A 7/24/1906 9/11/1994 Masonic

530 Davis Elinor Prouty 2 14 7-A 5/19/1907 11/13/1993 TEMP. MARKER  CREMAINS

1432 Davis Frances Ruth Sibole 3 6 5-B 6/28/1912 3/28/2006 Eastern Star

1797 Davis Hebron J. 6 B 37-A 1833 2/13/1867 No curbing 

954 Davis Irma Dawn M 8 8 2/7/1929 2/12/1983

1905 Davis John L. 7 B 16-A 5/22/1865 AGED - unreadable    Brick Curbing

953 Davis Leroy Francis Jr. M 8 7 12/15/1930 12/30/1990

1028 Davis Marijean B. C 5 8 VACANT

1904 Davis Mary Helen 7 B 15-C 1872 4/8/1873 Brick curbing

1905 Davis Mary Jane 7 B 16-C 3/6/1839 4/11/1874 Wife of James Davis  AGED 35 Yrs 1 Mo 5 Dys

1693 Davis Sybil 6 A 01-A 11/24/1899 5/20/1900 Daughter of A.A. & S.R. Davis   Gone But Not Gorgotten

1693 Davis UNKNOWN 6 A 01-B No marker

1904 Davis UNKNOWN 7 B 15-A Brick curbing  May be Thomas and Mary from Wales

1904 Davis UNKNOWN 7 B 15-B Brick curbing  May be Thomas and Mary from Wales

1905 Davis UNKNOWN 7 B 16-B

1905 Davis UNKNOWN 7 B 16-D

1812 Dawson John E. 6 B 59-A 1/2/1840 1/8/1871 AGED  31 Yrs 6 Dys

1671 Dawson William 5 7 8-A 9/20/1814 3/20/1881 AGED 66 Yrs  6 Mos   Native of Penn.   NO CURBING

1120 DeBok Dennis E 1 14 6/14/1963 8/25/2013 CREMAINS ONLY son of Ron & Jan Mueller

1553 Denney Simeon 4 8 06-A 05/02/1867 1/4/1917 Native of Ohio. Gone But Not Forgotten  NO CURBING (laborer) (orig. journal says DOD 1/3
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1737 Dennis Aida Irene 6 A 43-A 12/8/1867 2/23/1890 AGED  22 YRS  2 Mo  15 DYS  Twin daurs of W. W. & Missouri A. Dennis    Poem

1333 Dennis Edward S. 2 5 6-D 1871 1919 DOD 9/30/1920  55 yrs  Mrs. M. A. Minor-mother

1724 Dennis George B. 6 A 30-K 1/21/1857 6/5/1870 Son of Wm. & D.J. Dennis  Aged 13 Yrs  4 Mo  15 Dys

1737 Dennis Ida Lorene 6 A 43-B 12/8/1867 7/13/1868 AGED 7 Mos. 5 Dys  Twin daurs of W. W. & Missouri A. Dennis    Poem

1724 Dennis Lewis True 6 A 30-K 3/10/1859 4/4/1911 AGED  52 Yrs  25 Dys

1737 Dennis UNKNOWN  Delphine? 6 A 43-C 2/27/1924 74 yrs

1724 Dennis William 6 A 30-J 1830 1/22/1909 AGED 39 yrs?  Poem   10/17/1829-1/22/1869

839 Denton Bobbie Ray A 10 13 VACANT

838 Denton Genevieve Maxine A 10 12 5/8/1933 11/4/2017

1746 Derthick Charles B. 6 A 52-A 1834 1/24/1860 Aged 26 Yrs  ..Of Richfield Springs, NY  No curbing  also has a stone in NY

1188 Dickensen Josephine 1 10 09-A 1884 1944

1178 Dickinson Arthur 1 9 12-B 1878 1966

1178 Dickinson Emelia 1 9 12-A 1887 1941

1310 Diebold Albert Augustus 2 2 2-A 1858 10/23/1935 Father  77 yrs 8 mos 16 dys

1637 Diebold George W. 5 4 7-A 1865 1897 Brother

1310 Diebold Mary A. Riley 2 2 2-B 1860 12/27/1933 Mother   73 yrs 4 mos  20 dys

1367 Dietrick Ida Blakely 2 10 3-B 10/27/1888 1/26/1976 O.E.S. (In Blakely Plot)

1036 Dill Robert Harrison C 6 6 VACANT

1570 Dillian Martha Edith 4 10 2-A 01/23/1879 6/26/1909

1570 Dillian UNKNOWN 4 10 2-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  Dillian and Dillion Family may be the same*

1570 Dillian UNKNOWN 4 10 2-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  Dillian and Dillion Family may be the same*

Dillian William C. 9/20/1930 Location unknown  6 yrs  1 mo  15 dys

1570 Dillian UNKNOWN 4 10 2-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  Dillian and Dillion Family may be the same*

1810 Dillion Archy Calvin 6 B 57-A 2/18/1874 5/8/1882 AGED 8 Yrs 2 Mos 20 Dys  Son of H. & L.J. Dillion  Brick curbing

1810 Dillion Calvin 6 B 57-E 1800 12/6/1882 DOB may be 1802  Married to Nancy  AGED 82 Yrs Native of Via.  Brick Curbing

1810 Dillion Lavina Jane? Lavina Jane?? 6 B 57-B 2/18/1849 5/14/1926 Brick curbing  Nee Hamrick*   B-Missouri  77 yrs + or -

1810 Dillion Nancy 6 B 57-F 7/14/1812 12/20/1880 Wife of Calvin Dillion  AGED  68 Yrs 5 Mos 6 Dys   Brick curbing

1810 Dillion Unknown 6 B 57-C Brick curbing    Dillian and Dillion Family may be the same*

1810 Dillion Unknown 6 B 57-D Brick curbing    Dillian and Dillion Family may be the same*

1584 Dillon Helen M. 4 11 7-B 01/09/1867 5/29/1946

1584 Dillon Jerome 4 11 7-C 04/25/1860 12/29/1944

Dinos Gus 1/15/1919 LOCATION UNKNOWN - POTTERS; B-Greece; 28 YRS

1495 Dodge Charles F.  (MI = T) 4 2 11-A 1859 1912 D.D.

1495 Dodge Lizzie Ellen 4 2 11-B 1872 1/8/1935 Henry and Levina are the parents  Cremains

Dominguez Josephine 7/28/1923 LOCATION UNKNOWN   2 mos 25 dys   B-Mexico

1856 Dooley ???  Maria Prouty?? 7 A 29-B 2/8/1825 12/14/1913

1856 Dooley ??? Joseph Lawrence? 7 A 29-D 12/8/1930 Joseph L.??? B- Iowa  79 yrs 4 mos 2 dys



C
er

tif
ic

at
e/

D
ee

d #

L
as

t N
am

e

Fir
st

/M
id

dle
 N

am
e

V
et

er
an

Sec R
ow

Plo
t O

R
 F

am
ily

 p
lo

t-
sp

ac
e

D.O.B. D.O.D.

 née       nā/      adjective: nee - Originally called; born (used 

especially in adding a woman's maiden name after her married 

name).    Red = info from FaG volunteer & Ancestry.com; not 

documented by cemetery, but very  probable  Green is info from 

recently found historic journal

1520 Dooley Eliza Ann 4 5 02-C 1857 Sep 29 1939 nee Phillips

1856 Dooley Emma 7 A 29-C 1852 2/15/1901 Dau. Of S & M Dooley Aged 43 years (Year of birth may be 1858)

1190 Dooley Ernest Allen 1 1 10 11-A 4/3/1914 9/28/1987 US Army WWII (Europe & the Pacific)

1246 Dooley Eugene Allen 1 13 06-A Aug 18 1887 Nov 28 1941

1190 Dooley Juanita Merle 1 10 11-B 1/26/1914 3/13/2000

1520 Dooley Mary Frances 4 5 02-D 1892 1906

1856 Dooley Silas 7 A 29-A 1826 6/6/1865

1520 Dooley Thomas 4 5 02-A 1/27/1862 Mar 2 1938 Headstone has DOB 1861

1246 Dooley UNKNOWN 1 13 06-B NO STONE / MARKER

1520 Dooley UNKNOWN 4 5 02-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1940 Dorsey "Infant" 7 B 57-D Infant son of R.M. & P.J. Dorsey  Age 2 Months   Let Me Hide Myself in Thee

1550 Dorsey Charles 4 8 03-C 03/25/1798 12/11/1862 (In S.D. Holman Plot)

1550 Dorsey Mary Pryor 4 8 03-C 11/30/1799 06/13/1878 (In S.D. Holman Plot)

1940 Dorsey Priscilla J. 7 B 57-D 1843 12/8/1868 Wife of R.M. Dorsey  AGED 25 Yrs     Rock of Ages Cleft For Me

1940 Dorsey UNKNOWN 7 B 57-A NO MARKER - STONE CURBING

1940 Dorsey UNKNOWN 7 B 57-B NO MARKER - STONE CURBING

1940 Dorsey UNKNOWN 7 B 57-C NO MARKER - STONE CURBING

1547 Dosch Charles Frederick 4 7 8-A 12/25/1824 08/20/1894 FATHER  Born in Germany  married to Louise

1547 Dosch Louise  nee Rittmeyer 4 7 8-B 09/11/1840 01/18/1891 In Memory of "She was the sunshine of our home."  "Mother"  Footstone - "L D"  B-Germany

1547 Dosch UNKNOWN 4 7 8-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1413 Downey Minnie 3 3 3-A 1869 1904

1413 Downey Robert 3 3 4-A 1866 1916 DOD 7/19/1918  61 YRS 2 MOS 7 DYSWm. Downey-son

1282 Draper UNKNOWN 1 17 1-A NO STONE / MARKERS

1716 Dudley Alonzo King 6 A 22-A 5/10/1836 6/11/1885 Age 49 Yrs 1 Mo 1 Day  Native of Milford Maine

1571 DuFrene August 4 10 3-D 02/08/1862 7/14/1939

1676 DuFrene Charles 5 8 4-A 1829 06/25/1898 FATHER  Aged 69 Yrs.  Poem  NO CURBING

1571 DuFrene Clara Anna 4 10 3-C 11/01/1865 4/8/1931

1676 DuFrene Elizabeth nee  Coombs 5 8 4-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  NO CURBING

1571 DuFrene Florence Elizabeth 4 10 3-A 10/20/1896 4/4/1985

1571 DuFrene Fred W. 1 4 10 3-B 10/26/1894 3/13/1954 VET U.S. Army PFC CO 76 Infantry WWI 

1429 DuFrene Joseph 3 6 2-A NO STONE / MARKER (In Flagg / DuFrene Plot)

1429 DuFrene Katharine nee  LeFoy 3 6 2-B NO STONE / MARKER (In Flagg / DuFrene Plot)

1571 DuFrene Mary Cantrell 4 10 3-E 1/29/1873 5/9/1905 Wife of August "Aged 32 yrs. 3 ms. 10 ds. Native of Calif." N.S.G.W.  C. of F.

1676 DuFrene UNKNOWN 5 8 4-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  NO CURBING

1676 DuFrene UNKNOWN 5 8 4-D NO CURBING

1546 Dunlap Albert Cresswell 4 7 7-C 04/02/1880 01/25/1890 Son of G.H. & E.R. Dunlap  Brick Curbing

1546 Dunlap Charles Sanford 4 7 7-B 5/21/1873 08/18/1885 Son of G.H. & E.R. Dunlap "Aged 12 Years 2 Mo's & 28 D's."   Brick Curbing
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1839 Dunlap David A. 7 A 16-A 8/4/1840 12/13/1874 Native of OtsEGO Co. NY Died at Mt. Springs AGED 34 Yrs 4 Mo 9 Dys

Dunlap George Henry 3/14/1930 Location Unknown  B- Wisconsin  84 yrs 10 mos  26 dys

1546 Dunlap UNKNOWN 4 7 7-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER Brick Curbing

1546 Dunlap UNKNOWN 4 7 7-E Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER Brick Curbing

1839 Dunlap UNKNOWN 7 A 16-B Wood marker no info

1484 Durham Wm. 4 1 8 12/25/1923 NO CURBING  77 yrs 3 mos 14 days  DOD may be the 23rd 

1640 Dutschke Anna M. 5 5 1-C 7/28/1912 7/9/1927 14 yrs 11 mos 19 dys

827 Dutschke Carleton Henry 1 A 10 1 Mar 1 1920 Oct 15 1980 VET U.S. Army

1640 Dutschke Charles Jacob 5 5 1-D Aug 20 1864 Oct 19 1942 Father

828 Dutschke Craig Alan A 10 2 8/11/1980 12/15/1980 4 months old

1640 Dutschke Herman John 5 5 1-F 1834 1912 Father

1640 Dutschke Louis 5 5 1-F 5/7/1879 7/7/1887 Son of J.M. & M.A. Dutschke    8 Yrs 2 Mos     Gone But Not Forgotten

1640 Dutschke Mary Agnes Winter 5 5 1-B 1838 May 12 1923 Mother  85 yrs  7 dys

829 Dutschke Ramona Nona Burris A 10 3 10/27/1920 12/10/2006

1640 Dutschke Sarah Marguerite 5 5 1-A Aug 13 1877 Jan 27 1912 Sister

1640 Dutschke Sigrid Margaret Petersen 5 5 1-E Feb 2 1887 Apr 3 1949 Mother

1644 Dwyer Margaret Josephine 5 5 5-C Aug 2 1866 May 28 1946 nee Bagley

1668 Eagon Henry 5 7 5-A Jan 1880 8/7/1880 Infant Son of JA & Mary Eagon  AGED 7 Mos   BRICK CURBING

1621 Earle Annie N. 5 3 A 12-B 1835 12/7/1882 47 YRS  Wife of L. M. Earle  Native of Maine

1621 Earle Leander M. 5 3 A 12-A 6/13/1812 8/13/1901 89 Y  2M  Native of Mass.

1721 Earle S. A. 6 A 27-A Jul 31 1810 7/9/1885 AGED 75 Yrs  Native of Lancaster Mass.  NO CURBING GG Granddaughter Patti Garamendi

1724 Eaton Abigal T. 6 A 30-E 1811 10/1/1895 FATHER AND MOTHER  AGED 84 YRS   Footstone - Mother

1724 Eaton Emeroie T. 6 A 30-B 1847 4/2/1867 AGED 19 Yrs   Poem

1724 Eaton Leslie True 6 A 30-F c1854 1913

1724 Eaton Sister 6 A 30-C May be footstone of Fidelia Prece and not another person

1724 Eaton TRUE 6 A 30-D Nov 16 1806 6/13/1863 FATHER AND MOTHER  AGED 57 YRS   Footstone - TE

1724 Eaton? Freddie 6 A 30-A "Freddie"

1196 Eddleman Alice C. 1 3 07-B 1897 1977

1196 Eddleman John W. 1 3 07-A 1904 1967 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

Eddy Lloyd 11/6/1925 LOCATION UNKNOWN

1528 Edgar Bettie Jean 4 5 10-C 8/30/1923 7/20/1994 Cremains in C.P. Phares Plot

1980 Edgar Debora Dawn C1 2 6 2/21/1945 VACANT

1284 Edgar Leonard R. 1 17 3-B 9/9/1910 6/8/1974 63 YRS  Temp marker

1980 Edgar Richard Lee 1 C1 2 6 2/25/1947 9/7/2017 VACANT (ON PAYMENT PLAN)

900 Edwards Barbara B 4 14 DD   Barbara was cremated and ashes scattered per daughter**

900 Edwards Gene Terry 1 B 4 14 8/1/1934 1/7/1990 VET U.S. Army  DD

548 Edwards Hazel L. 0 16 37 2/2/1915 10/19/2000 Never Forgotten  Cremains
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Edwards Julie Aldren 2 2 2A 12/3/1955 VACANT Cremains to be buried in Albert Diebold's plot   nee  Moore

1870 Egan William H. 7 A 43-C 4/20/1876 9/6/1876 Aged  4 Mos 17 Dys

882 Ehlers Nancy A 13 8 VACANT

883 Ehlers Nancy A 13 9 VACANT

885 Ehlers Nancy A 13 11 VACANT   DD

885 Ehlers Nancy A 13 11 VACANT  DD

1899 Eichelberger Harry A. 7 B 23-A 1828 6/27/1861 AGE 33 YRS   No Curbing. Large HS at angle

1899 Eichelberger M. F. 7 B 23-B 1832 12/4/1855 AGED 22 YRS  2 MOS  Native of ??? Ind.    No Curbing. Large HS at angle

772 Eichner Thelma T. A 6 12 Jun 19 1910 Oct 11 1973 B- Michigan

771 Eichner A 6 11 VACANT

Eillis Joseph 8/30/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN B-Ireland  78 yrs 7 mos 8 dys

1304 Ekels Edgar N. 2 1 3-D 1858 Mar 29 1935

1304 Ekels Lillie May 2 1 3-B 1864 1894 Removal 6/24/1935???

1304 Ekels Maude Clara 2 1 3-C 12/16/1881 6/6/1953

1304 Ekels UNKNOWN Henry Snyder? 2 1 3-A 5/18/1922 B-PA; 83 yrs 2 mos 6 dys; Edgar-Son?

1682 Elgan Anna Elizabeth. Yager 5 9 4-B Apr 24 1871 10/18/1895 Wife of O.D. Elgan AGED 24 Yrs.  Poem  (In Yager plot )

1682 Elgan Hazel O. 5 9 4-D 10/28/1893 10/14/1896 A Native of Stockton "Gone But Not Forgotten (In Yager Plot)

1702 Elledge Lorena J. 6 A 08-B 1846 4/21/1869 Wife of Uriah F. Elledge  (Brick curbing)

1642 Elledge Tamer (nee Shore) 5 5 3-E 12/8/1813 5/25/1886 Aged  72 yrs. 5 mos 17 dys  A Native of Kentucky

1702 Elledge UNKNOWN 6 A 08-A

1642 Elledge Uriah Francis 5 5 3-B 2/24/1841 4/8/1921 Native of Illinois

1642 Elledge William Boone 5 5 3-D 12/21/1811 12/30/1893 FATHER  AGED 82 YEARS 9 DAYS  NATIVE OF KENTUCKY

1685 Elliott Mary Matilda Barnett 5 10 1-C Apr 1884 Feb 20 1936 "Mae"  (nee Elliot???)

1653 Ellis George 5 6 5-A 1847 4/10/1916 In Loving Memory of   AGED 69 Yrs

1653 Ellis Martha 5 6 5-C 1815 12/25/1891 Wife of John Ellis  Aged 76Yrs  At Rest

1459 Ellsworth Margaret (Swain) 3 11 5-A 4/6/1905 1/4/1983 Temp. Marker  NO STONE / CAPPING

1046 Enos Ebet Elizabeth B 7 4 2/24/1914 9/12/1981

Enos Edward 9/25/1923 LOCATION UNKNOWN  14 yrs 5 mos  Father-Charles Enos

1045 Enos Wilbur Frederick B 7 3 6/14/1908 8/4/1996

819 Eskelson Carol Ann A 9 9 5/6/1950 10/13/1978

Esmond Charles Henry 5 3 10/21/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN  B-Wisconsin  78 yrs 3 mos 29 dys

Esmond Mary Jane 5 3 6/24/1928 LOCATION UNKNOWN   73 yrs 10 mos 24 dys

607 Esmond Timothy Jay B 1 16 1/16/1959 12/29/1987  "Daddy" (Has a headstone)

1612 Esmond Unknown 5 3 03-A No markers

1612 Esmond Unknown 5 3 03-B No markers

1612 Esmond Unknown 5 3 03-C No markers

1612 Esmond Unknown 5 3 03-D No markers
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1612 Esmond Unknown 5 3 03-E No markers

1612 Esmond Unknown 5 3 03-F No markers

606 Esmond Vickie Bonham B 1 15 VACANT  Married to Timothy

1007 Evasuik Gerda G. B 6 7 8/12/1938 11/16/1984

1006 Evasuik John 1 B 6 6 4/14/1928 1/5/2014                                      

1351 Fairbank Clarence Duane 2 8 5-A Aug 22 1881 Apr 29 1965 Sandra Accher Strohm's Grandfather.

1356 Fairbank Florence Evadna 2 9 3-B 1862 8/5/1923 2 plots bought by husband John?  61 yrs 4 mos 10 dys  Dau-Lucy Wallen B-NY

1351 Fairbank Florence Mable 2 8 5-B Jul 18 1880 Jun 23 1957 Sandra Accher Strohm's Grandmother.

1377 Fairbank Kenneth H. 2 13 3-B 2/1/1901 11/14/1979

1377 Fairbank Marjorie R.  (Gelchrist) 2 13 3-A  8/2/1926 Mother of Lester Neil Fairbank  25 yrs 7 mos 22 dys  died in childbirth

1356 Fairbank Stillmon Duane 1 2 9 3-A 1834 6/11/1927

U.S. Army Civil War  Sandra Accher Strohm's Great Grandfather       92 yrs 8 mos 

20 dys  B-NY

1708 Fairchilds Caleb W. 6 A 14-A 6/22/1830 9/30/1867 AGED  37 Yrs  3 Mos  8 Dys   (stone says DOD the 31st -Sep has 30 days??)

1239 Fairchilds Charles Caleb 1 12 08-D 08/05/1861 4/3/1947

1239 Fairchilds Ella May Tubbs 1 12 08-C 04?/1869? 12/9/1940

1239 Fairchilds Floyd Charles 1 1 12 08-A 01/19/1898 12/9/1940 U.S. Army California PVT

1239 Fairchilds Lena Gurnette 1 12 08-D Jan 19 1907 Dec. 15 1947 Daughter  Uncertain if nee is Gurnette or Fairchilds

1239 Fairchilds VACANT? 1 12 08-B VACANT?

Fancher Infant 3/4/1921 3/6/1921 Location unknown   7-A-6???  Possible child of Wm & Phoebe?  2 dys old

Fancher Infant 1/28/1922 1/31/1922 Location unknown   7-A-6???  Possible child of Wm & Phoebe?  3 dys old

Fancher Infant 3/7/1924 3/7/1924 Location unknown   7-A-6???  Possible child of Wm & Phoebe? Stilborn male

1833 Fancher Phoebe Mae 7 A 06-B 4/7/1898 7/27/1983 Cremains

1833 Fancher William Archie 1 7 A 06-A 12/27/1896 4/10/1980 US Army

1605 Fargo ??  Leon K. ??? 5 2 5-B (In Crabtree Plot)  Edith's marker has space for another person-blank

1605 Fargo Edith Frances Crabtree 5 2 5-B 11/4/1884 7/29/1946 (In Crabtree Plot)  Edith's marker has space for another person-blank

1110 Farnham Barbara Ann Bartley B 11 1 8/15/1948 1/7/1996

1113 Farnham VACANT B 11 4 VACANT

1938 Farnsworth Annie Marie 7 B 55-G Sep 9 1842 Jun 7 1928 Cremains?  MOTHER  nee Scott  Nothing mentioned about cremains

1938 Farnsworth Harriett Caroline 7 B 55-B 7/20/1860 10/8/1862 Cremains? AGED  2 Yrs 2 Mo 18 Dys

1369 Farnsworth John Edward 2 10 5-B Mar 20 1874 Oct 2 1925 Son

1938 Farnsworth Junius 7 B 55-F Aug 25 1831 6/29/1921 FATHER   B-Ohio  89 yrs  10 mos 4 dys;  son- Clovis Farnsworth

1369 Farnsworth UNKNOWN 2 10 5-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1938 Farnsworth VACANT 7 B 55-H LARGE TREE IN THIS PLOT

1885 Fassett Julia A. 7 B 02-B 10/14/1820 7/9/1875 Wife of Ira Fassett  AGED 54 Yrs 8 Mos 25 Dys

1838 Fassett Lawrence C. 7 A 15-A 2/1/1874 9/20/1874 Son of A.C. & E.A. Fassett  AGED 7 Mo. 19 Dys

1332 Fassett Louisa Jane 2 5 5-B 10/11/1857 2/4/1922 Asleep in Jesus "Wife of Miles E. Fassett"   B-Missouri

1885 Fassett UNKNOWN  Ira?? 7 B 02-A Oct 1818 3/12/1891 Wife of Julia
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1332 Fassett UNKNOWN John Fremont 2 5 4-A 1856 8/8/1911 NO STONE / MARKER (John buried here per Amador Ledger-Temp Marker)

1332 Fassett UNKNOWN Miles Egar 2 5 5-A 6/20/1853 3/28/1927 Temp Marker   B-Illinois 74 yrs 8 mos 4 dys

1347 Felkins Sandra Gay  (Phillips) 2 7 7-C 4/3/1950 12/22/2006 Cremains (In Lucas Plot)

Felton Emma Josephine 7/4/1924 LOCATION UNKNOWN

1686 Fenk Mrs. J. B. 5 10 2-A 1877 9/17/1901 Beloved Wife of J.B. Fenk  AGED 24 Yrs  Native of Switzerland Partially Brick curbing

1686 Fenk UNKNOWN  John B. 5 10 2-B Mar 1866 Partially Brick curbing  Switzerland

Fermant (sp?) Rebecca 6/7/1924 LOCATION UNKNOWN   b-New York

1910 Ferrier John P. 7 B 27-A 1831 2/3/1887 AGED 56 Yrs   Native of Edinburg Scotland  Brick Curbing

745 Finch Curtis Conrad 1 A 5 1 9/17/1938 7/24/1972 VET SP4A  US Army  California

1651 Finch George A. 5 6 3-A 1/11/1849 3/26/1864 SON OF GEO. & P.J. FINCH   AGED 15 YRS 2 MOS 15 DYS    NO CURB

746 Finch Judy Marie A 5 2 5/6/1940 8/23/2016

1780 Findley Missouri 6 B 32-A 2/10/1863 5/2/1863 Daughter of H & L Findley  AGED  2 mos 22 dys

1665 Fink Baby 5 7 2-C Poem

1665 Fink Luella A. 5 7 2-D 5/31/1875 2/28/1896 Wife of John Fink  Daughter of JH & ME Gregory  AGED 20 Yrs  8 Mos 28 Dys  Poem

1562 Fish Marjorie A.  nee Perkins 4 9 3-A Apr 1897 Nov 13 1928

Capped "Loved"  Daughter of Elbert * Jessie Perkins GGG Granddaughter of Patrick 

Henry

568 Fisher Carolyn E. 0 16 18 12/17/1925 12/1/2010

565 Fisher David Dean 0 16 27 8/12/1947 5/19/2011

567 Fisher David Duncan Sr. 0 16 17 1927 VACANT

1235 Fisher Josephine Elaine 1 12 04-A 12/9/1903 7/7/1977 Dearest Mama   nee  Gebhardt

1329 Fithian Annie  Irene Bagley 2 5 1-B Aug 12 1873 Oct 14 1937 Wife of William Carlton Fithian

1421 Fithian Annie Louise Dormody 3 4 5-A 1/6/1874 Apr 15 1971 Married to George W.;  Daughter of Robert Ludgate

1736 Fithian Charles A. 6 A 42-C 9/12/1868 07/24/1870 (Baby) Son of J.C. & L. Fithian  Aged 1Yr. 10Mos. & 12Dys." (poem)

1631 Fithian Elsie E.  (Cain) 5 4 1-D Jul 21 1884 Sep 13 1930 (another child of Martha L.??)

1631 Fithian Ephraim 5 4 1-C Apr 1856 Aug 8 1939 UNCAPPED / NO MARKER  buried 8-11-1939 

1421 Fithian George Wesley 3 4 5-B 1886 1912

1631 Fithian Infant Son 5 4 1-B 01/12/1883 02/12/1883 (Baby) "Children of E. & M. L. Fithian" (Third child of Martha L.??)

1736 Fithian Joseph Claypool 6 A 42-A 9/18/1826 9/29/1901 Aged 75Yrs. 11Ds.  Native of Ohio

1736 Fithian Leanora Fowler 6 A 42-B 7/23/1833 6/3/1907 Aged 73Yrs. 10Mos. & 11 Days  Native of Ohio

1631 Fithian Martha 5 4 1-B 10/17/1886 06/19/1887 (Baby) "Children of E. & M. L. Fithian" (First child of Martha L.??)

1631 Fithian Martha L. 5 4 1-A 10/20/1861 10/18/1886 Wife of E. Fithian.  Aged 24Yrs. 11Mos. 28Ds.

1649 Fithian Mary Louise Fairchilds 5 6 1-D 10/09/1859 1/2/1937 Wife of Elmer E. Fithian buried 12-22-1953    (Old map says Parsons)

1649 Fithian Maud Miller 5 6 1-E Jun 14 1897 Jan 2 1974 Location not certain   NOT CAPPED (Old map says Parsons) Wife of Joseph

1649 Fithian UNKNOWN 5 6 1-A CAPPED NO STONE / MARKER (Old map says Parsons)

1649 Fithian UNKNOWN 5 6 1-B CAPPED NO STONE / MARKER (Old map says Parsons)

1649 Fithian UNKNOWN  Elmer Sr. 5 6 1-C 11/27/1863 12/22/1953 CAPPED NO STONE / MARKER (Old map says Parsons)

1329 Fithian William Carlton "Billie" 2 5 1-A Jun 23 1871 Sep 16 1944
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1343 Fitzgerald Andrew A. 2 7 3-A 1877 1967 Latrobe Cemetery?

1343 Fitzgerald Carrie E. 2 7 3-B Feb 1 1877 Jan 17 1949

1109 Fitzgerald Duncan Mansfield 1 B 10 11 7/23/1924 5/28/2003 US ARMY AIR FORCES   WWII

1109 Fitzgerald Grace B 10 12 7/26/1925 3/28/2015 Interred 4/6/2015

1129 Fitzsimmons Mildred L. 1 2 02-B 2/10/1902 04/031990

1129 Fitzsimmons Worth 1 2 02-A 09/06/1890 3/4/1966

Flagg Charles F. 5/15/1929 Location Unknown  45 yrs  May be the father of Gertrude

1430 Flagg Gertrude A. 3 6 3-A 7/29/1894 8/15/1978 Temp. Marker, NO STONE  (In Flagg / DuFrene Plot)

1522 Fleming Charlie 4 5 04-A Marker, Capped NO DOB / DOD

1522 Fleming Roxie 4 5 04-B Marker, Capped NO DOB / DOD

1696 Fletcher Myrtle M.   nee Amick 6 A 04-E Aug 19 1886 Mar 25 1943 (Amick plot)

1195 Foley Lester Loyd 1 3 06-A Jul 5 1913 Apr 4 1964

1195 Foley Ovie nee Craig 1 3 06-B Apr 17 1912 Apr 6 1964

1371 Forbes   Eugene F. ?? 2 6 5-A 2/4/1862 10/31/1939 Temp Marker

1371 Forbes   Margaret Jane?? 2 6 5-B 5/16/1862 5/23/1940 TEMP MARKER   nee Haverstick

1371 Forbes Berniece L.  Nee Ray 2 12 1-D 1887 May 6 1932 44 yrs 9mos 10 dys

1371 Forbes Claude William 1 2 12 1-C Jun 26 1889 Jan 23 1959 VET WWI

1339 Forbes George Alfred 2 6 5-C Feb 6 1886 Oct 1 1955 Son

1339 Forbes Pearl 2 6 5-D 1886 Sep 4 1920 34 yrs 7 mos 8 dys; M-G. A. Forbes

1339 Forbes VACANT 2 12 1-A

1339 Forbes VACANT 2 12 1-B

1546 Ford Almira Bodge 4 7 7-A 07/31/1811 11/11/1887 A native of Maine  Footstone - "Mother"   Brick Curbing

1619 Ford Corrilla Deette "Cora" 5 3 A 10-B 7/17/1859 6/5/1887 Aged 27Y 10M 19D   Child of HD & EJ Ford   Brick curbing

1619 Ford Henry Darnal or Darold 5 3 A 10-A 1835 12/27/1921 Brick curbing  Born Kentucky Died Alameda or Decoto  M-Eliza

1619 Ford Martha Ellen 5 3 A 10-C 3/15/1865 2/6/1878 Aged 12Y  10M  22D  Child of HD & EJ Ford   Brick curbing

1619 Ford Nathan Van Buren 5 3 A 10-D 2/4/1837 7/17/1877 Aged 40Y 5M 13D   Brick curbing  Born Marshall Kentucky

1546 Ford Richard Heman 4 7 7-A 10/06/1810 11/12/1900 A Native of New Hampshire   Footstone - "Rather"   Brick Curbing

1619 Ford Unknown  Eliza June or Jane 5 3 A 10-A 3/13/1922 Brick curbing  B-Arkansas  Died Decoto  married to Henry

1433 Fortner Edwin Augustea 3 7 1-C 2/9/1913 2/26/1997 Cremains in center of plot.  No stone  Son of Wm. Jr.

1433 Fortner Louisa Jane  nee Boire 3 7 1-C Oct 1848 1913

1433 Fortner Moses H. 3 7 1-A Sep 1871 1931

1433 Fortner William Livingston 3 7 1-B 1844 Feb 23 1928 B-Mississippi

1433 Fortner-Ross June Lavelle 3 7 1-D 6/15/1923 4/14/2008 Cremains  No stone

575 Foster Daniel F. A 1 1 Aug 13 1897 Apr 5 1967

1435 Foster Frank William 3 7 3-D 7/20/1881 9/27/1967

1435 Foster Joseph George 3 7 3-C 3/29/1876 3/12/1964

1436 Foster Martha Amador 3 7 4-B 11/25/1874 6/17/1947
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1436 Foster Martha Mary nee Diebold 3 7 4-C 09/11/1852 5/16/1924 Mother - Native of Hermann, MO.  Joe Foster - Son

576 Foster Maud E. A 1 2 1895 1973

1436 Foster Nimrod 3 7 4-D 07/03/1831 7/4/1910 Father - Native of Knoxville, Tenn.

1436 Foster Sophia Mary 3 7 4-A 12/23/1868 3/31/1950

1241 Fountain Grace Francis 1 12 10-B 9/8/1917 6/13/1997 (Cremains in Kohl Plot)   (FENCED)

605 Fountain Pamela B 1 14 VACANT

644 Fountain VACANT B 2 13 VACANT

645 Fountain VACANT B 2 14 VACANT

646 Fountain VACANT B 2 15 VACANT

1999 Fox Fred Andrew C1 6 1 3/30/1938 Vacant, Double

1999 Fox Kathryn Lena C1 6 1 9/14/1940 Vacant, Double

Fox Kitty Ann 12/30/1924 LOCATION UNKNOWN  80 YRS I mo 29 dys; B-MIssouri; M-Wm. Fox

Fox William F. 3/23/1920 LOCATION UNKNOWN  90 YRS; B-England; M-Kitty Fox

1132 Foxworthy Joseph David Jr. 1 2 05-A May 28 1941 May 19 1963

1132 Foxworthy Joseph David Sr. 1 2 05-D 1/19/1914 6/15/1993

1132 Foxworthy Louis Leroy 1 2 05-B Apr 9 1943 Aug 15 1981

1132 Foxworthy Wilma Frances Rowe 1 2 05-C 6/4/1920 11/21/2001

1345 Francisco Glen Alvin 2 7 5-B 10/19/1926 12/20/2005 Cremains buried with Horace Fransisco 

1667 Francisco Harriet Metcalf 5 7 4-B 7/11/1916 2/23/1900 Born NY 

1345 Francisco Horace Urias  or Oriah 2 7 5-B Aug 3 1861 Mar 9 1922 Also has cremains of  Glen Alvin Fransisco and Kenneth Verlon Hudleson

1667 Francisco Jasper 5 7 4-C 4/11/1844 3/28/1935 Born Indiana

1345 Francisco Lillie May  nee Maxson 2 7 5-A Apr 25 1872 Jul 11 1949

1667 Francisco Samuel 5 7 4-A 2/18/1808 9/20/1909 Born Cayuga NY

1667 Francisco UNKNOWN 5 7 4-D NO MARKER

1259 Franklin Gladys Margaret 1 14 07-A 9/28/1897  Nov 6 1957 (Tregaskis Plot)  Headstone has DOB 1898  nee Tregaskis

524 Franson Carl Oskar 0 10 4 Oct 6 1880 Oct 20 1967 Brother to Samuel

525 Franson Samuel Abel 1 0 10 3 04/19/1889 6/29/1968 U.S. Army California PVT WWI  Brother to Carl

1513 Frates Frank E. 4 4 4-D 06/03/1835 10/31/1903 AGE 68 YRS 4 MO 28 DAYS  (Father)

1513 Frates Mary F. 4 4 4-A 08/08/1863 9/19/1902 AGE 39 YRS 1 MO 11 DAYS  (Mother)  nee Mullen

1513 Frates Mary Francis 4 4 4-C 10/25/1898 5/27/1904 AGE 5 YRS 7 MO 2 DAYS  (Daughter)

1513 Frates Maud Belinda 4 4 4-B May 1887 04/29/1888 AGED 11 MOS. (Long Poem)

1684 Free Caroline 5 9 6-B 1836 1896 NO CURBING

1684 Free Franklin 5 9 6-A 1838 Dec 30 1911 NO CURBING

705 Freeman Robert Sylvester 1 B 3 11 10/11/1921 7/7/1988 VET U.S. Army WWII Korea Purple Heart, Silver Star

French Ed 5/19/1935 Location unknown  62 yrs 10 dys

1502 French George? George Wm? 4 3 04-C 2/22/1924 Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1578 French J. D. 4 11 1-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / HAS CURBING
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1578 French J. D. 4 11 1-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / HAS CURBING

1578 French J. D. 4 11 1-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / HAS CURBING

1502 French Marietta 4 3 04-D 08/10/1869 12/3/1905 Erected by the Women Of Woodworking "Wife of George French"

1578 French May 4 11 1-D 06/18/1877 1/30/1915 (Spray)

1890 French Sarah C. 7 B 07-A Jan 10 1834 5/5/1867 Wife of F. French  AGED - unreadable  No Curb  FaG has DOB 1844-math doesn't work???

1502 French Unkown 4 3 04-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1502 French Unkown 4 3 04-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1822 French Unkown 6 B 69-A CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS

1822 French Unkown 6 B 69-B CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS

1822 French Unkown 6 B 69-C CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS

1822 French Unkown 6 B 69-D CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS

1602 Fritz Ella 5 2 2-B 06/21/1858 03/08/1891

1602 Fritz UNKNOWN 5 2 2-C NO STONE / MARKER 

1602 Fritz UNKNOWN 5 2 2-D NO STONE / MARKER 

1602 Fritz UNKNOWN 5 2 2-E NO STONE / MARKER 

1602 Fritz William 5 2 2-A 1851 June 1 1937

1381 Froman Anna Aurelia 2 13 8-B 6/1/1909 5/13/1986 (In Yarrington Plot)  nee Yarrington

1381 Froman Richard Adolf 2 13 8-A 8/6/1908 8/30/1995 Masonic (In Yarrington Plot)

2011 Frost Colin R. 4 3 10-A 10/6/1973 Son of D. Jack & Nancy Frost

2011 Frost D. Jack 1 4 3 10-A 3/25/1941 1/2/2022 VET U.S. Army, Cremains[Was originally assigned to 4-3-9A DD Vacant  (See file)]

1582 Frost Donna Phyllis 4 11 5-D 12/2/1915 3/4/1925 Daughter of Rob't H. & Ethel M. Frost In Mack Plot

2011 Frost Nancy Avis 4 3 10-A 12/21/1943 nee Boddy, Spouse of D. Jack Frost

1509 Frost Raymond James 1 4 3 09-A 9/17/1942 1/1/2010 DD  No stone  

1004 Frye Dexter Gordon B 6 4 1/281901 9/11/1986

1005 Frye Lois Litchford B 6 5 9/20/1903 10/19/1996

1300 Fulmer Samuel 2 0 9 6/19/1900 Mar 6 1970 Temp. Marker

1642 Fye Leroy Earl "Roy" 5 5 3-A 12/7/1883 12/23/1960 Married to Pearl Elledge Fye in 1922 in Ione

1642 Fye Pearl T. (AKA Elledge) 5 5 3-A 8/9/1880 2/23/1955 nee Hamrick

1674 Gallig Rebecca 5 8 2-A 1838 3/7/1938 NO CURBING / TEMP MARKER Born in PA; widowed 1920 in S.F.

858 Gannon Joe A 11 16 6/23/1940 1/11/1985

792 Garcia Joe 1 A 7 14 Mar 17 1916 Dec. 18 1978 VET U.S. Army Sgt. WWII

793 Garcia Reba Ileen A 7 15 6/8/1921 7/7/1995

1924 Garland Warren Nathaniel 7 B 41-A 10/9/1826 6/22/1857 In Memory of.. AGED  30 Ys 8 Mos 13 Dys   Born Winslow ME   Brick tomb

1528 Garrett Madge Arlene  4 5 10-B 11/2/1918 3/1/1987 Cremains in E. Phares Plot  nee Phares

1528 Garrett Robert Milton 1 4 5 10-A 3/22/1916 3/5/2006 Cremains in E. Phares Plot  US NAVY WWII    Loving Husband and Father

** Gasaway Duramae L. A 6 8 6/26/1931 10/13/2007 Memorial Marker only - no remains  (Son)

** Gasaway Lawrence Dean A 6 7 2/21/1955 8/13/2004 Memorial Marker only - no remains  
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1139 Gasaway Sally Anne 1 6 01-A 7/6/1943 9/7/1996 TEMP. MARKER  nee Ray

617 Gaylord Edward Stanford 1 A 2 3 12/23/1901 11/29/1991 VET U.S. Army WWI

618 Gaylord Ida May A 2 4 1/4/1895 3/18/1971

710 Gebhardt Alma L. nee Struckman B 3 16 5/26/1903 5/27/1988 wife of Alvin

709 Gebhardt Alvin C. 1 B 3 15 08/27/1896 1/25/1988 VET U.S.M.C. WWI  Son of G. W. 

1464 Gebhardt Ella Harriett  nee Merkel 3 12 4-D 09/14/1881 3/27/1916 Beloved Wife of L.P. Gebhardt. Mother of Vernan P., Irene and Louis P. Jr. 

1464 Gebhardt Emma Pauline 3 12 4-B Apr 29 1875 Sep 14 1964

1332 Gebhardt Florence Anna Greeley Fassett 2 5 4-B 9/1/1889 3/1/1949

Daughter-in-law of Theodore   nee  Greeley; Adopted by Miles & Louisa Fasset 

burried in Fasset grave

1464 Gebhardt George Wilhelm 3 12 4-A Apr 7 1879 Dec. 22 1943 Son of Theodore

734 Gebhardt Gladys A.  Nee Nichols A 4 6 1/26/1911 11/14/1996

1464 Gebhardt Louis Phillip 3 12 4-C 04/14/1881 4/8/1959 Judge

1463 Gebhardt Margret Jane  nee Bonham 3 12 3-D 04/09/1861 8/20/1923 Married to Theodore  Dau-Mrs. Chas. M. Foster

1463 Gebhardt Theodore  (NMN) 3 12 3-C 02/16/1858 1/20/1917 Butcher; accute dialation of the heart;

Gebhardt Theodore  Harlan 10/29/1883 9/10/1954 Location unknown-may be in Fassett plot;  Married to Florence  died in Napa

1463 Gebhardt UNKNOWN 3 12 3-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1463 Gebhardt UNKNOWN 3 12 3-B NO STONE / MARKER

733 Gebhardt Vernon A 4 5 1/25/1901 5/30/1972 Son of Louis

787 George Doris B. A 7 9 Apr 18 1897 Feb 4 1976

560 Germolus Charles 0 16 57 9/4/1953 2/15/2010 Cremains  "Chuck's Walking Again" Son of Ruth

538 Germolus Ruth Marie 0 16 75 9/9/1923 2/23/2008 Cremains  Mother of Charles

1272 Giedt Eugene Emanuel 1 16 0-A 3/15/1920 3/2/2008

1272 Giedt Mary Thomas 1 16 0-B 11/7/1920 7/10/2013 Service 7/15/2013

1273 Giedt Michael E. 1 16 1-B 4/18/1943 6/23/2006

1252 Gil Lawrence J. 1 13 12-B Sep 3 1892 Jul 4 1969

519 Gilbert Earl J. Jr. 0 6 4 5/23/1952 8/11/1969 In God's Care

518 Gilbert Earl J. Sr. 1 0 5 4 5/28/1921 5/12/1982 U.S. Army

518 Gilbert Lois 0 5 3 1/10/1923 5/21/2005 Wife of Earl J. Sr.

1377 Gilchrist Mary Adelia  nee Leach 2 13 2-B Nov 21 1860 Dec. 4 1945 DAUGHTER OF AMOS LEACH

1377 Gilchrist Neil 2 13 2-A Jun 5 1852 3/12/1931 Aged 78 Yrs. B-Canada

1863 Gilliland Emma Josaphine Young 7 A 36-B 1819 Feb 4 1885

1863 Gilliland Helen 7 A 36-C Nov 20 1846 Aug 2 1879

1863 Gilliland Sarah J. 7 A 36-D 5/16/1843 10/1/1853 Daughter of Wm. & Emma J. Gilliland  AGED  10 Yrs 4 Mos 15 Dys

1863 Gilliland William 7 A 36-A Jan 12 1813 Jun 1 1866

1634 Gillis Alex 5 4 4-B Mar 11 1869 Jan 19 1938

1634 Gillis Alexander 5 4 4-C 1833 1919 FATHER  Canada 1833  California  1919

1634 Gillis Elizabeth 5 4 4-D 7/21/1837 12/30/1884 MOTHER   AGED 47Y 5M 9D  Native of Prince Edward Island
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1634 Gillis UNKNOWN 5 4 4-A

1184 Gillum George Lemuel 1 10 05-B Nov 10 1867 Jul 17 1947 Missouri

1184 Gillum Lester William 1 10 05-A 10/8/1912 11/20/1985 1987 Disinterred and reinturred in Southern California "In Memory" only

1184 Gillum Sarah L.  Nee Haverstick 1 10 05-A Nov 3 1875 Dec 7 1961 Daughter of George & Rebecca

1951 Gilman Barbara C 1 3 VACANT Cremains only  

Gilman Janice C 2 10 VACANT Reserved for 4 cremains for any family member

1951 Gilman Ron C 1 3 VACANT Cremains only

1738 Gish Jacob W. C. 6 A 44-A 1820 12/19/1860 Of Lancaster, PA  AGED 40 Yrs "As in Adam all die, even so in Christ…" No curb

1541 Glasscock Henrietta M.  Mee Elliott 4 7 2-D Feb 19 1845 Feb 8 1907

1541 Glasscock Peter Steven 4 7 2-C Jan 1833 Mar 25 1920 B-Virginia; 86 yrs; D.D. Glasscock-son

1541 Glasscock UNKNOWN 4 7 2-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1541 Glasscock UNKNOWN 4 7 2-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1544 Glaze David Newton 4 7 5-A 11/11/1827 02/21/1891 Aged 63 Years, 3 Mos, & 10 Days. Native of Virgina  Brother to John

1544 Glaze John W. 4 7 5-C 9/9/1822 11/25/1887 Aged 65 Years, 2 Mos, & 16 Days. Native of Virgina  Brother to David

1544 Glaze UNKNOWN 4 7 5-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1544 Glaze UNKNOWN 4 7 5-D Vacant? NO MARKER / FOOTER

1308 Goffinet Alvina Marie 2 1 7-B 05/07/1853 7/22/1934 Mother  B-Switzerland

1169 Goffinet Bonnie Fay 1 9 03-B 10/8/1953 12/10/1953 INFANT  daughter of Clarence and Bea

1255 Goffinet David Herman 1 14 03-B 4/29/1936 12/27/2000 Cremains

1255 Goffinet Emma Marie 1 14 03-A Mar 25 1896 Apr 21 1987 Mother  Germany  nee Gansberg

1308 Goffinet Frank J. 2 1 7-A 02/20/1857 9/21/1936 Father

1169 Goffinet Gloria Jean 1 9 03-A 2/4/1948 11/25/1956 daughter of Clarence and Bea

1255 Goffinet Herman 1 14 03-C Dec 11 1884 Feb 16 1942 Father

1169 Goffinet VACANT 1 9 03-C VACANT  Owner wishes to sell - see file

1169 Goffinet VACANT 1 9 03-D VACANT  Owner wishes to sell - see file

805 Gold Thomas Jefferson A 8 11 5/16/1903 4/24/1974

1518 Goodding Andrew Chorham 4 4 9-B 06/08/1837 10/9/1906 Native of Missouri 

1518 Goodding B.J. 4 4 9-E NO DOB / DOD /  FOOTER ONLY

1518 Goodding Elmer Joseph 4 4 9-D May 19 1887 Mar 25 1952 Son of Joseph and Olive; married to Grace

1529 Goodding Jane (Cochran) 4 5 11-A 1/11/1803 01/13/1887 Native of Kentucky (Madison Co.). She Sleeps in Peace.Married to Sam; daugh. Mary Kidd

1529 Goodding Joseph Alexander 4 5 11-C 2/6/1831 5/16/1913 Native of Missouri (Randolph County)

1518 Goodding L.G. 4 4 9-E NO DOB / DOD /  FOOTER ONLY

1529 Goodding Olive Frances (Chitwood) 4 5 11-D 3/17/1856 01/28/1890 Wife of J.A. Goodding. Died -  "Aged 33 Yrs. 10 Mos. 11 Dys."

1529 Goodding Oscar Cochran 4 5 11-B 7/8/1885 2/13/1964 Son of Joseph and Olive

1518 Goodding UNKNOWN 4 4 9-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1712 Goss George 6 A 18-C 11/26/1864 10/7/1887

1712 Goss Levi 6 A 18-E 11/27/1826 5/31/1891
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1712 Goss Mary  nee Nulty 6 A 18-D 11/16/1832 12/31/1902

1712 Goss S. 6 A 18-A 9/30/1861 10/3/1861 BABY

1733 Gossum Calvin 6 A 39-B 1892

1733 Gossum Marietta 6 A 39-A 1891

1157 Gould Arthur Richard 1 1 7 04-B Mar 12 1873 Mar 24 1966 U.S. WWI

1157 Gould Ida Belle 1 7 04-A Feb 28 1888 Dec. 3 1968 Mother's maiden name - Carlyon

1215 Grant John William 1 1 5 09-B 1/28/1909 3/8/1962 U.S.Navy Reserve Oaklahoma CCS WWII 

1215 Grant VACANT 1 5 09-A VACANT

911 Graupner Goldie Estella M 2 9 Nov 21 1892 Jul 26 1968

1324 Graupner Gottlieb 2 4 3-B 1849 Jan 2 1937 Germany

910 Graupner Grover Cleveland M 2 8 Dec. 7 1886 Apr 27 1964

1324 Graupner Marie Clementine 2 4 3-A May 1 1849 Mar 22 1942 nee Cottell  B-France

1936 Green Sarah A. 7 B 53-B 4/21/1847 7/25/1860 Aged  13 Yrs  3 Mos  4 Dys   Gone But Not Forgotten

1936 Green Susan M. 7 B 53-A 8/11/1844 4/24/1864 Daughter of W.M.O & R.C. Green Aged 19 Yrs 8 Mos 13 Dys    G.B.N.F.

1065 Greer Jimmy Glen  Sr. 1 C 8 8 11/27/1931 5/11/2005 VET  "Jim"   US NAVY  KOREA

1063 Greer Jimmy Glen Jr. C 8 6 3/16/1956 2/22/1996 Jimmy

1070 Greer Linda Ann C 9 6 6/24/1957 5/16/2007

1064 Greer Virginia Rose C 8 7 3/27/1933 5/17/1995 nee Walloupe

1857 Gregory "Babies" 7 A 31-D 1877

1870 Gregory Amelia Waunetti 7 A 43-E 6/23/1892 1892 Infant daughter of Jesse Foote Gregory & 1st wife P. N. Gregory 

1656 Gregory Ann W. 5 6 A 8-B 1839 3/22/1877 Wife of C.B. Gregory  AGED 48 Yrs.  Poem

1542 Gregory C. J.  Charles J. Gregory 4 7 3-B 1/6/1930

NO INFO  May be Charles Joseph DOD 12-31-1929 in Mt. View; Cremains? (see gen. file)  55 

yrs 5 mos 13 dys  cremated remains Mountain View CA

1869 Gregory Edgar Grant 7 A 42-B May 1 1866 Dec 23 1940

Gregory Emmett Lee 3/18/1933 Location unknown  54 yrs 9 mos 11 dys Cremains

1870 Gregory Eugene Casserly 7 A 43-D 3/26/1869 7/21/1921 Sister-Martha Violette

1869 Gregory Inglefield Buril 7 A 42-D 4/5/1819 3/7/1883 Born in Sumner Co. Tenn. AGED 63 Yrs 10 Mos 28 Dys  (Father of Martha Violett)

1857 Gregory James Monroe 7 A 31-B 11/25/1855 10/28/1917 FATHER   Bro.-W.A. Gregory

1857 Gregory Jessie Foote 7 A 30-B Jan 17 1863 Aug 28 1943

1665 Gregory John Hamilton 5 7 2-A 5/9/1850 7/22/1916 Son of I.B.

1857 Gregory Laurence Arthur 7 A 31-A 3/2/1893 8/28/1921 Son of J.M. &  L.L. Gregory "Brother"   M-Ruby

1857 Gregory Lucinda Louise 7 A 31-C 4/19/1856 3/9/1912 Wife of J.M. Gregory  "Mother"  nee Tubbs

1869 Gregory Malzena B. 7 A 42-A 12/31/1857 6/21/1860 Daughter of I.B. & M.J. Gregory AGED 2 Yrs 5 Mos 21 Dys

1869 Gregory Marie K. 7 A 42-B 1865 Feb 11 1936 Wife of Edgar Grant  nee Bowles

1869 Gregory Martha Jane 7 A 42-C 3/7/1826 2/21/1916 Wife of I.B. Gregory Aged 89 Yrs 11 Mos 14 Dys   DOD 1916

1665 Gregory Mary Eleanor  nee Kirby 5 7 2-B 2/15/1858 11/10/1914 Wife of John There may be a Mary Gregory 1869-1921  MOTHER  Poem

1857 Gregory Mary Eloise  nee Egbert 7 A 30-A Aug 16 1809 Oct. 5 1857 2nd wife of Jesse F. HS says 1869-1957   There may be another  Mary Gregory 1869-1921
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1442 Gregory Sarah  nee Bennetts 3 8 6-C 1864 1944

1656 Gregory UNKNOWN  Charles B. ? 5 6 A 8-A 1832 CAPPED NO MARKER

1442 Gregory William Abner 3 8 6-B Jan 3 1861 Mar 14 1943

1620 Griffin Mary "Mae" 5 3 A 11-B Sept. 1872 1905  April In Barrett Family Plot

1159 Gritton Evart Clay 1 7 07-A Feb 27 1890 Dec. 28 1958 B-Kansas

1159 Gritton Helen Alice  nee Beatie 1 7 07-B 6/4/1988 1/1/1984 Died in Carson City NV

580 Grosse Cindy Anne A 1 5 6/6/1957 7/28/1998

(Cremains in L. Pacheco Plot) NO HEADSTONE    DOB may be 6/3;  Public Records Index, 

1950-1993, Volume 1 lists her birthday as Sept 1 

833 Grover Earl Henry 1 A 10 7 Apr 19 1896 Nov 14 1981 VET  US Army

1538 Grover Ella Josephine  AKA Miner 4 6 09-D Jun 23 1860 Jun 12 1930 nee  Blodgett   B-Wisconsin

1538 Grover Fred Charles 4 6 09-E Sep 22 1859 Nov 24 1897 Earl's father

834 Grover Ruby Eugenia  nee  Yarrington A 10 8 Jul 9 1904 Oct 23 1991 "She loved God, Family & Nature    Also cremains of Dorothy Anna Stacey

1538 Grover UNKNOWN 4 6 09-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1213 Grover VACANT 1 5 07-B DD  VACANT   No curbing  May be used for any family member

1213 Grover VACANT 1 5 07-C DD  VACANT   No curbing  May be used for any family member

1213 Grover Veronica May 1 5 07-D 5/30/1961 5/10/1962 Our Baby  No curbing (Memorial plaque only for Thomas Grover-interred in Magalia)

1239 Guernette Lena Fairchilds 1 12 08-D Jan 19 1907 Dec. 15 1947 Daughter  Uncertain if nee is Gurnette or Fairchilds

1759 Haase Fred 6 B 11-A 4/4/1827 4/11/1877 Brick curbing  Aged  50 Yrs  7 Dys  A Native of Aldenbuch Germany

1759 Haase UNKNOWN 6 B 11-B Brick curbing Wooden marker - no info

1759 Haase UNKNOWN 6 B 11-C Brick curbing Wooden marker - no info

1035 Hair Billy Joe C 6 5 12/22/1933 9/2/2006

1224 Hall Kenneth Thomas 1 8 06-B Feb 23 1910 Sep 16 1952 B-Arizona

1224 Hall Mary Nellie  nee  Russell 1 8 06-A Jul 6 1911 Nov 13 1959 B-Illinoise  

1315 Haller Calla Gertrude nee Ray 2 2 7-A 1878 1944

1443 Haller Elizabeth  nee Hill 3 9 1-C 1838 1911 His Wife "Natives of Ohio" Father & Mother

1606 Haller Henry 5 2 6-A 11/8/1805 09/08/1873 Died - Aged 67Yrs. 10 Mos. HEADER CAPPED

1315 Haller Jacob M. 2 2 7-B Jan 5 1858 May 8 1944 Brother to Peter

1606 Haller Margaret  nee Pritchet 5 2 6-B 5/27/1809 05/08/1873 Wife of H - H-  Died - Æ 63 Y's. 11 M's. 11 D's. (Verse at Bottom)

1443 Haller Peter  William 3 9 1-A 1868? 1919 (Capped) "Over the River Charlie. Cont Swim a Lick." (& a poem)  B-Illinois DOD 3/5/1921

1443 Haller VACANT? 3 9 1-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1443 Haller William "Bill" 3 9 1-D 1833 Jan 25 1912 Natives of Ohio Father & Mother

1643 Hamaker Elizabeth  nee Johnson 5 5 4-D 7/7/1819 3/9/1886 Wife of John Hamaker AGED 66 YRS 8 MOS 2 DYS  Native of Ohio   BRICK

1643 Hamaker John 5 5 4-C 3/28/1811 6/8/1894  AGED  83 YRS  2 MOS  11 DYS     BRICK CURBING

1643 Hamaker UNKNOWN 5 5 4-A NO MARKER   BRICK CURBING

1352 Hamerick George  (aka Printess?) 2 8 6-A 1859 1920

Brick curbing  Married to Rebecca 1911   http://www.ronsattic.com/journal.htm  

1/17/1920    60 yrs

1352 Hamerick Rebecca 2 8 6-B 1873 1957 Brick curbing     http://www.ronsattic.com/journal.htm 
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1361 Hamm Cornelius Isaac 2 9 8-B 1872 Mar 3 1920 Percy's uncle   M-Nellie Hamm

1325 Hamm Emily Elizabeth Rose 2 4 4-A Jan 2 1875 Feb 6 1943 Headstone says DOD 1874    nee Cottel

1340 Hamm Florentina 2 6 6-C 1868 Sep 20 1925 Percy's mother  57 yrs 8 mos 1 dy

1361 Hamm Myron Everett 1 2 9 8-A 06/12/1899 5/18/1971 VET U.S. Navy California SK2 WWII  Son of Cornelius and Florentina

1340 Hamm Percy William 1 2 6 6-D Aug 2, 1897 Oct 31 1918 WW1  Wm. Hamm - father

1340 Hamm UNKNOWN 2 6 6-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  Isaac Garrison? Or William? (Percy"s father)

1340 Hamm UNKNOWN 2 6 6-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  Lavina Derrick?  Isaac's wife

891 Hammel Bertha Atkins B 4 4 12/6/1890 10/12/1982

2007 Hammil Katherine Gayle 9 4 1 3/11/1946 1/3/2022 Memory Marker ONLY, Wife of Michael Hammil

2007 Hammil Michael E. 9 4 1 6/15/1946 8/24/2021 1st Natural Burial in Ione Cemetery, No casket, wrapped in blankets

1850 Hamrick A. M. 7 A 23-C 1873 1957 LOCATION NOT CERTAIN    http://www.ronsattic.com/journal.htm

1850 Hamrick Elizabeth Wisdom 7 A 23-D 9/16/1826 11/18/1903 Aged 77 Yrs 2 Mos 2 Dys  NO CURB    http://www.ronsattic.com/journal.htm

1850 Hamrick Julia Ann 7 A 23-E 8/23/1837 9/24/1866 NO CURB  Wife of James Fairley? AGED 29 Yrs 1 Mo 1 Day

1642 Hamrick Maria Katherine (Nee Elledge) 5 5 3-C 8/8/1851 7/21/1917

Native of Illinois (another Maria K. was in catalogue 1853-1884???) 

http://www.ronsattic.com/journal.htm  Maria Katherine is confirmed in the historic journal

1850 Hamrick Mariah  nee Adams 7 A 23-C 11/24/1797 8/24/1868 AGED 70 Yrs 9 Mo At rest in Heaven  NO CURB 

1850 Hamrick Nimrod Milton Nathaniel 7 A 23-B Feb 25 1790 8/25/1865 AGED 75 yrs  6 mos   ALL IS WELL

1642 Hamrick William Calvert 5 5 3-A 7/6/1870 11/11/1965 http://www.ronsattic.com/journal.htm

1850 Hamrick/Farley Jesse Calvert 7 A 23-A 11/30/1823 10/7/1878 Aged 54 Yrs 10 Mo 7 Dys Poem NO CURB  http://www.ronsattic.com/journal.htm

1432 Handley Jeanne Sibole Dufrene 3 6 5-A 7/10/1916 12/30/2001 Cremains In Sibole / D.E.& R.S. Davis plot.

801 Hansen Arthur Leo 1 A 8 7 8/3/1930 4/22/1977 VET U.S. Air Force WWII Korea 

802 Hansen Delbert John A 8 8 Dec 5 1905 Mar 17 1986

872 Hansen Gaylon A 12 13 VACANT

873 Hansen Marilyn C. A 12 14 1/22/1943 9/9/2016

803 Hansen Mary nee Larson A 8 9 Nov 23 1911 Jan 3 1990

1545 Harding Harriet E. 4 7 6-B 9/16/1850 06/27/1886 Wife of J.C. Harding "Aged 35. Yrs. 9. Mos. & 11. Ds." (Poem)  Brick Curbing

711 Harding Judith Ralene Walpole 0 16 59 9/27/1933 4/28/2012 Interred 10-8-2013  Cremains  

1545 Harding Julius Cratus 4 7 6-A 1846 Nov 18 1910 NO STONE / MARKER  Brick Curbing

555 Harding Theodore Carl 0 16 67 5/24/1921 12/19/1986 Cremains

1545 Harding UNKNOWN 4 7 6-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  Brick Curbing Maybe Julius' parents?

1545 Harding UNKNOWN 4 7 6-E Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  Brick Curbing Maybe Julius' parents?

550 Hard-Kerbow Charlene Adair 0 16 19 2/14/1957 2/2/2008 Cremains (temp marker)  Former Grounds/Office mngr.

1916 Harnett Ione 7 B 33-A Mar 1852 1852 "First white child born in Ione Valley" Daughter of J & L Harnett

1363 Harris Anne Louise 2 10 1-B 8/24/1882 6/12/1964 Mother's maiden name - Tretheway  CA/San Joaquin

1647 Harris Everett M.  (Surface) 5 5 8-B 1902 1903 Infant 

1363 Harris Henry 2 10 1-D 1858 6/20/1930 B-England  72 yrs  4 mos  24 dys
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1837 Harris James 7 A 14-A 1896 1896

740 Harris Laten Letitia nee Hoover A 4 12 1/31/1896 6/7/1983

1363 Harris Lavinia 2 10 1-A 2/10/1885 2/5/1968 Mother's maiden name - Tretheway  CA/San Joaquin

1363 Harris Lavinia nee Tretheway 2 10 1-C 1859 4/1/1938 (Mother)  Born in England  Died in Yuba

1363 Harris Marion 2 10 1-C 09/04/1897 4/7/1981

739 Harris Tom McVey 1 A 4 11 11/17/1908 8/16/1993 VET U.S. Air Force WWII Korea

1733 Harrison Daisy Fox 6 A 39-C 6/24/1889 VACANT??  No DOD on stone  Parents: Wm Fox and Kitty A. Shepherd

1733 Harrison Henry J. 6 A 39-C 1866 8/31/1934 B-Texas

1843 Hartman John 7 A 09-A 1827 2/5/1896 AGED 69 Yrs  FLT

1843 Hartman UNKNOWN 7 A 09-B Wood marker no info

Harvey Lewis 1862 3/27/1929 Cannot Locate @ 2-10-05  Maybe in unknown Farnsworth plot

1358 Harvey Oren Hungerford 2 9 5-A 9/4/1845 7/20/1926 Headstone says DOB 1844  82 yrs 10 mos 16 dys   B-Illinois 

Harvey Steven Charles 0 1 4 6/30/1973 5/20/2019 Son of Shirley Ulm   Cremains In Ulm Family Plot

1126 Haskins Heidi 1 1 13 VACANT  DD 

1126 Haskins Larry Dale 1 1 13 11/25/1950 3/21/1997 Father  DD 

1125 Haskins Raymond Leroy 1 1 1 14 7/30/1948 9/7/2015 Cremans in Edna John's plot interred 10/9/2015  US Marines DD

1336 Haverstick Alice Adeline nee Bagley 2 6 2-B Feb 1876 3/8/1930 Baby  Daughter of James Sr.   Per old journal…in Catholic Cemetery

1568 Haverstick Dorsalina  nee Guisto 4 9 9-D Apr 1874 1962 D.D.?  Nee Guisto

1336 Haverstick George Franklin 2 6 2-A 12/1/1867 7/8/1945

1568 Haverstick George H. 4 9 9-A 05/03/1828 10/31/1892 Native Of Penn.

1568 Haverstick John Albert 4 9 9-D 6/1/1870 12/6/1957 D.D.?

1568 Haverstick Mary Elizabeth 4 9 9-E 1/8/1873 4/6/1960

1568 Haverstick Rebecca  nee Cruson 4 9 9-B 5/2/1844 9/3/1941 Native Of Indiana

1568 Haverstick William Henry 4 9 9-C 6/26/1865 2/14/1946

Hawkins Daniel Houston 5/27/1927 Location Unknown  B-Tennessee NOK-Lydia Hawkins 73 yrs 3 mos 15 dys

1319 Hawkins Edward Marion 1 2 3 5-B 6/16/1887 10/14/1927 U.S. Army California PVT, 2 Arty. Park  Samuel H.'s & Mary D's son 

921 Hawkins Edward Marion M 4 1 5/22/1913 9/8/1976 Son of Phillip and Maude

1305 Hawkins George Giles 2 1 4-D Oct 11 1914 Aug 3 1935

1305 Hawkins Harry Grady 1 2 1 4-C 7/7/1921 5/18/1972 U.S. Navy California MM 3 WWII  Son of Phillip and Maude

992 Hawkins Jenny Ursula B 5 8 11/24/1914 6/30/2010 Cremains

1635 Hawkins John L. 5 4 5-D 8/26/1830 10/26/1877 Died 10/26/1877  Aged 47 yrs & 2 Mos

1009 Hawkins Katelynn Marie B 6 9 3/25/1994 3/25/1994 Infant 

1635 Hawkins Mary 5 4 5-C 9/30/1833 11/21/1893 Died 11/21/1893  Aged 60 yrs  1 mo  21 days

1319 Hawkins Mary B.  Mary Dolores 2 3 5-D 6/13/1925 06/31/1925 Baby  DOD 7/1/1925   Mother- Mary D. Hawkins

1319 Hawkins Mary Delilah   nee Hurst 2 3 5-C 6/22/1863 4/4/1949 Wife of Samuel H. 

1305 Hawkins Maud Delores   nee Grady 2 1 4-A 10/31/1893 6/21/1982

1635 Hawkins Melville 5 4 5-A 5/5/1858 6/5/1888 AGED  30 YRS  1 MO  POEM
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1305 Hawkins Phillip Vern 2 1 4-B 05/12/1891 3/27/1974

992 Hawkins Ronald Lee "Ronnie" B 5 8 8/19/1963 7/20/1991 Son

1319 Hawkins Samuel H. 2 3 5-A 02/12/1854 5/27/1927 Here Rests a Woodman of the World

919 Hawkins Samuel Houston M 3 8 2/6/1912 6/20/1985 Father

920 Hawkins VACANT M 3 9 VACANT  For sale by Jennie Hawkins  5/7/13 phone # disc. See B-5-8

922 Hawkins VACANT M 4 2 VACANT  (no receipt or record??)

706 Hayes Dottie Freeman B 3 12 VACANT

1155 Heath Charlotte Neva Amick 1 7 02-D 1913 1991 Best Friends

1155 Heath Garth Wesley 1 7 02-C 1/25/1913 1/21/1997 Together Forever

1155 Heath George Monroe 1 7 02-A 10/12/1885 10/7/1959 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1122 Heath Hope Lynda 1 1 8 3/25/1951 VACANT  DD "Walking hand in hand together again" "Soulmates Forever"

1155 Heath Margaret May  Simas 1 7 02-B 7/27/1887 10/23/1977 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1122 Heath Wayne Amick 1 1 1 8 1/4/1946 4/13/2003 DD "Walking hand in hand together again" "Soulmates Forever"

1742 Heck Fanny T. 6 A 48-B 1869 1947 Asleep in Jesus

1742 Heck Rev. David A. 6 A 48-A 1867 1/25/1927 Asleep in Jesus  B- W. VA  59 yrs 3 mos 4 dys

Hee (sp?) William 12/2/1928 Location unknown; Chinese 22 yrs

1111 Heffington Imogene  Gannon B 11 2 11/2/1930 2/10/1990

1373 Heffren Emma G. 2 12 3-C 1859 3/24/1924 DOD may be the 28th   64 yrs 7 mo 8 dys

1675 Heffren Harriet 5 8 3-B 1838 1892

1373 Heffren John Hiram 2 12 3-D 1857 4/4/1927 69 yrs

1373 Heffren Mary Elizabeth 2 12 3-A 3/18/1863 8/12/1945 Mary Elizabeth Frnsworth

1675 Heffren Michael 5 8 3-A 1830 11/12/1895 Will filed Dec. 9, 1895 per pags 12-15 died 11/12/1895; from Ireland

1675 Heffren UNKNOWN 5 8 3-C

1675 Heffren UNKNOWN 5 8 3-D

1373 Heffren William Henry 2 12 3-B 1860 1/1/1930 70 yrs  5 mos  7 dys

1831 Heindel Dwight??? 7 A 04-B 12/11/1919 12/11/1919 May be infant-2 Hours old  Father-George Heindel

1831 Heindel Mary Harriett? 7 A 04-A 7/1/1918 7/1/1918 Curbed and capped - May be infant-8 Hours old  Father-George Heindel

1286 Heiney Louise  nee Husum 1 17 5-A 12/11/1877 1/5/1951 Born Denmark

1584 Helman Wesley Harmon 4 11 7-A 04/29/1860 4/9/1903

1453 Henderson Charles. H. 3 10 4-A 1836 9/23/1911 Native of New Jersey

1104 Hendrick Josephine Evelyn B 10 3 12/17/1901 2/13/1998

1104 Hendrick Norman Ward Jr. B 10 2 8/16/1922 10/16/1996

842 Hendrick Norman Ward Sr. A 10 16 6/29/1900 12/4/1985 "Loving Husband & Father"

1104 Hendrick Norman Ward Sr. B 10 1 6/29/1900 12/4/1985

1744 Hendricks Emeline 6 A 50-A 5/1/1828 10/31/1880 In Memory Of..  Wife of J.S. Hendricks   F.A.T.A.L. (Order of the Eastern Star)

516 Hendrickson VACANT 0 7 1 VACANT

516 Hendrickson VACANT 0 7 2 VACANT
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516 Hendrickson Iver Duaine 0 7 4 2/1/1934 12/25/2020 Interred 12-31-2020  Has headstone with no DOD

516 Hendrickson Zola Frances 0 7 3 8/4/1934 4/12/2010

1141 Hendrix Bill Bryant 1 6 03-A 10/15/1912 3/15/1996

1141 Hendrix Iva  nee Ricks 1 6 03-B 2/7/1917 5/25/1960

754 Hendrix James A. 1 A 5 10 8/15/1917 12/30/1971 VET S Sgt. 32 Infantry WWII

1143 Hendrix Mary Katherine Nichols 1 6 5A 4/28/1911 2/26/1987 Married to Bill Hendrix (2nd husband) buried with 1st husband Nichols

1646 Henley Almira C. (Nee Martin) 5 5 7-E 3/29/1812 12/16/1881 Wife of J. S. Henley  Native of Montgomery Co. VA

786 Henry Elsie Mae A 7 8 1/1/1911 12/30/1975 From Nebraska

1148 Henry Minnie Mae 1 6 10-A 2/21/1892 10/14/1954 Headstone says DOB is 1891 Wife of Wm. Lee

1365 Her Maiying 2 11 11 9/19/1930 10/24/2010

1587 Herman Elizabeth nee Brunold 4 12 1-B 1850 6/7/1910 Wife of Martin Herman  Died 7 of June 1910  Age 60Yrs.  We Hope To Remain

1587 Herman George 4 12 1-D 11/19/1880 1/25/1948 Son

1587 Herman Martin 4 12 1-A 12/9/1847 3/4/1934 Born Switzerland  Germany  Married 1887 San Joaquin

1587 Herman Mary Ursula 4 12 1-C 1884 1/7/1926 Age 42 Yrs. 2 mos 23 dys Rest in Peace  Dtr. Of Martin?

696 Herman Vivian Wanda B 3 6 12/4/1916 5/15/2002

695 Herman Walter George "Dutch" B 3 5 5/26/1904 11/4/1983 Son of Paul

1470 Herschle Joseph? 3 13 03-A NO STONE / MARKER May also contain infant child and Leapha's parents per obit

1470 Herschle Leapha M. nee Wakeman 3 13 03-B 1860 11/22/1923 NO STONE / MARKER May also contain infant child and Leapha's parents per obit

1260 Hilbert Harry 1 14 08-A 9/6/1894 2/24/1970 (No DOB on Stone)

1260 Hilbert John A. 1 14 08-D 1864 2/23/1937  (No DOB on Stone)

903 Hilbert Lauretta E.  nee Fagan M 1 6 10/5/1896 5/12/1973

1260 Hilbert Sophia  nee Roehr 1 14 08-C 11/27/1864 5/29/1951 (No DOB on Stone) Germany

1260 Hilbert VACANT? 1 14 08-B VACANT?

1200 Hill Jerry Willis 1 1 4 1-D 4/22/1946 7/25/1965 U.S. Navy California CMACN' (short poem)    (FENCED)

1743 Hill Mary 6 A 49-B 10/15/1815 8/20/1886 Age 70 years 10 months 5 days

1200 Hill Mary Ann  nee Cawyer 1 4 1-C 9/29/1909 1/28/1986 (long poem)     (FENCED)

1743 Hill Moses 6 A 49-A 6/5/1810 1/13/1884 Age 73 years 7 months 8 days  Born New Hampshire

1200 Hill VACANT 1 4 1-A VACANT   (FENCED)

1200 Hill VACANT 1 4 1-B VACANT   (FENCED)

945 Hillbun Grace Elizabeth  M 7 8 3/17/1899 6/20/1980 Beloved Mother  nee Tregaskis

1259 Hillbun Robert Martin 1 1 14 07-C 3/13/1922 7/25/1977 U.S. Navy WWII (Tregaskis Plot)

2009 Hillman Deborah Denise C1 6 2 11/22/1962 4/14/2018 Cremains, Daughter of Daniel & Ruby Johnson

1588 Hilton Charles Hufington 4 12 2-A 06/15/1859 5/24/1927 Pine Grove "F.L.T. Coloma Lodge No. 27" "Native of Wisconsin"

589 Hinds Janice Jean (Bonham) A 1 14 4/20/1946 1/7/2012 Cremians buried with Minnie Bonham 4/21/12

1481 Hoefer Marie Amelia 4 1 4 1865 12/6/1931 Capped 66 yrs  2mos  16 dys

917 Holbo Gretta Mae  nee Niewold M 3 6 4/14/1911 5/9/2004

916 Holbo Harold Ivan M 3 5 3/15/1911 10/6/1970
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581 Holcomb Jenny Christina Lorraine A 1 6 11/11/1972 1/11/2018

Daughter of Nalani O'Donnell, Great Grand daughter of Caroline Stalter (vacant - 

Cremains)

1635 Holder Fannie Hawkins 5 4 5-B 2/7/1853 2/23/1884 Wife of William Holder  31 yrs & 16 days

Holland Betty Lucille 1925 11/10/2007 Daughter of Jess Lee Holland & Vivian E. Garlinghouse

1713 Hollis Alice  nee Hardesty 6 A 19-H 1811 7/8/1876 Born England Died Calif.  (Marchant plot)

1713 Hollis Thomas 6 A 19-G 1813 9/26/1905 Born England (Marchant plot)

1550 Holman Francis E. 4 8 03-B 12/20/1854 10/25/1868 Children of I.N. & M.J. Holman

1550 Holman George M. 4 8 03-A 02/05/1872 06/26/1872 Infant"Children of I.N. & M.J. Holman"

1549 Holman Ira Newfield 4 8 02-A 01/31/1824 1/29/1915 Masonic "-FATHER-"

1549 Holman James C. 4 8 02-B 10/03/1857 10/14/1937 SON

1549 Holman Minerva J.  Nee Dorsey 4 8 02-C 04/06/1838 7/15/1914 -MOTHER-

1550 Holman Minnie E. 4 8 03-A 06/06/1894 04/30/1897 Daughter of S.D. & R.T. Holman

1550 Holman Molly 4 8 03-B 09/28/1860 02/02/1862 Children of I.N. & M.J. Holman"

1550 Holman Rachael T. 4 8 03-B 12/27/1863 10/29/1946 Lodi Memorial Cemetery states she was re-interred there in 1967 wife of Samuel

1550 Holman Robert L. 4 8 03-A 04/02/1865 09/29/1866 Baby "Children of I.N. & M.J. Holman"

1550 Holman Samuel D. 4 8 03-A 07/18/1867 3/10/1901 Lodi Memorial Cemetery states he was re-interred there in 1967

857 Holtsberry Ruth Ellen nee Baldinger A 11 15 5/21/1910 9/4/1986

856 Holtsberry Wilbur Leslie 1 A 11 14 1/6/1903 12/26/1982 VET U.S. Army

Hook (sp) Yep Quen 1/1/1933 B- China 80 yrs +

1303 Hooker Ernest Earl 2 1 2-B 3/16/1889 12/20/1966

1303 Hooker Harry E. 2 1 2-D 1913 1/9/1935 Son  B-Missouri

1303 Hooker Hazel  nee Settles 2 1 2-C 3/21/1893 11/21/1962

1154 Hooker Richard Roy 1 7 01-B 8/25/1914 2009 Cremains (no disposition in file)  Rec. for O/C pmt dated 12/15/11

1154 Hooker Violet M. 1 7 01-B 6/2/1914 10/14/2003 Cremains (no disposition in file)  Rec. for O/C pmt dated 12/15/11

658 Hoover Carl L. 1 0 14 1 1/14/1900 9/19/1967 U.S. Army California TEC 4 342 Armd. Fld. Arty. Bn. WWII 

657 Hoover Edith F. 0 14 2 6/2/1903 6/8/1982 Grandmother and Mother

Hop Sam (Ham Wing) 11/23/1927 LOCATION UNKNOWN; About 50 yrs old

1709 Hopper Adda Belle  nee Stevens 6 A 15-C 1854 1905 MOTHER  Ohio

1709 Hopper Ben J. 6 A 15-B 1841 1/17/1914 FATHER

1567 Hopper Ellsworth Steven 4 9 8-A 1890 1943

1567 Hopper Ethel Mae Prouty 4 9 8-B 8/30/1888 10/23/1966

1709 Hopper Mary 6 A 15-A 7/2/1852 6/15/1881 Wife of B.Hopper  AGED 28 Yrs  11 Mos  13 Dys

1750 Hornberger Nicholas Jr. 6 B 02-B 1849 1/8/1931 Married Sarah 6-6-1872  B-Germany

1750 Hornberger Sarah Jane 6 B 02-A 5/15/1855 6/20/1884

Wife of N. Hornberger AGED 29 Y  1 M 5 D  Native of California  Poem daughter 

of Sophia Miller

1294 Horrtin W. M. A. 2 0 3 1957 Temp. Marker

667 Horst Barbara Ann  nee Zauner C 2 3 2/28/1923 5/11/1988
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667 Horst Orville Herman 1 C 2 3 8/7/1924 12/14/1995 VET US Army World War II (Cremains)

1951 Horst-Jones Nancy C 1 3 VACANT Cremains only

1176 Horton Allen M. 1 9 10-B 6/23/1900 2/29/1964

1176 Horton Emma J.  Nee Pfeiffer 1 9 10-D 04/26/1874 8/15/1945

1176 Horton Fred Arnold 1 9 10-C 07/23/1876 8/29/1949

1505 Horton James W. 4 3 05-C 1881 9/20/1920

Gun shot wound in line of duty (Policeman) 39 years 6 months  16 days; DOD 

9/19/1920; 39 yrs 6 mos 16 dys; Mrs. Chas. Allen-sister

Horton John 3/29/1926 65 yrs 26 dys  next of kin F.A. Horton

1517 Horton John Quincy Adams 4 4 8-D 12/14/1834 8/5/1917  

1517 Horton Mary Ann  nee Graham 4 4 8-A 9/6/1833 09/23/1893 Aged 60 Yrs. 17 Days. "Wife of J.Q. Horton"

1505 Horton Rebecca Eveline 4 3 05-B 1848 1897 nee Taylor

1517 Horton UNKNOWN 4 4 8-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1517 Horton UNKNOWN 4 4 8-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1176 Horton Verna Lorraine 1 9 10-A 9/10/1905 7/22/1993 TEMP. MARKER

1505 Horton William. Jasper 4 3 05-A 9/10/1830 7/31/1899

797 Hotine Fred Newlin Jr. A 8 3 4/11/1948 5/29/1976 "He is Loved"

796 Hotine VACANT A 8 2 VACANT

Howdy Betty 2/1/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN  80 YRS

1269 Howdy Mervin Theodore 1 1 15 08-B 2/5/1907 10/22/1944 California Sgt. Infantry Div WWII Purple Heart

1164 Howell Flora E. 1 7 12-B 09/22/1877 9/12/1983 105 years old - 9 DAYS SHY OF 106 YEARS!!! May be oldest person in cemetery

1164 Howell John Edgar 1 7 12-A 8/2/1867 5/25/1956 Missouri

Howell Minnie L. 4/3/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN 2-7-6?   B-Iowa  49 yrs  7mos  3 dys Mother-Kate Phifer

1933 Hoyt Caroline Scott 7 B 49-B 1/2/1833 7/4/1885 Brick Curbing No Marker  Born Michigan City Indiana  (LaPorte County) died Amador

1714 Hoyt Phebe A. (Coates) 6 A 20-C 11/21/1811 7/16/1884 Beloved Wife of Isaac Hoyt  AGED 72 Yrs  7 Mo  25 Dys Native of N.Y.

1933 Hoyt Thomas S. 7 B 49-A 4/4/1826 7/14/1883 AGED 56 Yrs  At Rest  Husband & Father  Native of N.H.  Brick Curbing HS says 7/14/1883

937 Huber Genevieve Marie M 6 9 10/16/1898 1/24/1984 nee Harlan  mother=Leary

1330 Huber Julius Edmund 2 5 2-B 1865 3/14/1937

Huber Mary Anne 9/13/1925 Location Unknown 63 yrs 5 mo 1 dy

1330 Huber Mary H. (Lawson) Bagley 2 5 2-A 1/23/1869 1/6/1942 Sister of Agnes (Lawson) Randolph   Wife of Julius  strikout per FaG

936 Huber Michael M. M 6 8 1904 1969

1345 Hudelson Kenneth Verlon 1 2 7 5-B 12/24/1943 4/8/2012 cremains with Horace Francisco 4/26/2012   A1C US Air Force Viet Nam                                       

1067 Hudson Wilma C 9 1 VACANT

1238 Hughes Archie Wallace 1 12 07-D 6/13/1886 8/6/1942

1238 Hughes Edwin Ross Sr. 1 12 07-A 4/28/1910 12/13/1980

1238 Hughes Helen M.    Tait 1 12 07-C 1/1/1882 4/28/1945 Mother "In Loving Memory of"

1710 Hughes Hugh 6 A 16-A 1847 12/1/1894 No curbing  AGED 47 Yrs Native of Denhighshur N. W. England

1322 Hughes Lester M. 2 4 1-A 3/18/1896 9/22/1977
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1372 Hughes Lucille Anita Phillips 2 12 2-D 2/17/1901 3/16/1959 Possibly 2 infants are buried with her

1322 Hughes Madgie Ethel Hiser 2 4 1-B 7/12/1897 11/12/1991

1322 Hughes Phyllis Ruby 2 4 1-C 7/14/1920 4/9/1932 Darling  Dau. Of Madgie

1372 Hughes UNKNOWN 2 12 2-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1372 Hughes UNKNOWN 2 12 2-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1372 Hughes UNKNOWN 2 12 2-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1238 Hughes VACANT? 1 12 07-B VACANT?

Hughes Zilpha Green 10/25/1917

LOCATION UNKNOWN  may be 6-A-16B   Husband-J.H. Hughes (Hugh?)        

77 yrs;  Born-Ohio 

1617 Humphreys Mina E.A. aka "Ettie & Etta" 5 3 A 08-A 2/21/1870 4/21/1906 Stone unreadable; No curbing Dtr of David & Eliza Jane Russell   see hist. file

1181 Hundley Edward C. 1 10 02-B 1873 1951 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1181 Hundley UNKNOWN 1 10 02-A NO STONE / MARKER

1412 Huse UNKNOWN  John? 3 3 2-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1412 Huse Zilpih G. 3 3 2-A 9/2/1840 10/25/1917 Age 77 Yrs. 1Mo. 23 Ds.

1628 Huston John Weakley 5 3 B 11-B 1/24/1852 9/1/1882 Born in Penn.

1628 Huston Unknown 5 3 B 11-A

Hutchinson Leroy T. 5/16/1919 LOCATION UNKNOWN   69 YRS;   G. H. Dunlap burried the urn containing the ashes

1512 Hutson David Warren 4 4 3-E 03/20/1824 7/15/1904 Native of Tennesee. "Gone But Not Forgotten."

1601 Hutson Mary E. 5 2 1-D 10/12/1868 03/08/1886 Mamie "Dau. Of Ellen & DW. Hutson  Died - Aged 17 Ys. 4 Ms. 24 ds.

1601 Hutson Philippina 5 2 1-B 1829 1898 MOTHER

1601 Hutson UNKNOWN 5 2 1-C CAPPED  NO STONE / MARKER

1791 Huyck Frank E. 6 B 44-B 5/7/1855 7/7/1886 Aged 31 Yrs 2 Mos    Native of Michigan    Erected by his mother

1791 Huyck Lillian 6 B 44-A Baby???    May be a duplicate of Lillian Huyck Paul

Isaacs Carl Cleveland 3/5/1920 LOCATION UNKNOWN; 30 yrs 7 mos 3 dys; Cremains; M-Laila E. Isaacs; cremains removed 

Isaacs Mary E.  Nee Stapp Location unknown   No other info

912 Isaacs Willma M 3 1 8/29/1914 4/4/1976 VACANT  (no receipt or record??)

1202 Jackson Cary 1 1 4 3-A 03/21/1896 7/23/1967 U.S. Army Arkansas PVT WWI

1177 Jackson Dorothy 1 9 19 10/23/1898 8/8/1985 (No DOD on Stone)  Married to James

1472 Jackson Dr. George Edwin 3 13 05-A 1853 3/21/1912 B-Indiana D-Ione

1177 Jackson James J. 1 9 11-B 5/5/1884 5/9/1968 Married to Dorothy  B-Indiana  D-San Joaquin

1472 Jackson Josephine E. 3 13 05-B 1850 7/19/1912 His Wife  (George)

1202 Jackson Myrtle C. 1 4 3-B 11/11/1906 5/27/1962

1523 James Anna Maria  nee Hamrick 4 5 05-A 11/22/1856 6/28/1948 Capped

1523 James Robert Rousseau 1 4 5 05-B 1848 1898 VET Co. C 7th Reg't Cal. Vols.  Capped         Born in Iowa

728 Jannotta Dorothy Yager C 4 9 2/7/1912 9/5/2002

1119 Jarrell Joseph Toxie B 12 5 3/20/1915 4/9/2009

1119 Jarrell Lougenia Katherine B 12 6 12/25/1918 12/18/1990 B-Louisiana D-Amador  nee Varnardo
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1724 Jarvis Martha C. 6 A 30-F 10/1850 5/17/1921 NO INFO ON STONE  W/Leslie Eaton  Cremains; Son - C. E. Jarvis

1227 Jenkins Annie 1 8 09-A 12/16/1875 5/27/1966 Mother   B-Colorado  was a hotel manager

719 Jenkins Heath C 3 11 VACANT

718 Jenkins C 3 10 VACANT

950 Jensen Ada Claudine nee Shelstad M 8 4 1/2/1909 7/23/1987 Eastern Star

1128 Jensen Florence S. 1 2 01-A 07/24/1894 3/7/1976

1188 Jensen Marie M. 1 10 09-B 1857 19?? (No DOD on Stone)

1128 Jensen Marion E. 1 1 2 01-B 05/19/1892 1/22/1968 California PVT CO F 55 Infantry WWI

949 Jensen Melvin Charles M 8 3 9/19/1907 8/24/1996 Masonic

777 Jensen Nels A 13 5 9/1/2014 VACANT Nels was cremated but not yet interred here; see notes in file

698 Jimenez Brandon Lee Macias B 3 8 5/10/1988 5/30/2014 Cremains in Ruby Sones plot

1125 Johns Edna Jewell 1 1 14 6/10/1930 12/18/2009 DD (also cremains of Raymond Haskins)

1125 Johns Johns/Haskins?? 1 1 13 Probe shows someone is buried here Unknown (Johns/Haskin have plots 13 & 14) DD?

1519 Johnson Allen 1 4 5 01-D 5/14/1922 11/25/2010 US ARMY WWII PURPLE HEART  In loving memory of our dad - God called you home

1311 Johnson Bastian Jack 2 2 3-A 11/24/1889 7/10/1967 Husband

723 Johnson Benjamin Barney 1 C 4 4 4/10/1912 10/7/1989 VET U.S. Navy MMC WWII  Korea

1299 Johnson Billie 2 0 8 7/10/1896 8/2/1968 Temp. Marker

1311 Johnson Clyde Effie Canterbury 2 2 3-B 1885 1964 Wife

2008 Johnson Daniel Ralph C1 6 3 9/19/1941 Double Niche VACANT

724 Johnson Dorris Leota  nee Shadden C 4 5 7/12/1908 9/3/1990

1519 Johnson Francis James 4 5 01-C 11/18/1894 12/26/1978

1525 Johnson G. 4 5 07-A 1899 1970 NO CURBING

1903 Johnson John B. 7 B 14-A 1842 2/21/1869 Died in the 27th Year

1519 Johnson Lida 4 5 01-C 2/14/1902 3/11/1976

1955 Johnson MaeBeth  nee Stoval 1 1 11 10/22/1938 She will be cremains burial    VACANT

1955 Johnson Martin reserved for Patricks 1 1 10 Reserved for Mark & Jennifer Patrick  VACANT see patrick entry

1955 Johnson Martin Solomon "Red" 1 1 1 11 9/27/1944 He will be a casket burial    VACANT

Johnson Matilda J. 3/18/1925 Location Unknown  B-Ohio  84 yrs 10 mos 20 dys

1604 Johnson Phineas Bass (adopted?) 5 2 4-A 1844 6/10/1919

(In Bass Plot) Husband of Ellen Father-Robert Bass B-New Jersey; B-New Jersey; 74 yrs 2 

mos 14 dys; M- Ella M. Johnson

2008 Johnson Ruby Fern C1 6 3 6/18/1944 Double Niche VACANT

1519 Johnson UNKNOWN 4 5 01-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1519 Johnson UNKNOWN 4 5 01-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1521 Johnson UNKNOWN J. 4 5 03-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1521 Johnson UNKNOWN J. 4 5 03-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1521 Johnson UNKNOWN J. 4 5 03-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1521 Johnson UNKNOWN J. 4 5 03-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER
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1027 Johnson Viola E. C 5 7 2/7/1915 1/1/2012

1080 Johnston David Gray B 8 5 8/27/1898 8/24/1983

1080 Johnston Katryn Idela B 8 5 1/1/1907 7/19/1981

577 Jolly Edward P. 1 A 1 3 06/02/1892 8/7/1974 VET CWT U.S. Navy

578 Jolly Eunice F.  Nee Wolf A 1 4 6/7/1899 2/1/1972

1676 Jones Frederick A. 5 8 4-E 4/3/1884 07/17/1890 Aged 6 Yrs. 3 mos. 14 days  (In C. DuFrene Plot)   NO CURBING Mother-Bertha Wolf

1112 Jones George W. B 11 3 8/27/1917 11/6/1986

1753 Jones Harry C. 6 B 05-A 1/31/1880 2/9/1880 Son of J.C. & M. Jones  AGED 9 days   Poem  NO CURBING G-son of Thomas & Caroline Scott

Jones J. W. Cannot Locate @ 2,7,02 on Public Side

1951 Jones Jim C 1 3 VACANT Cremains only

1194 Jones John A. 1 3 05-A 1/30/1886 6/11/1964

1679 Jones Mary S. (Sollars) 5 9 1-A 5/12/1860 8/3/1891 Parents-Azariah & Harriet Sollars; M- Judson Jones 1/11/1879; No curb/temp marker

1411 Jones Orrie 3 3 1-A 1863 9/3/1939 TEMP MARKER Wives-Celestine Dufrene, Lucy Vogan, Rosa Hoffman

Jones Robert B. 2/12/1930 Location Unknown 65 yrs 1 mo 8 dys

1411 Jones Rosa Augusta Louise 3 3 1-D 4/25/1872 8/1/1942 TEMP MARKER nee Hoffman AKA Lasswell and Gibbart

1411 Jones Stewart W. 3 3 1-C 13/13/1916  12/15/1916 Infant  Son of Orrie and Rosa Jones

1411 Jones William C. 3 3 1-B Aug. 26 1911 Feb 3 1926 Son of Orrie and Rosa Jones  15 yrs 2 mos 24 dys

1961 Joseph Margaret Carolina E 13 10 6/5/1925 12/7/2017 Interred 12-29-2017

905 Joses Ellen Mae  nee Harper M 2 2 Jan 25 1900 May 23 1970

1594 Joses George  Socrates 5 1 3-E 04/1/1860 11/8/1955

1902 Joses John Wilhelm 7 B 13-A 1/24/1821 8/20/1889 Born Germany  Died California   FATHER

1043 Joses Josephine B 7 2 1/29/1912 3/13/1993

1042 Joses Karl William B 7 1 8/30/1905 1/21/1981

1594 Joses Katie 5 1 3-B Mar 1870 NO DOB / DOD  2 markers: granite & concrete

1594 Joses Louis Benjamin 5 1 3-A 06/09/1868 8/16/1957

904 Joses Louis Elwood M 2 1  Mar 15 1890  June 5 1964

1594 Joses Lucia A. 5 1 3-C 02/05/1828 09/24/1897 OUR MOTHER "BORN - ; DIED - ." "REST IN PEACE" (Footer)  AKA Bockhorst and Zurstadt

1594 Joses UNKNOWN 5 1 3-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1139 Kafer Max Ferdinand 1 6 01-B 7/2/1915 3/16/1994 Temp marker

1139 Kafer Ruth A.  Nee Miner 1 6 01-A 2/10/1919 11/25/1983

1853 Kaine William 7 A 26-A 10/24/1824 11/28/1827 NO CURBING  AGED 3 YRS 1 MO 4 DYS  SON OF AH & M KAINE

590 Kale Charles Olan 1 A 1 15 01/21/1897 5/18/1977 VET U.S. Army WWI

591 Kale Evelyn Mable  nee Mugford A 1 16 9/27/1919 12/7/1989

837 Keith Ardine   nee Custino A 10 11 5/31/1922 10/22/2011 Miwok

1183 Keith Charles Henry 1 10 04-B 8/18/1878 Jan 14 1950

1183 Keith Lenore   nee Crow 1 10 04-A Jul 31 1881 Nov 21 1947

1745 Kelley Carrie May 6 A 51-A 11/18/1859 11/12/1865 AGED 5 YRS  11 MO 25 DYS   Poem  No curbing
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Kellinger Alphonse F. 5/27/1934 Location unknown  68yrs 4 mos 2 dys

1605 Kellinger Alphonse Francis 5 2 5-A 1867 May 27 1934 (In Crabtree Plot)

1605 Kellinger Edith  nee Crabtree 5 2 5-A 2/9/1866 Aug 8 1942 (In Crabtree Plot)

850 Kelly Barbara Jean  nee Meier A 11 8 11/24/1923 11/10/2015 Cremains intered 3-1-2016  daughter of Georgianna Bonham Reed

1507 Kelly Hattie Louise ne McKinney 4 3 07-B June 1867 Aug 18 1949 Mother

1507 Kelly John Edward 4 3 07-C Sep 24 1865  Sep 6 1937 Father

926 Kelly John Kenneth M 4 6  Oct 17 1901 Jan-63

925 Kelly Nona Marie M 4 5 11/13/1902 8/12/1977

1507 Kelly William. S. 4 3 07-D 1895 01/07/1896 Infant "Son of J.E and H. Kelly. Aged 4 Mos." "Asleep"

Kennedy Edward 11/5/1931 Location unknown

566 Kerbow VACANT? 0 16 20 VACANT? (next to Charlene Hard-Kerbow - no info)

791 Kerlinger Leonard Baxter 1 A 7 13 9/3/1896 12/9/1976 VET U.S. Navy Sea 2 WWI

584 Kerlinger Mildred B. A 1 9 Mar 25 1905 Sep 29 1968

1906 Kerr Augusta 7 B 17-B 11/27/1850 2/29/1880 Wife of Thomas Kerr  OUR FATHER AND MOTHER Brick Curbing

1907 Kerr Laurel Alice nee Lathlean 7 B 18-A 2/11/1883 6/12/1923 nee  Lathlean

1906 Kerr Thomas 7 B 17-A 1/29/1843 9/13/1897 OUR FATHER AND MOTHER Brick Curbing

1907 Kerr William F. 7 B 18-B 5/3/1879c 7/27/1921

553 Ketchem Helen Elizabeth 0 16 65 3/6/1913 12/23/1983 Cremains  nee  Hopkins

559 Ketchem Robert James 1 0 16 56 11/23/1938 6/11/1996 Cremains

1545 Ketchum Edward Aagustus 4 7 6-D 10/23/1817 12/27/1890 Aged 73 Y's, 2 M's, & 4. Dy's. "FATHER" In Harding Plot  Brick Curbing

1140 Ketchum Robert E. 1 6 02-A 12/7/1911 10/28/1967 (Spelling may be Ketchem, Headstone says Ketchum)  DD? (See Corrigan Txf)

1431 Kidd Donald Samuel 1 3 6 4-B 3/20/1913 12/11/1995 USMC - Lt. Col.  "Just a Peddler"

1431 Kidd Eva Mabel (nee  Jacks) 3 6 4-C 12/13/1881 10/15/1919 M-S. W. Kidd

1225 Kidd Gene Willard 1 8 07-A 8/18/1911 6/16/1998 Cremains  

1431 Kidd Irma Melissa 3 6 4-B 1/8/1917 12/18/1988

1435 Kidd Jennie Ellen  (nee  Foster) 3 7 3-B 04/04/1871 9/12/1958 In Foster Plot  Legal name = Jane

1435 Kidd Joseph 3 7 3-A 11/03/1871 3/24/1958 In Foster Plot  Did not have a middle name but sometimes used the initial "E"

1435 Kidd Leo Foster 3 7 3-C 02/26/1897 4/6/1961 In Foster Plot  Son of Alice & William Kidd

1431 Kidd Lloyd Preston 3 6 4-D 12/20/1904 7/31/1911

1436 Kidd Lucy Ethel 3 7 3-D 12/06/1897 11/9/1972 In Foster Plot  (nee  Waggoner)

1225 Kidd Margaret 1 8 07-C Cremains with Naomi Kidd - VACANT

1846 Kidd Mary Margaret  7 A 12-B 4/24/1839 4/22/1911 Native of Huntsville, MO  AGED 71 Yrs  (FENCED)  (nee Goodding)

1225 Kidd Mervin Robert 1 8 07-B 9/13/1907 6/11/1978

1225 Kidd Naomi L.  (nee  Miller) 1 8 07-C 2/12/1913 1/17/1989 Also cremains of Margaret Kid (Vacant)

1225 Kidd Richard Mervin 1 8 07-B 3/26/1944 5/3/2020 Cremains with Mervin Kidd 

Kidd S. 5/24/1903 5/24/1903 Male 2 hours old location unknown

1431 Kidd Samuel Willard 3 6 4-A 4/11/1873 4/20/1953 Cremains??   M-Eva Kidd
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1846 Kidd Stephen Preston 7 A 12-A 1824 5/11/1879 Aged 55 Yrs  Native of Clne Yorkshire, England  Married to Mary Kidd (FENCED)

1846 Kidd UNKNOWN 7 A 12-C May be W. L. Kidd

1846 Kidd William Robert 7 A 12-D 4/10/1873 7/23/1906 Aged 33 Yrs Son of Mary & Stephen; husband of Alice Maud Foster McGill  (FENCED)

Kim Tan 6/3/1928 LOCATION UNKNOWN  BORN IN CHINA 90 YRS FEMALE

1979 King Billy James D 5 2 3/9/1958 VACANT

King Henry 7/4/1932 Location unknown B-Illinois  61 yrs 5 mos 24 dys

1978 King Loretta Patricia D 5 1 10/29/1958 VACANT

King Marietta 1/22/1931 Location unknown B-Illinois  84 yrs 2 mos 14 dys

1636 Kingsley Cora D.? 5 4 6-B 7/17/1859c 6/5/1187 Curbed plot - NO MARKER  Location not certain

1636 Kingsley E. A. ? 5 4 6-C 1826c 8/1/1875 Curbed plot - NO MARKER  Location not certain

1636 Kingsley Margaret Ray? 5 4 6-D 1840c 11/26/1892 Curbed plot - NO MARKER  Location not certain

1636 Kingsley UNKNOWN 5 4 6-A Curbed plot - NO MARKER

1182 Kinser Claude Davis 1 1 10 03-B 09/21/1897 8/9/1951 U.S. Navy California F2 WWI

1182 Kinser VACANT 1 10 03-A Claude's wife's cremains were scattered; reserved for Claude Duncan Kinser or family**

1627 Kirby Caleb Canfield? 5 3 B 10-A 4/12/1827 12/15/1873 BRICK CURBING  NO MARKER  Location not certain

1627 Kirby G. C. 5 3 B 10-B 1861 1873 BRICK CURBING

1627 Kirby Mary D.? 5 3 B 10-A 1833c 9/28/1915 BRICK CURBING  NO MARKER  Location not certain

619 Kirby Rena C. A 2 5 5/15/1894 4/13/1988

620 Kirby William Ernest A 2 6 11/3/1890 4/2/1969

1230 Kirk Charles H. 1 8 12-A 4/29/1883 7/29/1952 In Memory of

1613 Kirk Emily C.  5 3 04-B 1838 1900 Native of Ireland  (Nee Robbins)  aka Hardcock?

1613 Kirk Fredrick 5 3 04-A 6/30/1873 4/15/1956

1230 Kirk Jessie Irene 1 8 12-B 6/21/1893 11/18/1940 In Memory of   nee Eddington

1613 Kirk John 5 3 04-C 1830 1888 Native of Ireland

1613 Kirk Lizzie 5 3 04-D 1871 1/22/1885

1673 Kirkland Linora  (nee  Sollars) 5 8 1-A 1857 6/12/1891 old record has DOB as 6/26/1863c

1323 Kissel Alphonse B. 2 4 2-C 9/10/1898 3/14/1973 temp marker

1323 Kissel Joseph Ferdinand 2 4 2-B 12/9/1852 12/22/1933 Father    DOD 12/19/1933   B-France

1323 Kissel Josephine Mary 2 4 2-A Mar 3 1867 Jan 25 1952 Mother c/o Georgia Bishop  nee Cottel   B-France  D-San Joaquin

957 Klinefelter Sarah Marie  nee Opdahl D 3 1 5/2/1911 8/19/2007 DD with Vaughn

957 Klinefelter Vaughn Vey D 3 1 3/16/1914 6/11/1996  D.D. with Sarah

1214 Knutson Trina Lee 1 5 8-B 4/4/1963 1/1/2019 Tiny Urn of Cremains, Official cremains are in South Dakota

613 Koch Donald C 1 7 1988 Temp marker

612 Koch Meda Blanche C 1 6 11/16/1917 2/2/1995 nee Watkins  B-Kansas  D-Sac

1241 Kohl Adeline Ann "Addie" 1 12 10-A 12/29/1875 2/21/1957 (FENCED)  Nee Huselton

1241 Kohl Fred H. 1 12 10-B 11/16/1864 2/27/1938 (FENCED)

1134 Kohler Edward Cellestine 1 2 07-A 10/20/1891 2/28/1974
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749 Kohler George Edward 1 A 5 5 11/21/1916 6/18/2002 DD  Cremains  CPL US Army Air Forces WWII

749 Kohler Guilda Noveen A 5 5 11/5/1918 10/18/2005 DD  nee  Needham

1134 Kohler Irene F.  (nee  Violett) 1 2 07-B 4/2/1893 1/16/1957

1559 Kohler Leland George 4 8 12-A 3/17/1897 Aug 23 1962 Cremains

1559 Kohler Velora Marie Carpenter 4 8 12-B  Jul 6 1904 Mar 10 1992 (In Carpenter Plot)

626 Kolinsky Apolian J. A 2 12 Mar 19 1905 Nov 26 1970 B-Ohio

1953 Koznek Alen Dale 1 0 16 5 8/9/1944 VACANT

1953 Koznek Mary "Kathleen" Kennedy 0 16 4 8/20/1947 VACANT (DOB per brith cert.; per Kathleen's mother DOB may be 26 or 27)  nee Kennedy

1349 Kretcher Edna Lenora 2 8 2-B Dec 9 1883  Oct 16 1958 In Amick Family Plot  AKA Amick, VanSandt, Rasmussen

1349 Kretcher Henry Clay 2 8 2-A Mar 20 1886 May 12 1947 In Amick Family Plot

1302 Kreth Caroline A. Lee  'Carrie' 2 1 1-A Mar 8 1869 Oct 11 1956 nee LaFountain  B-Michigan

1302 Kreth Henry Gustav 2 1 1-C 09/04/1887 1/31/1951 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1199 Kreth Mary Elizabeth 1 3 10-C Feb 3 1907 Jul 28 1946 nee Brevoort

1302 Kreth Norman Lawrence 2 1 1-D 3/28/1932 2/25/1935 2 yrs 10 mos 28 dys

1199 Kreth VACANT? 1 3 10-A VACANT?

1199 Kreth VACANT? 1 3 10-D VACANT?

1302 Kreth Vera Alice  nee Ekel 2 1 1-B 03/31/1890 1/30/1970 O.E.S.

1199 Kreth William Christian 1 3 10-B Mar 30 1901 Apr 13 1964 In Loving Memory

778 Kumle Janet B 9 14 VACANT

763 Kurtz Anona Marie nee Chouler A 6 3 Jan 31 1911 Sep 8 1990

762 Kurtz Melvin Edward A 6 2 9/25/1907 10/25/2003 there is a temp marker, however his stone is over Arona's plot

1556 LaGrave Madge 4 8 09-A 5/4/1891 5/26/1891 NO CURBING Daughter of Martha Matilda Marchant

1569 Lahiff Carleton Arthur 1 4 10 1-A 3/21/1903 2/4/1976 VET U.S. Navy MMI WWII

1569 Lahiff Mary Ellen  nee Orr 4 10 1-B May 29 1871 Dec 7 1932 B-Canada

1579 Lambert Eva M. 4 11 2-A 09/26/1863 5/13/1944 SISTER "Native of California"

1579 Lambert Hiram James 4 11 2-C 06/08/1847 11/8/1933 FATHER "Native of Illinois"

1588 Lambert James Ernest 4 12 2-D 06/19/1879 9/14/1944 Native of California

1579 Lambert Mary E.  Nee Stapp 4 11 2-D 03/11/1847 2/21/1928 MOTHER "Native of Missouri"

1579 Lambert Wayne Harrison 4 11 2-B 10/20/1888 8/22/1941 BROTHER "Native of California"

1551 Lane C. E. 4 8 04-B 1877 1904 CONCRETE MARKER / NOT PERMANENT  NO INFO / NO CURBING

1551 Lane W. H. 4 8 04-A 1868 6/25/1929 CONCRETE MARKER / NOT PERMANENT  NO INFO / NO CURBING

1666 Lane W. J.    UNKNOWN 5 7 3-A NO MARKERS

1666 Lane W. J.    UNKNOWN 5 7 3-B NO MARKERS

1666 Lane W. J.    UNKNOWN 5 7 3-C NO MARKERS

Langford Martha Jane 12/4/1931 LOCATION UNKNOWN  B-Georgia  86 yrs 9 mos 12 dys

1131 Langford Richard Carl 1 1 2 04-A 4/16/1949 6/10/1996 U.S. Army SP5 Vietnam  Cremains

1131 Langford Robert D. 1 1 2 04-B 6/11/1921 6/30/1964 U.S. Army PFC WWII 
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1486 Langford UNKNOWN 4 2 02-B Capped NO STONE / MARKER

1486 Langford UNKNOWN 4 2 02-C Capped NO STONE / MARKER

1486 Langford UNKNOWN 4 2 02-D Capped NO STONE / MARKER

Langford William Henry 4 2 8/15/1928 LOCATION UNKNOWN  B-Tennessee  93 yrs 3 mos 14 dys

1689 Langton? UNKNOWN 5 10 5-A Wall map has this name with a ?   BRICK CURB 

1689 Langton? UNKNOWN 5 10 5-B Wall map has this name with a ?   BRICK CURB 

1689 Langton? UNKNOWN 5 10 5-C Wall map has this name with a ?   BRICK CURB 

1689 Langton? UNKNOWN 5 10 5-D Wall map has this name with a ?   BRICK CURB 

886 Larabee George A 13 12 11/21/1932 7/4/2006 DD  Cremains

886 Larabee June Maryann A 13 12 6/5/1927 9/13/2011 DD Cremains

886 Larabee Michael Alan A 13 12 11/17/1959 8/7/1995 DD  Cremains  (son of George and June)

LaRue Joseph 10/6/1920 LOCATION UNKOWN  40 YRS  CREMAINS  Chas. LaRue-brother

1698 Lavagnini Betty B. 6 A 06-H 9/13/1930 5/5/1974

1698 Lavagnini Richard J. 6 A 06-I 6/20/1920 7/17/1991

1079 LaVallee Evelyn Jesse B 8 4 3/20/1909 8/2/1994 Temp marker

1078 LaVallee Garth Eugene B 8 3 7/8/1938 12/27/1993 Cremains   Temp marker

1078 LaVallee Marshall Xavier B 8 3 4/29/1911 5/20/1978 (also cremains of Garth LaValle)

563 LaVelle Deborah Lyn  nee Harding 0 16 49 5/12/1951 9/11/2005 Cremains

677 Lawrenz Denise Joy A 3 5 3/2/1955 9/15/2004 Cremains  "Forever in our hearts"

677 Lawrenz Frederick Kenneth 1 A 3 5 12/17/1925 10/12/1969 VET RDM 2 USNR WWII

678 Lawrenz Roberta Maxine A 3 5 1/14/1926 8/6/2017 Cremains  Interred 10/10/17   nee Dye

678 Lawrenz Terri A 3 6 VACANT (Cremains only)

678 Lawrenz William George  (Bill) A 3 6 VACANT (Cremains only)

672 Layher Merlin Le Roy C 2 8 3/31/1917 12/5/2006 I Thessalonians 4:13-18 "Wherefore comfort one another with these words"

670 Layher Nancy C 2 6 VACANT DD Cremains only or Nancy will buy another plot

671 Layher Nellie Lucille C 2 7 3/11/1918 9/30/1988 I Thessalonians 4:13-18 "Wherefore comfort one another with these words"

670 Layher Shane Lee 1 C 2 6 3/31/1939 2/20/2004 VET U.S. Navy   DD, Lisa Barth

1163 Lazzarini Charles 1 7 11-A 1888 1957

1163 Lazzarini Sarah  Elizabeth Dean 1 7 11-B Apr 11, 1876 Oct. 14, 1965

1813 Leach Amos Waymon 1 6 B 60-D 6/1/1811 9/11/1883

VET Union Civil War    Exact location in family plot not known; Daughter Mary 

Gilchrist in Sec. 2

Leach Benjamin 7/20/1926 Location Unknown  B-Iowa  79 yrs 1 mo 20 dys

1485 Leach Charles M. 4 2 01-A 6/1889 Dec. 14, 1921 Capped NO STONE / MARKER (Location is Correct. C.F.)

1813 Leach Christina  nee Wheeler 6 B 60-C 6/4/1818 10/27/1907 Married to Amos Leach before 1839  Exact location in family plot not known

1107 Leach Donna Johnston  (Delores) B 10 6 7/2/1913 6/28/1984 Headstone has Donna

1107 Leach Ellsworth Ervin 1 B 10 7 6/25/1914 12/29/2002 US ARMY  WW II    with Ellsworth Harold Leach

1107 Leach Ellsworth Harold 1 B 10 7 6/8/1935 4/16/2000 VET U.S. Army (also  E. Ervin Leach)  Cremains



C
er

tif
ic

at
e/

D
ee

d #

L
as

t N
am

e

Fir
st

/M
id

dle
 N

am
e

V
et

er
an

Sec R
ow

Plo
t O

R
 F

am
ily

 p
lo

t-
sp

ac
e

D.O.B. D.O.D.

 née       nā/      adjective: nee - Originally called; born (used 

especially in adding a woman's maiden name after her married 

name).    Red = info from FaG volunteer & Ancestry.com; not 

documented by cemetery, but very  probable  Green is info from 

recently found historic journal

1485 Leach Emma Emily Elizabeth 4 2 01-C 3/19/1860 9/10/1909 Capped NO STONE / MARKER (Location is Correct. C.F.) nee O'Haver

1485 Leach Ervin Lawrence 4 2 01-B 10/27/1891 2/4/1950 God Bless / Capped

1216 Leach James Arthur 1 5 10-B 1/8/1882 2/26/1973 Son of Thaddeus and Emily

1217 Leach Jesse Waymond 1 1 5 11-B 11/13/1897 7/30/1980 U.S. Army 

783 Leach Kate Veva  nee Sebastian A 7 5 2/6/1904 5/9/1993

1813 Leach Oliver Thurlow 6 B 60-B 2/8/1839 5/12/1902 Son of Amos & Christiana Leach  Exact location in family plot not known

1485 Leach Thaddeus Henry (T.H.) 4 2 01-D 10/19/1834 12/31/1908 Capped NO STONE (Location is Correct. C.F.)DOD may be 1854

1813 Leach Thomas Bloomfield 6 B 60-A 7/8/1842 3/16/1870 Son of Amos & Christiana Leach  Exact location in family plot not known

1217 Leach Vesta Leota 1 5 11-A 2/13/1906 6/9/1997 nee Chouleur

782 Leach William Ellsworth A 7 4 11/8/1894 10/22/1975

1577 Lee Bessie Frances Scott 4 10 9-A 5/18/1892 2/3/1920 DAUGHTER  Married to E. Galin Lee

860 Lee Nathan Ryan A 12 2 4/1/1987 6/161991 "Like a lamb in the meadow, I am with Jesus"

Lee William (Ah Foo) 3/24/1935 Location unknown  probably 79 yrs

765 Lefler Edna A 6 5 5/6/1914 9/23/1985

764 Lefler Ray E. A 6 4 6/1/1914 7/11/1979

1747 Leininger Christian 6 A 53-B 3/15/1812 12/23/1876 AGED  64 Yrs  9 Mos  8 Dys  Native of Strasburg Germany

Leininger Frank 8/27/1930 Location unknown  74 yrs  9  mos  12  dys

1747 Leininger Mary 6 A 53-A 1/10/1864 6/30/1864 AGED  5 Mos 20 Dys

795 Leino Lillian Margaret A 8 1 11/19/1916 8/15/1998

779 Leino Tauno Andrew A 7 1 8/18/1914 6/18/1975

780 Leon Antonio Caceres A 7 2 11/29/1941 7/16/1975 "Tony"

781 Leon Sherry A 7 3 VACANT

1765 Leverone August Joseph 6 B 15-A Jun 4 1872 Nov 6 1942

1765 Leverone Blanche E.  Nee Ballard 6 B 15-B Nov 27  1883 Dec 22  1967

1927 Lewis Ann E. 7 B 44-B 2/22/1863 8/22/1867 Dau of T.R. & V.I. Lewis AGED 4 Yrs 6 Mos. Gone But Not Forgotten  No curb

1927 Lewis Calvin Edward 7 B 44-A Location not certain  No curb

1180 Lewis Evelyn Louise nee Hooper 1 10 01-A Aug 12 1914 Aug 28 1954 Year of birth may be 1915

1500 Lewis Josephine 4 3 02-A 03/26/1858 1/16/1916

1180 Lewis UNKNOWN 1 10 01-B NO STONE / MARKER

1419 Lewis UNKNOWN 3 4 3-A No Info, Wood Marker

1419 Lewis UNKNOWN 3 4 3-B NO STONE / MARKER

1662 Liles Lewis J. 5 6 B 10-A 1823 8/14/1898 AGED 75 YRS  Native of Tenn.

1662 Liles? Edward 5 6 B 10-A Concrete Marker - No info just first names

1662 Liles? Madison 5 6 B 10-A Concrete Marker - No info just first names

1662 Liles? William 5 6 B 10-A Concrete Marker - No info just first names

1655 Lindquist Belle Irine Stowers 5 6 A 7-B Feb 1871 Aug 25  1936 Rest in Peace

1051 Linquist Charles Ray B 7 9 7/22/1936 1/26/2014 DD with wife Shirly Joan, VET US Coast Guard
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1958 Linquist Daniel Charles 1 C1 1 6 7/9/1963 3/17/2017 Navy

1051 Linquist Shirley Joan B 7 9 10/9/1938 8/8/1995 DD with husband Charles

1446 Lipkeman Henry 3 9 4-B 6/24/1874 06/30/1875 Baby Child of Richard "Aged 1Y'r & 6d's."

1446 Lipkeman Ludwig 3 9 4-A 4/16/1875 08/21/1875 Infant Child of Richard "Aged 4m's & 5d's."

1446 Lipkeman Mrs. Richard  (Chirstine) 3 9 4-A 1831 (After 1914) NO DOB / DOD  Germany died before 1910 census

1446 Lipkeman Richard 3 9 4-B 1833 March 11 1914

1723 Lippert Elise Hirtzel 6 A 29-B 11/3/1834 5/4/1898 Born in Switzerland  Died in Oakdale    OUR PARENTS

1723 Lippert George 6 A 29-A 4/23/1826 10/22/1894 Born in Germany  Died in Ione   OUR PARENTS

1926 Lithgow Helen Annette 7 B 43-F 1851 3/14/1863

Daughter of Adam Lithgow/Caroline Woodward Lithgow  AGED 11 Yrs 6 Mos  

Brick Curbing  see personal info

1926 Lithgow Reserved for Bruce Bostick 7 B 43-A No Marker  Brick curbing  see personal info

1926 Lithgow VACANT 7 B 43-B No Marker  Brick curbing  see personal info

1926 Lithgow VACANT 7 B 43-C No Marker  Brick curbing  see personal info

1926 Lithgow VACANT 7 B 43-D Wood  Marker   no info   Brick curbing  see personal info

1926 Lithgow VACANT 7 B 43-E Wood  Marker   no info   Brick curbing  see personal info

961 Lively Clarence (Stretch) D 3 11 10/7/1933 3/13/2017 DD 

961 Lively Gloria Jean D 3 11 VACANT   DD

1101 Lively VACANT B 9 10 VACANT

1101 Lively VACANT B 9 11 VACANT

1882 Locke Everett 7 A 55-D 11/15/1927 5/15/1929 18 months old

1271 Locke George W. 1 15 10-B 08/23/1894 7/10/1949

1882 Locke Mary Jane nee Gregory 7 A 55-D 12/19/1852 May 31 1945 Wife of Josiah Everette Locke

1271 Locke Mary Seibel 1 15 10-A 03/14/1894 6/3/1948

1271 Locke UNKNOWN 1 15 10-C NO STONE / MARKER

1271 Locke UNKNOWN 1 15 10-D NO STONE / MARKER

1467 Long Charles 3 12 7-A Feb 14 1869 Mar 30 1951

1467 Long Nettie Gertrude 3 12 7-B Mar 9 1880 Aug 21 1914 nee Richardson  Year of birth may be 1881

1467 Long Romona 3 12 7-B 1911 1911 BABY RAMONA    Infant 1 Day Old

1876 Love Samuel 7 A 49-A Mar 6 1816 9/6/1867 Mich.  AGED 51 Yrs  6 Mos

1210 Lowe Verdie Moore?  Meeks? 1 5 04-A 9/9/1934 2/22/1966

790 Lucas Benjamin Albert 1 A 7 12 3/16/1917 9/8/1976 VET U.S. Army Tech 4 WWII

1233 Lucas Benjamin Louis 1 12 02-B 10/10/1864 Mar 3 1949

1347 Lucas Rachel Helena nee  Phillips 2 7 7-D 10/08/1888 4/10/1920 M-Ernest Lucas

1233 Lucas Rebecca Melinda 1 12 02-A Jan 23 1875 Jul 3 1955 nee Richardsen 

1844 Ludgate Mary H.  O'Brian 7 A 10-D 7/21/1849 6/24/1882 Aged 32 Yrs 11 Mos 3 Dys  Native of Madison Jefferson Co. Ind. (FENCED)

1844 Ludgate Robert Sr. 7 A 10-C 9/22/1833 2/15/1878 US Representative 1877; Died of TB  AGED 44 Yrs  4 Mos 24 Dys (FENCED)

1844 Ludgate Robt. Jr. 7 A 10-A 8/28/1870 6/8/1887 AGED 16 Yrs 9 Mo 10 Dys  AT REST  (FENCED)
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1844 Ludgate UNKNOWN 7 A 10-B

665 Lundgren Clara Josephine C 2 1 10/18/1912 12/22/1998 nee Salstrand

647 Lundgren Earl Enoch B 2 16 12/20/1908 5/8/1993 (Wife, Clara in C-2-1)

1103 Lundgren Elaine Grace B 9 16 4/18/1942 12/24/2004

609 Lundgren Melba Margaret C 1 2 7/16/1929 8/16/2016 "Redeemed and Forgiven" interred 8/25/2016 

608 Lundgren Victor Caleb C 1 1 6/20/1913 9/29/1997 "Redeemed and Forgiven"

1537 Luse George William 4 6 08-D 11/21/1859 10/25/1912

1537 Luse Lucy A. 4 6 08-C 1/9/1842 04/17/1887 Mother "Wife of Henry Luse, Died - Aged 45 Yr's, 3 mo's 8 d's." Footer

1537 Luse UNKNOWN  Henry? 4 6 08-A 1833 by 1870 Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  May be Henry, husband of Lucy

Mace Barbara Mae C1 5 6 6/6/1935 VACANT Double with husband Mark E. Mace (moved from Mausoleum 6-19-2020)

1156 Mace Bertha  Williams 1 7 03-B May 11 1885 12/13/1984 O.E.S.

810 Mace Byron Fayette A 8 16  Dec 12 1908 Dec 10 1991

985 Mace Donna Fay B 5 7 6/15/1934 7/5/2003 (Cremains in Mecum Plot)  Married a Mecham, dtr of Reynold P. Mace

908 Mace Dorothe Anna  nee Sheldon M 2 6 5/15/1908 10/17/1998 Cremains

1156 Mace Fayette  Jr. 1 7 03-A Jun 27 1881 May 14 1962 Masonic

861 Mace Grace McGhan Skeen A 12 3 6/23/1926 5/7/2010 "Beloved wife & Aunt"  Creamins in Wm. Skeen Plot

744 Mace Howard Bertchold 1 A 4 16 9/11/1909 11/20/1996 VET U.S. Navy  Cremians

908 Mace James Kenneth M 2 6 1/14/1907 10/10/1993 Masonic  Cremains

625 Mace Jessie A 2 11 VACANT ** See info tab

810 Mace Julia Alice Harper A 8 16 7/13/1910 9/4/1996 Cremains

861 Mace Keith Harold 1 A 12 3 3/31/1928 12/18/1999 VET U.S.M.C. Sgt. Korea (Cremains In Wm. Skeen Plot)

624 Mace Leroy Everett 1 A 2 10 Jul 10 1930 Jul 3 1969 VET U.S.M.C. Korea; Husband of Jessie, Father of Marsha, Toni, Kenneth No Vet stone

888 Mace Marjorie M. B 4 1 1906 1973

908 Mace Mark Eugene 1 C1 5 6 4/13/1929 1/26/2013

USN   Cremains were in M-2-6  w/Dorothe Anna Mace 1-31-2013  Moved to Columbarium 

C1-5-6     6/19/2020

744 Mace Reynold Percy A 4 16 10/29/1905 5/7/2000 (Cremains in Howard Mace Plot)

743 Mace VACANT A 4 15 VACANT

1582 Mack George Franklin 4 11 5-B 1844 Sep 24 1924 FATHER   79 yrs 10 mos 9 dys  B- Illinois

1582 Mack Gilla Anna   nee Miller 4 11 5-C Feb 1854 May 1 1923 MOTHER

1582 Mack Robert Lincoln 4 11 5-A 1883 11/26/1901 "Bob" Son of Geo. F. & G.A. Mack "Aged 18 Years." "Waiting."

1574 Maestretti Alice Catharine 4 10 6-C 7/21/1889 3/16/1893

1574 Maestretti Amatore James 4 10 6-E 3/22/1848 1924 Married to Sarah 10/22/1879

1574 Maestretti Ethel "Pink" 4 10 6-G 6/23/1882 8/21/1962

1574 Maestretti James Everett 4 10 6-D 3/6/1903 9/26/1915

1574 Maestretti Sarah Catharine Marchant 4 10 6-F 1/23/1858 7/13/1921 "Katie" Daughter of Matilda Marchant Steele  B-Utah  Dau-Ethel

Maguire Lulu Estelle 9/1/1929 LOCATION UNKNOWN  53 yrs 6 mos

Maguire William 4/22/1919 LOCATION UNKNOWN  42 yrs 1 mo 10 dys M-Lulu E. Maguire
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1175 Mahan Mary 1 9 09-B Mar 3 1876 May 18 1972 (No DOD on Marker)

1175 Mahan Thomas 1 9 09-A Jan 22 1862 Apr 8 1947

1068 Makemson Dollie C 9 3 9/6/1939 9/22/2011

1069 Makemson Edwin Hugh C 9 4 12/7/1939 11/2/2009

1438 Malloy Alta 3 8 2-A Jul 3 1859 Feb 19 1928 DOD 12/19/1928

1438 Malloy Lawrence J. 3 8 2-B Apr 1888 May 18 1913

1800 Mange Joanne (nee Palmer) 8 1 9 VACANT Gail Risner's daughter

1465 Mann Arvista M. 3 12 5-A 1856 1/19/1929 NO CURBING   B-Massachussets  DOD 1/18/1929

1455 Marchant Alice May Proudy 3 11 1-B 11/2/1868 7/31/1947 Married to John Elbert

1713 Marchant Clarence Willard 6 A 19-C 8/24/1877 1/14/1895

1713 Marchant George H. 6 A 19-D 1/9/1881 3/1/1882 Son of J. & M.J. Marchant  AGED 1 YR 1 MO 20 DYS

1854 Marchant Harriet Coolidge 7 A 27-E 1/23/1897 5/6/1911

1450 Marchant Harriet Cornelia Brusie 3 10 1-B 11/18/1867 5/23/1940

1713 Marchant Henry 6 A 19-J 6/29/1863 7/18/1877

1713 Marchant John  (Father) 6 A 19-K 4/6/1815 12/5/1864 Married Martha Cluff (Clough) about 1837; 2nd wife Matilda Hollis 1849

1450 Marchant John Cluff 3 10 1-A 12/24/1843 10/8/1921 Married Martha Atkinson 8/28/1867; married Harriet Brusie 11/26/1885 B-England; S-LB

1455 Marchant John Elbert 3 11 1-A 8/15/1869 1/19/1935 Married to Alice

1450 Marchant Luther Brusie 3 10 1-C 8/15/1888 9/4/1957 Married Marian Fisher

1450 Marchant Marian Fisher 3 10 1-C 12/6/1895 10/24/1946

Marchant Martha Cluff/Clough (Mother) 1820 1848 She died in England - may be a cenotaph

1713 Marchant Martha J. Atkinson 6 A 19-E 12/28/1851 10/28/1884 Wife of John Marchant

1450 Marchant Maud 3 10 1-D 11/18/1882 7/25/1966

1713 Marchant Thomas H. 6 A 19-I 1/16/1854 5/30/1911

1455 Marchant UNKNOWN 3 11 1-C Vacant??? NO STONE / MARKER  CHECK GENEOLOGICAL FILE

1455 Marchant UNKNOWN 3 11 1-D Vacant??? NO STONE / MARKER  CHECK GENEOLOGICAL FILE

1713 Marchant UNKNOWN 6 A 19-F

1497 Marcucci Emil 4 2 13-A Sep 20 1884 Oct 16 1962

1497 Marcucci Verne Marguerite 4 2 13-B Jan 20 1890 May 9 1959 nee Kelly

863 Marshall Ellen Bracken A 12 5 10/6/1923 6/16/1985

694 Marshall James W., Jr. 1 B 3 4 Sep 11 1926 Jul 28 1982 VET U.S.M.C.

862 Marshall Woodruff P. "Woody" A 12 4 8/8/1920 8/9/1990

1646 Martin Allie Carroll 5 5 7-C 1868 1911 Dtr of James

1312 Martin Emma Strayer 2 2 4-A Jul 20 1857 Sep 1 1951 In God's Care

1312 Martin H. L.  Henry 2 2 4-B 1864 11/21/1933 NO DOB / DOD on Stone   70 yrs  6 mos

1646 Martin James Lee 5 5 7-A Feb 26 1863 Mar 27 1934 70 yrs 1 mo

1646 Martin James Porter 5 5 7-B Aug 16 1822 Jun 15 1895

Martin John F. 12/19/1929 Location Unknown   B- Illinois  69 yrs 2 mos 17 dys
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Martin Martha Ann 8/12/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN  4-9-7?  85 yrs 1 mo 22 dys  Dau-Emma Endicott

1646 Martin Mary Louise nee Surface 5 5 7-D 1/22/1832 5/1/1876 Wife of J. P. Martin  AGED 44 YRS 3 MOS 9 DAYS

836 Martin Ronald Dean A 10 10 7/14/1944 6/16/2009 Cremains  Son-Brother-Cousin   Miwok

1566 Martin UNKNOWN 4 9 7-A 1825 4/22/1892 Henry Cobin Martin 

1566 Martin UNKNOWN 4 9 7-B 1836 8/12/1921 Martha Ann Martin

1566 Martin UNKNOWN 4 9 7-C 1857 9/26/1887 Son William James Martin 

1566 Martin UNKNOWN 4 9 7-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1646 Martin Waldo 5 5 7-C Age 3

1646 Martin William Porter 5 5 7-F May 24 1857 Feb 15 1946

1515 Martindale Genevieve 4 4 6-A 05/08/1876 03/17/1898 Greenfield Mass. May 8, 1876; Ione Calif. March 17, 1898 "At Rest"

1424 Mason Daniel Newton 3 5 1-D 1843 Oct 5 1916

843 Mason David  Sterling III 1 A 11 1 2/28/1931 5/12/2009 VET SSGT  US Air Force  Korea  Cremains with Dianne Mason

932 Mason David Sterling Jr. M 6 4 Jul 17 1907 Jul 16 1970 Son of Sr.

1344 Mason David Sterling Sr. 2 7 4-B Feb 20 1869 Dec 19 1943 Father  Son of Daniel N.

843 Mason Dianne Elizabeth nee Estep A 11 1 11/30/1931 4/10/1982 Also cremains of David Mason (Wife)

1881 Mason Dorothy Phillips 7 A 54-B 4/13/1807 4/19/1876 Wife of Jesse Mason  Native of Grafton Co. N.H.  BRICK

1424 Mason Elizabeth T. 3 5 1-C 1851 7/20/1920 Wife of Daniel N.  David Mason-son; B-Illinois  67 yrs 8 mos 19 dys

1321 Mason Emma L. 2 3 7-D May 23 1885 Nov 22 1962 Dtr of Daniel N.

1321 Mason Harvey Newton 2 3 7-C May 27 1886 Oct 10 1963 Son of Daniel N. Birth 1885 in his handwriting on draft card  HS has 1886

1424 Mason Iva 3 5 1-B 1897 1920 Dtr of Daniel N.  Ivy DOD 3/7/1920' 27 yrs; D.S. Mason - bro

1344 Mason Louise 2 7 4-D 1910 4/7/1923 Daughter

929 Mason Marilouise M 5 4 6/10/1935 2/5/1992 Dtr of David Jr.

933 Mason Mary Frances nee Clifton M 6 5 06/31/1910 8/22/1984 Wife of David Jr.

1344 Mason Mayme nee Moore 2 7 4-C 1872 1938 Mother  Wife of David

1424 Mason Ruth Anna 3 5 1-A Jun 7 1871 Mar 29 1953 Dtr of Daniel N.

1881 Mason Scotty 7 A 54-A 6/7/1861 9/23/1871 Eldest son of J.D. & A. Mason  AGED 10 Yrs 3 Mos 16 Dys

1321 Mason UNKNOWN 2 3 7-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

844 Mason VACANT A 11 2 VACANT

1321 Mason Virginia 2 3 7-B 1888 1965 Dtr of Daniel N.

629 Masterson Calvin A 2 15 11/12/1906 12/22/1973 "The Lord is my Shepherd"

993 Masterson Ida Louise B 5 9 12/24/1907 7/9/1992 Temp Marker  nee  Metcalf

558 Mastri Elzema 0 16 72 06/26/1896 6/18/1982 Cremains

1901 Matthiesen Johann 7 B 25-A 11/28/1873 8/28/1875 Poem   Fenced

1727 Mattice William E. 6 A 33-A 11/10/1857 12/15/1901 Aged  44 Yrs  1 Mo  5 Days

1314 Maxwell Emma Moriah Trimmer 2 2 6-C 1865 1943 Wife to William

1314 Maxwell John William 2 2 6-B Nov 2 1884 Jan 28 1957 Son

1097 Maxwell John William "Bill" B 9 6 Jan 17 1920 Jan 19 1985 Grandfather
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1098 Maxwell Pearl Lilliam (Randolph) B 9 7 12/8/1925 VACANT  Married to John William Randolph 1/19/1946

1314 Maxwell William M. 2 2 6-D Nov 14 1865 Nov 23 1924 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.  Husband to Emma

1158 Mays Arthur Cartwright 1 7 06-A 1/18/1909 12/27/1999

1158 Mays Phyllis L. Gritton 1 7 06-B 12/16/1920 11/19/2021

1158 Mays VACANT 1 7 05-A VACANT

1158 Mays VACANT 1 7 05-B VACANT

598 McCarthy Tim B 1 7 10/6/1966 VACANT

1654 McCauley UNKNOWN 5 6 A 6-A No Marker  CAPPED

1654 McCauley UNKNOWN 5 6 A 6-B No Marker  CAPPED

1654 McCauley UNKNOWN 5 6 A 6-C No Marker  CAPPED

1654 McCauley UNKNOWN 5 6 A 6-D No Marker  CAPPED

1516 McCluskey Eva Winema  nee DeClue 4 4 7-A 7/11/1944 2/1/1965 In Loving Memory

634 McDaniel Effie Mae  nee Bishop B 2 4 Feb 5 1915 Jul 2 1982 "In Loving Memory"

633 McDaniel Rawlin L. B 2 3 Mar 1 1914 Mar 9 1988 "In Loving Memory"

635 McDaniel Rawlin Wayne 1 B 2 5 4/2/1939 10/23/1994 VET U.S. Army Vietnam 

534 McDaniel Steven Joseph 0 14 4 4/7/1980 4/23/1980 Great Grandson   (DD?)

1592 McDonald Agnus Bradford 5 1 1-A 03/31/1836 07/11/1899 F.L.T.  I.O.O.F "BORN - . DIED - ." 

1592 McDonald Charles S. 5 1 1-D 9/7/1921

NO STONE / MARKER  Brother to Agnus  (Son) 55 yrs 11 mos 26 dys; Jennie 

Stewart-sister

1592 McDonald Eliza Tamsett 5 1 1-B 6/8/1838 1/1/1908 MOTHER

1592 McDonald Silas Bradford 5 1 1-C 3/9/1834 12/18/1921 NO STONE / MARKER  Brother to Agnus   age-86 B-New York  DOD may be 1920

1592 McDonald UNKNOWN 5 1 1-E Vacant? CAPPED  NO STONE / MARKER

1840 McG J.S. 7 A 17-A Footstone only no info (McG=McGaffe??)  Brick curb

1895 McGaffee Francis H. 7 B 12-C 1872 1882 Son of J.S. & M.J. McGaffee

1895 McGaffee John Sibley Jr. 7 B 12-A 5/12/1871 2/25/1872 Son of J.S. & M.J. McGaffee

1895 McGaffee John Sibley Sr. 7 B 12-D  May 13 1838 Feb 6 1926 B-Canada  87 yrs 8 mos 18 dys

1895 McGaffee Mary, F. 7 B 12-B 3/13/1865 10/13/1866 Daughter of J.S. & M.J. McGaffee

1895 McGaffee Melissa J.  Nee Cooley 7 B 12-E 1846 Aug 17 1894

1436 McGill Alice Maude  Nee Foster 3 7 4-C Nov 29 1878 Oct 6 1947 Cremains in Foster Plot

1704 McHardy Laughlan 6 A 10-A 8/26/1842 1/18/1881 Native of Aberdeen Scotland

1704 McHardy Lillia S. 6 A 10-B 2/23/1870 10/23/1888 Thy Will Be Done

622 McIntyre Nell J. A 2 8 Jan 28 1900 Apr 22 1969

1479 McKinney Levina 4 1 2 1851 1927 Wood Marker Unreadable NO CURBING

1507 McKinney Margaret 4 3 07-A 1846 1916

1478 McKinney W. S. 4 1 1 12/20/1932 Capped 62 yrs 1 mo 21 dys

540 McMullen Robert R. 0 16 77 7/30/1903 3/16/1981 Cremains

1857 McMurry Charles Franklin 7 A 30-C 7/21/1869 8/10/1869 Son of ?? & G. C. McMurry  AGED 20 Days
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1870 McMurry James 7 A 43-A 4/5/1798 4/23/1859 AGED 61 Yrs 18 Dys

1834 McMurry James W. 7 A 07-B 2/14/1844 3/17/1926 B-Iowa  82 yrs 1 mo 3 dys

1870 McMurry Levina 7 A 43-B 11/28/1804 5/6/1891 AGED 86 Yrs 5 Mos 8 Dys

1868 McMurry Mary Ann  nee Walker 7 A 41-C 2/19/1824 11/15/1863 Wife of R. S. McMurry  AGED 39 Yrs 8 Mos 27 Dys

1841 McMurry Olive V. 7 A 18-A 10/14/1846 5/24/1877 Wife of P.A. McMurry

1868 McMurry Sarah Almeda 7 A 41-B Apr 18 1856 3/18/1863 Daughter of R.S. & M.A. McMurry  AGED 6 Yrs  11 Mos

1834 McMurry UNKNOWN 7 A 07-A No marker

1841 McMurry UNKNOWN 7 A 18-B

1868 McMurry UNKNOWN 7 A 41-A Probably Robert Sims McMurry husband of Mary Ann, father of Sarah

1378 McNaughton Helen Bice 2 13 4-B 6/28/1925 1/29/2014

McNaughton on Temp marker (LJ Winter Plot)  Listed as Bice on headstone; DOB on HS is 

1928 (per obit this is incorrect)  Disposition 1925 Bice was her 1st husband's name. Winters are 

her parents.

1848 McNeely John J. 7 A 21-A 1827 4/28/1864 AGED 36 Yrs 11 Mos

1848 McNeely Lizzie 7 A 21-B 1828 2/23/1853 AGED 25 YRS   Transplanted in Heaven

1848 McNeely UNKNOWN 7 A 21-C

1848 McNeely UNKNOWN 7 A 21-D

985 Mecum Donald Jay B 5 7 1/20/1956 3/6/1985 (Also has cremains of Donna Fay Mace)

1555 Meeks Frank N. 4 8 08-A Jan 13 1911 Dec 10 1966 Cremains? NO CURBING

1202 Meeks George Wesley 1 4 3-A 2/25/1932 8/31/1994 A Loving Son, Brother, Father, Uncle (No Perm. Marker)

1672 Mehaffey John 5 8 8-A 5/10/1820 4/23/1885 A Native of County Down Ireland  AGED 64 Yrs  11 Mos 13 Dys

Meinken Amelia M. 7/1/1923 LOCATION UNKNOWN    77 yrs; B-Germany

1375 Meiss Alice Bennett Hambly 2 12 5-C 12/31/1881 6/13/1957 O.E.S.

1375 Meiss Christian Adam Richard 2 12 5-D 01/03/1877 1/13/1955 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1375 Meiss Robert Lawrence 2 12 5-A Feb 28 1880 Sept 23 1969

1375 Meiss UNKNOWN 2 12 5-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER   CAPPED

1050 Melvin Daniel Edward B 7 8 2/15/1940 12/20/2008 Cremains  (Hawkins plot)

1050 Melvin Gertrude Clara B 7 8 10/20/1909 2/14/2005 Cremains  (Hawkins plot)

1049 Melvin Joann B 7 7 7/17/1941 11/1/2008 Cremains  (Hawkins plot)

1049 Melvin Walter Edward B 7 7 3/9/1903 7/26/1997 Cremains  (Hawkins plot)

877 Melvold Esther Emma  nee Beck A 13 2 3/8/1916 6/30/2007

876 Melvold Selmer Oscar Astaav A 13 1 8/9/1913 5/24/1986 Husband of Esther

1440 Merkel Agnes Rose 3 8 4-B 12/02/1881 6/6/1912 Erected by the Women of Woodcraft - Wife of George Merkel who is in Sac. D-1959

1437 Merkel Ernest Augustus Christian 3 8 1-B Mar 24 1839 May 10 1920 Per will - D-Stockton B-Germany; George Merkel-son

1437 Merkel Mary Levina nee McMurry 3 8 1-A 1851 Sept 24 1927 Per will - D-Monterey   B-Iowa  76 yrs 2 mos 14 dys

1439 Merkel UNKNOWN 3 8 3-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

Merrill Fred A. 5/8/1926 Location Unknown B-Iowa  see note below…moved?

Merrill Theresa 12/4/1917

LOCATION UNKNOWN   46 YRS  8 MOS  11 DYS; Married to F.A. Merrill who was buried here 

then removed and transferred to Stockton Rural Mausoleum
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1658 Mesick Joseph 5 6 B 06-A 1983 ???? May be here. Exact location not certain  BRICK CURBING NO MARKER

1418 Meyers UNKNOWN 3 4 2-A NO STONE / MARKER

1418 Meyers UNKNOWN 3 4 2-B NO STONE / MARKER

1847 Middleton Thomas William 7 A 20-C Aug 15 1826 12/6/1865 Native of England (Uncle to Anthony Cooper) Aged 39 Yrs

1847 Middleton UNKNOWN 7 A 20-B No marker

964 Mies Arthur Steve 1 E 1 3 10/6/1935 6/5/2007 VET

966 Mies Edward Allen E 1 5 8/8/1972 6/5/2007

963 Mies James Arthur E 1 2 4/8/1963 4/12/2006

965 Mies Karen E 1 4 VACANT

967 Mies E 1 6 VACANT

968 Mies E 1 7 VACANT

974 Mies E 2 1 VACANT  FOR Mies and Cribbs family

975 Mies E 2 2 VACANT  FOR Mies and Cribbs family

976 Mies E 2 3 VACANT  FOR Mies and Cribbs family

977 Mies E 2 4 VACANT  FOR Mies and Cribbs family

969 Mies? E 1 8 VACANT - MAP SAYS THEY HAVE THIS PLOT-RECEIPT SHOWS FOR 6 PLOTS ONLY 2-7

970 Mies? E 1 9 VACANT - MAP SAYS THEY HAVE THIS PLOT-RECEIPT SHOWS FOR 6 PLOTS ONLY 2-7

1285 MIller Allen Burl 1 17 4-A 1906 1951 "Dearly Beloved"

1225 Miller Charles A. 1 8 07-D Sep 18 1873 Mar 3 1948

1548 Miller Emma 4 8 01-C WOODEN MARKER UNREADABLE NO STONE / INFO

1807 Miller Flander C. 6 B 54-B 10/18/1866 4/18/1868 AGED 1 Yr.  6 Mos  Son of W. & M. Miller  NO CURBING

1548 Miller Fred & Emma's child 4 8 01-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1548 Miller Fred & Emma's child 4 8 01-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1548 Miller Fred Miller 4 8 01-D 12/14/1849 10/15/1929 WOODEN MARKER UNREADABLE NO STONE / INFO

1265 Miller James Edison 1 1 15 04-D 03/09/1890 1/5/1957 U.S. Navy California LCDR (MC) WWI

Miller John Frederick 10/15/1929 Location unknown  B-Missourie  

Miller Joseph 1955 LOCATION UNKNOWN

1807 Miller Laura M. 6 B 54-A 3/17/1869 5/17/1872 AGED 3 Yr.  2 Mos  Daughter of W. & M. Miller  NO CURBING

556 Miller Marjorie Arbella  nee Stover 0 16 68 10/8/1918 9/16/1994 Cremains (Headstone says "Tina Miller"

Miller Queenie H. INDIAN CEMETERY

1265 Miller Sarah Lucille Thomas 1 15 04-C 11/26/1898 5/24/1984

1749 Miller Sophia 6 B 01-A 6/28/1827 3/28/1873 Wife of J.F. Miller Aged 45 Yrs 9 Mo. A Native of Germany  Gone to a Better Land; BRICK

1749 Miller UNKNOWN 6 B 01-B Footstone partially broken       ? . L. W. 

1285 Miller VACANT? 1 17 4-B VACANT?

Miller 1882 1975 LOCATION UNKNOWN

1971 Millington Dan Lee C1 5 5 12/8/1954 Vacant

1121 Millington Gilbert E. 1 1 1 1 12/27/1933 3/30/2018  "Bert"  Cpl. Marine Corpes Korea



C
er

tif
ic

at
e/

D
ee

d #

L
as

t N
am

e

Fir
st

/M
id

dle
 N

am
e

V
et

er
an

Sec R
ow

Plo
t O

R
 F

am
ily

 p
lo

t-
sp

ac
e

D.O.B. D.O.D.

 née       nā/      adjective: nee - Originally called; born (used 

especially in adding a woman's maiden name after her married 

name).    Red = info from FaG volunteer & Ancestry.com; not 

documented by cemetery, but very  probable  Green is info from 

recently found historic journal

1971 Millington Sandra Mace C1 5 5 11/27/1955 6/10/2018 inurnment 6-19-2020

1139 Miner Gyspy Ione 1 6 01-C 01/14/1893 12/25/1987

1139 Miner Lester C. 1 6 01-C 1889 1960

1333 Miner Lynwood 2 5 6-B June 24 1886 Oct-62 Spelled Minor on HS

1333 Miner Missouri A. 2 5 6-C 1844 12/23/1922 Mother  Wife of David  B-Ohio; 78 yrs 7 mos 3 dys; Son - Linwood

1754 Minford Etta Florence 6 B 06-A 6/30/1867 8/4/1867 Infant daughter of John and Addie Minford  AGED 4 weeks 5 days  Brick Curbing

1511 Minstrell Joseph 4 4 2-A Jan 9 1871 Apr 7 1945 (In G.W. Smith Plot)

1511 Minstrell Mary Ellen 4 4 2-B Jun 15 1865 Jan 19 1960 (In G.W. Smith Plot)

1020 Misuraca Patty Fisher 0 16 34 VACANT

1019 Misuraca Peter Jr. 0 16 35 VACANT

1018 Misuraca Peter Sr. 0 16 36 VACANT

1574 Mitchum Elizabeth Sams 4 10 6-F 4/15/1926 7/19/2014 Cremains

1699 Mize Myrtle May 3 1 1-F 5/9/1877 8/6/1960 (Sexton Plot) grandmother    LOCATION NOT CERTAIN

1140 Moan Gail Ann 1 6 02-B 7/7/1951 4/3/2005 Cremains

Moberry Lucy H.  Nee Surface 11/25/1934 Location unknown61 yrs 7 nis 17 dys

1647 Moberry Miriam C.  (Surface) 5 5 8-A 1904 1906 Child   Dtr of Leonard and Lacy

1261 Moberry UNKNOWN 1 14 09-A NO STONE / MARKERS ON PLOT  Probably Lucy Surface Moberry

1261 Moberry UNKNOWN 1 14 09-B NO STONE / MARKERS ON PLOT  Probably Leonard Albert Moberry

1261 Moberry UNKNOWN 1 14 09-C NO STONE / MARKERS ON PLOT

1261 Moberry UNKNOWN 1 14 09-D NO STONE / MARKERS ON PLOT

776 Molln Betty A 6 16 VACANT

775 Molln Brandon F. 1 A 6 15 8/4/1917 7/21/1976 VET U.S. Army TEC4 WWII

1575 Mondani Nellie Mae 4 10 7-A 5/7/1902 3/18/1994 Rocked

1575 Mondani Pete 4 10 7-A 5/6/1907 4/16/1977 Rocked

1898 Montanden Mary E. 7 B 22-B 4/19/1852 6/8/1863 Only Child of W.H. & A.E. Montanden  Aged 11 Yrs 1 Mo 20 Dys  Poem  Fenced

1898 Montanden Mary H. 7 B 22-A Location not certain    Fenced  (May dupe of Mary E.)

569 Monte George Anthony 0 16 11 Nov 4 1943 Sep 5 2001 Knock'in On Heaven's Door  Cremains

570 Monte Holly A. 0 16 12 1947 VACANT "Knock'in On Heaven's Door"  Cremains

1368 Mooney Ava Arminta    nee White 2 10 4-B May 22 1865 5/28/1949

1368 Mooney Lewis 2 10 4-A Sept 2 1862 3/29/1929 DOD  March 10, 1929  66yrs  5 mos  11 dys

Moore Aldren Marie 2 2 2-B 11/21/1929 VACANT Cremains to be put in Albert Diebolds plot

Moore Harry Lynn Sept 30 1895 Dec 31 1953 ? Cannot Locate @ 3,9,1 on Public Side  Died in Calaveras County

1596 Moore James 5 1 5-A 1827 1913 FATHER CAPPED

1596 Moore Jane 5 1 5-B 1837 1903 MOTHER FOOTER / CAPPED

Moore Kevin Lee 2 2 2-A VACANT Cremains to be put in Mary Diebolds plot  nee  Arata

1501 Moore Norma Ray 4 3 03-A Apr 22 1885 Apr 11 1944 Mother (In A.M. Ray Plot)

1596 Moore UNKNOWN 5 1 5-C Vacant? CAPPED  NO STONE / MARKER
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1394 Moorhouse George Edward Sr. 2 0 11 6/9/1909 6/29/1970 My bones rest here beneath this sod. Look here not for my soul, for it rests with on" (Roe Plot)

1012 Morales Julia Susie    nee Perez B 6 12 4/12/1925 6/17/1995

1013 Morales Raymond Sr. B 6 13 11/30/1917 7/10/1997

1542 Morgan Al  Albert J. ? 4 7 3-C 12/11/1928 MARKER NO DOB / DOD / INFO

1542 Morgan Ella 4 7 3-A 8/5/1929 MARKER NO DOB / DOD / INFO   B-Ohio

1724 Morris Adelaide F. 6 A 30-I 1846 Dec. 26 1915 Native of Maine

1279 Morris Bernice 1 16 7-B 3/21/1907 5/10/1957

1386 Morris Clara Darling 2 14 5-B 1940 Temp. Marker  ROCK BORDER - NO CURBING

1386 Morris Joseph J. 2 14 5-A 12/4/1928 Temp. Marker  ROCK BORDER - NO CURBING  58 yrs 11 mos 21 dys

1085 Morris Paul William B 8 10 7/21/1949 1/29/2001 Temp marker

528 Morris Vernon Edmone 0 11 4 8/31/1920 5/22/2010 Temp marker  "Moe"

1279 Morris W. Parks 1 16 7-A 3/20/1906 (No DOD on Stone)

985 Morrow Ida E. B 5 1 3/19/1917 5/8/1978

1829 Mosher Jacob 7 A 02-A 11/5/1826 9/25/1906 Native of Switzerland

747 Mott Hugh Robert A 5 3 1891 1972 Husband of Gladys, Father of Rosemarie Thayer, Shirley Hoyle, Richard Mott

1625 Moyer Moses 5 3 B 08-A 1814 2/22/1871 AGED 57 YRS  NO CURBING

1120 Mueller Jan E 1 14 VACANT  CREMAINS ONLY 

1120 Mueller Ronald Joseph E 1 14 5/22/1942 2/11/2020 CREMAINS ONLY 

1264 Muller Harold Thomas 1 15 03-B 11/7/1913 10/19/2010 "Son" (Roe plot)

1214 Mullion Wendy Lou 1 5 08-C 4/11/1955 12/13/2002 (Daughter of Richard and Betty Searcy) Cremains

585 Munson James Elwood A 1 10 Sept 2 1933 Jan 6 1969 Husband of Betty; Children: Janie, John, Marlys, David, Diane

592 Munson John B 1 1 5/16/1952 8/3/1978 Son of James & Betty Brother of Janice, Marlys, David, Diane

594 Munson VACANT B 1 3 VACANT

595 Munson VACANT B 1 4 VACANT

703 Muschetto Paul Andrew 1 C 3 9 1/25/1909 3/18/2001 VET U.S. Army World War II

704 Muschetto Tina C 3 8 10/22/1920 8/30/2016

554 Myers Genevieve Marsh 0 16 66 1/4/1913 10/24/1984 Cremains

1075 Nash Evelyn Ellen C 13 9 3/13/1909 5/8/2006 Cremains (also for Matthews, Bohn, Billings, cremians only per receipt)

Nash Louisa 9/13/1927 LOCATION UNKNOWN   B-Penn.  75 yrs 2 mos 6 dys 

Natalinns Italo 3/5/1923 LOCATION UNKNOWN   B-Italy; 73 yrs

752 Needham Clarence W. A 5 8 1897 1972 "PA" Dear to All Who Knew Him

751 Needham Edna E. A 5 7 3/29/1898 10/25/1988 "MA" to Friends and Family

1220 Neelon Albert C. 1 8 01-B 1890 1971

1683 Neiss?  Neill? UNKNOWN 5 9 5-A 1835? 10/18/1923 Wall map has this name with a ?  NO CURB / MARKER Ester Surface?

1683 Neiss?  Neill? UNKNOWN 5 9 5-B 1819? Wall map has this name with a ?  NO CURB / MARKER  Arthur Neill

1683 Neiss?  Neill? UNKNOWN 5 9 5-C Wall map has this name with a ?  NO CURB / MARKER

523 Nelson Andrew Keith 0 9 8 2/2/1958 1/16/1968 Our Beloved Son  (Also cremains of Eva)
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523 Nelson Eva Christine "Chris" 0 9 8 10/23/1938 1/31/2017 Cremains with Andrew

909 Nelson George W. M 2 7 1918 1966

523 Nelson Ivan Link 0 9 3 10/25/1907 3/4/1986 Loving Parents   (ArcGIS shows in plot 4A)  Date on headstone in error per family

931 Nelson John Richard M 6 3 Feb 19 1896 Feb 25 1968

1253 Nelson Martha C. 1 14 01-A Mar 24 1884  Jun 7 1944 Mother

1213 Nelson Mary Nadine (Grover) 1 5 07-D Reserved for cremains with Veronica Grover (Thomas Grover's ex-wife)

523 Nelson Mary Rosetta nee Petty 0 9 4 12/5/1917 10/20/1970 Loving Parents   (ArcGIS shows in plot 4AA)  G-ma of Andrew

Nelson Mrs. Sep-69 LOCATION UNKNOWN

628 Nelson Nels C. A 2 14 1890 6/19/1970

649 Nelson UNUSABLE 0 9 2 LARGE OAK TREE

650 Nelson VACANT 0 9 1 VACANT  Available for any Nelson descendant

523 Nelson VACANT 0 9 5 VACANT  Available for any Nelson descendant

523 Nelson VACANT 0 9 6 VACANT  Available for any Nelson descendant

523 Nelson VACANT 0 9 7 VACANT  Available for any Nelson descendant

1130 Nelson VACANT? 1 2 03-B VACANT?

1130 Nelson Vonnie A. 1 2 03-A 9/25/1915 4/25/1965 Temp marker

930 Nelson Zella M. M 6 2 1/14/1903 1/14/1989 Crmains

1296 Nester Frank 2 0 5 1955 Temp. Marker

1821 Netzle Anna 6 B 68-B 1850 Jan 17 1921 NO CURBING Worked at Preston!

1211 Newcomer Harold "Hap" 1 5 05-A 12/5/1903 6/12/1963 No curbing   DOD may be 6-1-1963  Stone says 6/12

1211 Newcomer VACANT? 1 5 05-B VACANT?  No curbing

854 Newman Gladys Alma A 11 12 8/12/1917 9/7/1982

855 Newman Tommie Norman 1 A 11 13 1/16/1914 11/6/1986

1921 Newton Georgia M. 7 B 38-A 4/6/1855 4/30/1856 Daughter of Dr. J. & M.E. Newton Aged 1 Yr 24 Dys  Poem  No Curb  

1921 Newton Nellie 7 B 38-B 8/19/1859 1/17/1863 Poem  no curb

1328 Nichols Albert Ferdinand 2 4 7-B Dec. 1859 7-Nov-17 57 yrs  Married to Elizabeth; blacksmith

1812 Nichols Amanda 6 B 59-C 12/13/1824 3/1/1899 OUR MOTHER

1758 Nichols Charles E. 6 B 10-B 6/11/1857 10/27/1876 SON OF EDWIN & MARY NICHOLS  AGED 19 YRS 4 MOS 16 DYS

1758 Nichols Edwin 6 B 10-A 8/29/1830 9/3/1875 AGED 45 YRS 5 DYS

1328 Nichols Elizabeth W.  Nee Meiss 2 4 7-A 1862 12/26/1918 56 yrs 0 mos 2 dysJune Nichols- daughter

1143 Nichols John Alvin 1 6 05-B Nov 17 1904 Jan 30 1958

1490 Nichols John Dow 4 2 06-A 01/14/1856 2/24/1935 Capped  B-Missouri

1328 Nichols Lloyd Arlington 1 2 4 7-D 03/10/1896 2/25/1967 Calfornia SGT. 85 Aero. Sq. WWI

1758 Nichols Mary C.  nee Armstrong 6 B 10-C 1840 1/6/1915 "MOTHER"

1143 Nichols Mary Katherine (Hendrix) 1 6 05-A 4/28/1911 2/26/1987 (Hendrix-2nd husbands name-buries with 1st husband)

1712 Nichols S.   (Goss) 6 A 18-B 1882 1884

1490 Nichols UNKNOWN 4 2 06-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER
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1328 Nichols Verna Bernice 2 4 7-C 1/4/1907 6/8/1998 Montgomery Clan   nee Montgomery

1486 Nichols Wiett 4 2 02-A 03/11/1849 12/3/1923 Capped  In Langford Plot

1383 Nicholson George 2 14 2-A 1882 May 28 1934 B-England  51 yrs  8 mos  26 dys

768 Nicholson Louise J. A 6 8 Apr 26 1911 Nov 21 1974 San Joaquin Co.

767 Nicholson Stanley Louis Sr. A 6 7 6/2/1907 5/26/1979 Son of George & Hilda

1832 Nishikado Shizuze 7 A 05-A June 1918 11/10/1918 NO CURB  Stone not readable   4 mos 21 days; Father-Masaqusu Nishikado

1932 Nixon Jane 7 B 48-A 1845 12/13/1921 Wife of Lymon Nixon  Brick curbing  B-Iceland  76 yrs  7 mos 17 dys

1932 Nixon Lyman James 7 B 48-D 2/1/1866 1/1/1877 Son of L. & Jane Nixon  AGED 10 Yrs 11 Mos    Brick curbing

1932 Nixon UNKNOWN 7 B 48-B Brick curbin

1932 Nixon UNKNOWN 7 B 48-C Brick curbing

1359 Noble Eunice Melvina nee Harvey 2 9 6-A Apr 14 1847 12/17/1929 B-Illinois

544 Nordstrom Jerald James 0 16 81 12/21/1931 7/3/1971 Cremains

611 Norman Donald Bruce 1 C 1 5 8/12/1952 12/22/1988 VET U.S. Army

1434 Norris James C. 3 7 2-A 1845 Dec 16 1913 F.L.T. "Father - A Pioneer of "49""  CA death index has Yr of death as 1912

1454 Norris Olive Elizabeth 3 10 6-B  Jul 1876 Mar 28 1923 D-San Juaquin Co

1434 Norris Purmelia J. 3 7 2-C 1853 Jun 18 1939 Mother - A Covered Wagon Baby  nee Pernilla

1434 Norris Ruby R. 3 7 2-B Apr 22 1884 Mar 20 1975 Daughter of James and Purmelia  Ruby Jean Norris Rundberg

1434 Norris UNKNOWN 3 7 2-D

1454 Norris William H. 3 10 6-A 1863 1911

1657 Northup Ann M. 5 6 A 9-B 1829 1901 Mother

1657 Northup Frank J. 5 6 A 9-E 4/13/1854 10/19/1874 AGED  20 Yrs  6 Mos  6 Dys  Son of Ann & John Northrup

1663 Northup Henry N. 5 6 B 11-B 1858 1912 Son of Ann & John Northrup

1657 Northup Howard J. 5 6 A 9-D 4/15/1857 7/27/1885 AGED  28 YRS  3 MOS  12 DYS Son of Ann & John Northrup

1657 Northup John 5 6 A 9-C 9/5/1822 8/21/1897 FATHER  AGED 74 YRS  11 MOS  16 DYS

1663 Northup Lynford L. 5 6 B 11-A 1864 1900 BROTHER

1657 Northup William M. 5 6 A 9-A 5/19/1842 4/17/1890 AGED  47 yrs  10 mos  29 days

583 Nowak Robert Frank 1 A 1 8 9/12/1920 5/16/1968 VET FHO U.S. Army U.S. Air Force WWII

1806 Nurse Robert 6 B 53-A 1822 10/20/1881 AGED  59 YRS  DOB May be 1923  Brick Curbing

1806 Nurse Thomas 6 B 53-B 1827 4/5/1882 AGED  55 yrs  Brick Curbing

1559 Ny Albert FredericK 4 8 12-B 06/14/1892 1/22/1982 Cremains (In Carpenter Plot)

1559 Ny Nancy Ann (Carpenter) 4 8 12-B Oct 8 1891 Apr 7 1962 Cremains (In Carpenter Plot)

1152 Nyberg Martin 1 6 14-A Jul 22 1877 1961

Oats William Wallace 3/7/1917 LOCATION UNKNOWN  Janitor; born Wisconsin; 55yrs;  wife-Rebecca Oats

581 O'Donnell Nalani Katherine A 1 5 6/15/1952 Vacant - Cremains

1370 Oglesby Dorothy Grace Winter 2 10 6-D 3/5/1908 2/28/1984 Cremains (In Winter Plot)

1408 O'Haver James Knox "Polk" 3 2 10-A 01/10/1847 3/6/1936 Capped  Uncle of T.H., Charles & E.L. Leach
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1408 O'Haver Nancy J (Randall) 3 2 10-B 1831 Temp Marker   Married 1/13/1863

784 Olds Clifford Brown 1 A 7 6 9/19/1905 12/11/1975 VET U.S. Army Cpl. WWII

785 Olds Rosa Longlaw 1 A 7 7 10/8/1910 7/5/2003 TEC 5 US Army WWII

599 Oliveira Paul Joseph B 1 8 2/9/1959 1/18/1984 Also has cremains of William John Olivera  "Someone Special"

597 Oliveira VACANT B 1 6 VACANT

599 Oliveira William John 1 B 1 8 11/9/1922 3/13/1994 VET U.S. Navy WWII (Cremains with Paul Olivera)

770 Olsen Lawrence Martin A 6 10 Aug 15 1904 Dec 2 1973

769 Olsen Lois Pearl A 6 9 May 16 1898 Oct 22 1979

1307 Olsen UNKNOWN 2 1 6-A Stone Unreadable  NO CURBING

1254 Olson Edd 1 14 02-A 01/21/1866 4/17/1948 I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1454 Olson Ernest Charles 3 10 5-B Mar 19 1891 Jun 14 1982

1454 Olson Zella Elizabeth 3 10 5-A Dec 10 1897 2/24/1990 nee Norris

OPEN 4 3 10-A Reclaimed from Frost (not paid)

OPEN 4 3 10-B Reclaimed from Frost (not paid)

549 Orme  Sharon M. 0 16 28 1/11/1949 2/1/1991 Cremains (See Ralston-Orme)**

1569 Orr Alexander 4 10 1-D 08/12/1841 5/12/1909 Native of Scotland

1569 Orr Margaret 4 10 1-C 02/22/1844 11/23/1918 Native of Scotland   F. C. Merkel-Daughter

1201 Ott Margaret M. 1 4 2-B Aug 25 1914 Aug 7 1964

1201 Ott Warren Harrison 1 4 2-A Jul 14 1903 Jan 5 1973

1990 Owens John D 3 10 8/1/1936 3/10/2020

579 Pacheco Donald Phillip A 1 5 6/2/1934 11/11/2020 VACANT - Cremains, Husband of M Lorraine Pacheco

579 Pacheco Mildred Lorraine A 1 5 8/7/1929 3/8/1968 Daughter of V. & C. Stalter

1930 Palmer Adiar Dexter 7 B 46-B Nov 20 1824 July 1878 No curbing

1800 Palmer Craig 8 1 9 VACANT - Reserved for Family members-see file for restrictions

794 Palmer Leonard A. A 7 16 1/20/1910 2/7/1977

1611 Palmer Marguerite Lee 5 3 02-B 8/9/1920 1/1/1996 Also cremains of Diana Terry  nee Phares

1611 Palmer Russell Burton Jr. 5 3 02-A 8/13/1941 7/13/2007 Cremains interred 10/14/2014

1611 Palmer Russell Burton Sr. 1 5 3 02-A 7/8/1918 9/19/1996 Navy WWII Bomber

1930 Palmer Sabra R. 7 B 46-A 1830 1879 No curbing  nee Steele

1089 Pantle Alan Lesley B 8 14 6/8/1948 Vacant   Cremains only

1089 Pantle Leslie Gerald B 8 14 3/14/1923 12/16/2010 DD

1089 Pantle Marianne Turkovich B 8 14 10/3/1952 Vacant   Cremains only

1088 Pantle Teresa Lou  nee Vaira B 8 13 4/8/1926 2/14/1995

1026 Paquette Lawrence Joseph 1 C 5 6 12/21/1920 9/1/2013 DD  Buried 9/7/2013, VET

1026 Paquette Phyllis Gibson C 5 6 5/18/1924 11/3/2002 DD

1739 Pardee Patience 6 A 45-A 1822 12/2/1867 Wife of R.S. Pardee  AGED  45 YRS & 8 MO  Broken down brick curbing

1739 Pardee UNKNOWN 6 A 45-B Broken down brick curbing
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1892 Pardoe Daniel Borden 7 B 09-A 12/17/1861 7/24/1908 Native of California

1892 Pardoe Emma E. 7 B 09-C 3/15/1869 10/1/1884 Daughter of R.S. & Hattie Pardoe 

1892 Pardoe Reuben Summerfield 7 B 09-D 10/8/1827 7/2/1893 Age 65 Yrs 8 Mos 24 Dys  A Native of Tenn.

1725 Parkison Charlie W. 6 A 31-G 1871 6/30/1872 Son of J.W. & S.E. Parkison  AGED 3?Yrs 3 Mos  22 Dys

1725 Parkison John 6 A 31-A 2/17/1804 1/15/1879 AGED 74 Yrs  10 Mo  29 Dys; Native of Tenn.

1725 Parkison Ross Barley 6 A 31-F 11/4/1918 No info on stone   46 yrs  3 mos  22 dys;  mother- J. Parkison

Parkison Sarah Evaline 8/19/1919 LOCATION UNKNOWN; B-Wisconsin; 68 yrs 1 mo 1 dy; Sue L. Fratis-Dau

1725 Parkison UNKNOWN 6 A 31-B

1725 Parkison UNKNOWN 6 A 31-C

1725 Parkison UNKNOWN 6 A 31-D

1725 Parkison UNKNOWN 6 A 31-E

1719 Parkison William Tate 6 A 25-A 4/3/1829 12/12/1869 AGED  40 Yrs  8 Mo  9 Dys    MY GARMENTS ARE TRIMMED

1072 Parlin Cheyenne Richelle C 11 11 1/26/1994 7/13/2007 (Only Father and Father's Mother have legal rights over plot & remains)

985 Parsons James Woodrow 1 B 5 4 Apr 22 1913 Aug 7 1980 VET U.S. Navy

985 Parsons Leona Horton B 5 3 1/5/1903 8/13/1983

1987 Parsons Parsons, John Matthew 9 3 5 Cremains only (ONLY John and Penni are permitted to be interred here)

1987 Parsons Parsons, Penni Renece 1 9 3 5 Cremains only (ONLY John and Penni are permitted to be interred here)

1955 Patrick Jennifer 1 1 10 Martin Johnson Plot Reserved for Jennifer Patrick  VACANT at least 1 will need to be cremains

1955 Patrick Mark 1 1 10 Martin Johnson Plot Reserved for Mark Patrick  VACANT at least 1 will need to be cremains

638 Patterson Barbara Jean B 2 8 8/15/1931 9/30/1987 "Beloved Wife and Mother"  nee Buckley

1172 Patterson Bertis Commodore 1 1 9 06-A 12/17/1893 4/22/1985 U.S. Army WWI

637 Patterson Edwin Ray 1 B 2 7 12/9/1928 2/23/2019 Air Force - Korea  Interred 3-2-2019

639 Patterson Emma Katherine nee Fuller B 2 9 7/25/1889 2/22/1987 Wife of Bertis

1172 Patterson Gerald King 1 1 9 06-A 12/19/1923 VACANT Cremians to be buried with Bertis Patterson (service order in pending appts.)

1172 Patterson Nettie Violet  nee Johnson 1 9 06-B Apr 10 1896 Apr 19 1955

1791 Paul Lillian Huyck 6 B 44-A 1856 or 1855 5/16/1888 Aged 32 yrs  Native of Michigan  Sister of Frank Huyck

1697 Payne Amanda M. 6 A 05-A 9/27/1881 12/30/1907 Foot - Amanda; Gone But Not Forgotten  (Salomonson plot)

Payne Harry Coleman 9/18/1918 43 yrs;  11 yo son-Henry Coleman Jr. burried in Gebhardt plot

1031 Pearson Darlene Hazel  C 6 1 7/8/1943 2/15/1998 DD   nee McMinn

999 Pearson Donald Matties B 5 15 9/1/1932 10/12/2021 Double Stone Marker w/ wife Sally

1031 Pearson Ivan C 6 1 7/5/1941 VACANT DD

674 Pearson Julia Olga  nee Bloomquist A 3 2 7/20/1906 5/3/1981 Beloved wife of Stone, Mother of Donald, Ivan, Gladys, Arlene, Joyce

1032 Pearson Michelle C 6 2 VACANT

1000 Pearson Sally B 5 16 VACANT

673 Pearson Stone Mathias A 3 1 2/22/1893 8/27/1969 Beloved husband of Julia; Father of Donald, Ivan, Gladys, Arlene, Joyce

1730 Pease Albert 6 A 36-A 2/2/1815 1880 FATHER  AGED 65  A NATIVE OF MASS.

1812 Peck Maud M. 6 B 59-B 11/1/1872 9/14/1886 AGED  13 YRS  10 MOS  13 DYS
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1318 Pedlar Lucetta Swift 2 3 3-A 1863 1946 Age 65 (In Swift Plot)    (3 & 4 are one plot - ArcGIS shows it in 2)

1562 Perkins Elbert West 4 9 3-B Oct 1 1866 Oct 16 1938 Capped  GG Grandson of Patrick Henry

1562 Perkins Jessie Elizabeth  nee Muir 4 9 3-C Jul 3 1872 Jan 27 1955 Capped

1580 Perkins John Dabney 4 11 3-B 03/14/1831 2/1/1917 Native of Virginia (Poem)  Owned Ione Pharmacy and was Postmaster of Ione  cause-Tabes dorsalis

1580 Perkins Julia Franklin nee  Brown 4 11 3-A Aug 23 1843 Sep 11 1928 John & Julia parents to Elbert  B-Tennessee

1882 Perry Charles 7 A 55-D 12/9/1895

1094 Peters Eugene Parkman 1 B 9 3 12/12/1922 8/23/1980 US ARMY

1530 Petersen Blanche Sequin 4 6 01-C 04/09/1878 5/25/1961 CONCRETE MARKER / NOT PERMANENT

Peyton Alice 10/20/1924 location unknown  B-Oregon  wife of Charles H.  81 yrs 2 dys

1186 Peyton Charles H. 1 10  07-A 04/14/1870 2/2/1947

1528 Phares Clio Pearl  nee Musson 4 5 10-C 10/27/1894 8/13/1977

1528 Phares Ellsworth 4 5 10-A 04/11/1893 4/27/1985

1346 Phifer Kate 2 7 6-B 12/21/1925 NO STONE / MARKER  78 yrs 9 Mos  11 dys  B-Kentucky

1346 Phifer UNKNOWN 2 7 6-A NO STONE / MARKER

1458 Phillipps UNKNOWN 3 11 4-A NO STONE  

1458 Phillipps UNKNOWN 3 11 4-B NO STONE  

902 Phillips Arthur Francis B 4 16 1/22/1938 11/19/2005 (Cremains in Mitzi Connelly plot) "Our Beloved Rests - Loving Father & Grandfather"

Phillips Daniel 2/14/1929 B-Ohio  about 45 yrs  NOK Mrs.Lilly Phillips

1928 Phillips Eliza Adelaide nee Stanton 7 B 45-C 1846 1910

1928 Phillips George Washington 7 B 45-D 1825 1900

Phillips Harry Thomas Harry?? 1832? ? Cannot Find @ 3,9,7 on Public Side (Possibly same as 3, 9, 16) C.F.

1809 Phillips John C. 6 B 56-A 4/23/1844 10/30/1900

1353 Phillips Mary Frances  nee Walker 2 8 7-B Apr 8 1838  Nov 19 1920

Mother  (ArcGIS shows 2 separate family plots-it is one plot) 80 yrs 7 mo 1 dy  Ann 

Dooley-Dau;  B-Missouri

1347 Phillips Nora Belle  (Dufrene) 2 7 7-B 9/21/1925 2/21/2005 (In Lucas Plot)

1353 Phillips Robert Lee 2 8 7-A 1880 6/6/1920

(ArcGIS shows 2 separate family plots-it is one plot); 40 yrs 2 mos 30 dys; S. A. 

Phillips-father

1560 Phillips Saida M.  Nee Dennis 4 9 1-B 10/14/1868 11/19/1911 (In Sherwood Plot) (Rocked)

1560 Phillips Sampson Allen Jr. 4 9 1-A 01/26/1866 11/20/1938 (In Sherwood Plot) (Rocked)

1353 Phillips Sampson Allen Sr. 2 8 7-C Nov 15 1833 Nov 10 1922 Father  (ArcGIS shows 2 separate family plots-it is one plot)  B-MO

1774 Phillips Thomas R. 6 B 26-D 4/21/1853 9/5/1878 Aged 25 yrs 4 mos 15 days

1347 Phillips Thomas Stanton 1 2 7 7-A 12/25/1921 11/9/1990 U.S. Air Force Sgt. WWII (In Lucas Plot)

1353 Phillips UNKNOWN Sara Jane? 2 8 7-D Vacant? No stone/marker  (ArcGIS shows 2 separate family plots-it is one plot)

Phillips William 11/22/1934 Location unknown  73 yrs 11 mos

1410 Phillips Wilma 3 2 12-B 1910 1913

596 Picucci Alfred Joseph 1 B 1 5 10/8/1946 6/28/2001 VET Sgt. US Marine Corps Viet Nam

800 Pimentel Margaret S. A 8 6 8/5/1917 3/28/1977
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1773 Pirkey Alice 6 B 25-B 9/13/1870 7/17/1881 Aged 10 yrd 10 mos 4 days  Daughter of J.W. & I. Pirkey  Poem

1773 Pirkey Anna Eliza 6 B 25-G c-1865 10/13/1910 Sherdian??  Native of Calif.

1773 Pirkey Gerard D. 6 B 25-D 8/29/1862 4/20/1864 Aged  1 yr 7 mo 22 days

1773 Pirkey Isabella 6 B 25-F 1825 12/19/1896 MOTHER   Wife of J.W. Pirkey    Aged 71 yrs    Native of Ireland

1773 Pirkey John Henry 6 B 25-A 2/14/1861 2/19/1885 Aged 24 yrs  5 days

1773 Pirkey John Washington 6 B 25-E 5/29/1817 2/16/1879 Aged  61 yrs  8 mos  18 days  Native of VA.

1773 Pirkey William 6 B 25-C 11/19/1868 9/18/1870 Native of Calif.

1289 Plank George Washington 1 18 1-A 8/31/1880 2/13/1957

Poe Chung (Chinese) 4/22/1923 LOCATION UNKNOWN    49 yrs   Brother - H. Wan

627 Polston Betty Jo A 2 13 Mar 19 1934 Mar 8 1973

Pope Jessie R. 1944 1975 INDIAN CEMETERY

Por A. W. 1947 Cannot Locate @ 4,2,06 on Public Side

519 Porter David Silas 1 0 6 2 11/29/1924 1/27/1993 U.S. Navy WWII

955 Porter James Roy M 8 9 1905 1974

518 Porter John Harry 1 0 5 1 09/14/1898 2/16/1991 U.S. Navy WWI

1389 Porter John Thomas 2 14 8-B 1869 Apr 28 1926 M-Winnie?  56 yrs 4 mos 21 dys

1389 Porter Minnie Estella  nee Robb 2 14 8-A Jun 30 1872 Feb 28 1951

518 Porter Ruby Lucille  nee Rey 0 5 2 7/6/1904 1/4/1997 NO STONE - Temporary Marker

1357 Porter Susan   nee Hoover 2 9 4-A 1871 1955 Mother

519 Porter VACANT 0 6 1 VACANT

1357 Porter William Howard 2 9 4-B 1903 11/21/1921 Son

1413 Postle Edwin Hepworth 3 3 4-B 1872 1/4/1917 Cremains  42 yrs 8 mo 14 days  Born/England cause of death suicide gun shot

656 Potts John Henry 0 14 3 4/22/1962 10/24/1993 Son   (DD?)

657 Potts Tempest Velma 0 14 3 12/16/1924 12/16/2001 Mother (No DOD on marker)   (DD)  nee Browning

1399 Pounds Robert L. 3 2 01 Mar 18 1937

1938 Pray Ozro Dunham 7 B 55-A 3/4/1824 3/6/1900 UNCLE

1724 Prece Fidelia N. 6 A 30-C 1838 3/21/1888 Aged 50 Yrs

1102 Prendergast Jean Peggy  nee White B 9 13 5/5/1929 3/3/2002 "Bomie"

1292 Progan Jack 2 0 1 Dec 17 1937 Temp. Marker Capped Plot

1599 Prouty Abbie   nee Sohn 5 1 8-E 08/12/1874 10/10/1932 B-Missouri

1388 Prouty Anson Valentine Sr. 2 14 7-B Feb 7 1869 Jun 14 1951 Cremains buried 1993  Son of Christopher

1599 Prouty Arthur L. 5 1 8-A 11/01/1870 8/2/1930

1599 Prouty Australia Bennett 5 1 8-F Dec 5 1851 Nov 29 1914 MOTHER  FOOTER  (Married to C.C.)

1567 Prouty Byron Grant 4 9 8-D 1866 1949

1599 Prouty Christopher Columbus 5 1 8-G Sep 29 1839 Feb 20 1923 FATHER "Pioneer '49 F.L.T."  FOOTER  (Married to Australia)  B-Ohio

1608 Prouty Clara Ethel 5 2 8-D 1/29/1873 10/29/1877 Age 4 Y  9 M    Dau. of  C.C. & A. Prouty   FENCED

1599 Prouty Clarence Simon 5 1 8-F Mar 18 1870 Nov 13 1927 Cremains   In Australia B. Prouty Plot
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1608 Prouty Elizabeth Helms 5 2 8-B 11/30/1793 5/6/1873

Aged 79Y 5M 6D  Earliest BD in cemetery along with John Chaney; crossed the plains in 1852 

FENCED

530 Prouty Evelyn Lee 0 12 3 6/28/1946 7/24/2014 NO STONE Interred 9/13/2016  Cremains

529 Prouty Farrol A. nee Prothero 0 12 4 1/14/1891 11/29/1966 Temp marker  (Mother)    DOB 1/14/1892    DOD Nov 27 1966

1599 Prouty Frank 5 1 8-I Jun 26 1876 Nov 26 1905 Cremains?

1599 Prouty Herbert 5 1 8-H 1878 1962 Cremains?

1567 Prouty Iva A.  Nee Brown 4 9 8-C 1870 1963

1607 Prouty Jennie (Mary Jane) 5 2 7-C Dec. 16 1864 Mar 14 1876 Footstone - J. P.  No other stone or info

1599 Prouty Katherine Ludgate 5 1 8-B 12/28/1871 4/16/1958

1599 Prouty Laura D.  nee McMurry 5 1 8-C 09/24/1870 9/22/1953

1607 Prouty Mary Helen 5 2 7-B 1838 1881 Footstone M.H.P.  Nee Charlesworth

1567 Prouty Mervyn 4 9 8-E 01/1890 12/1892 Baby  "Our Son"

531 Prouty Muriel May  nee Miller 0 12 1 8/13/1916 5/31/1998

1599 Prouty Ralph  Lawrence 5 1 8-H Apr 24 1883 Jun 12 1972 Cremains? In Herbert Prouty Plot

530 Prouty Richard Lawrence Jr. 0 12 3 5/25/1952 1/22/2014 NO STONE Interred 9/13/2016  Cremains

532 Prouty Richard Lee Sr. 1 0 12 2 1/8/1916 10/21/1994 U.S. Merchant Marine WWII

1607 Prouty UNKNOWN 5 2 8-A 5/8/1888 NO MARKER   FENCED   Lawrence Albert?

1559 Prouty Val  Anson Valentine 4 8 12-A Mar 2 1893 Feb 1 1963 Cremains

1608 Prouty Vincent 5 2 8-C 12/6/1871 6/6/1872 Baby  Aged 6 mo Son of  C.C. & A. Prouty   FENCED

1607 Prouty William Henry 5 2 7-A Mar 27, 1837 21-Jan-18 Capped  Married to Amanda

1599 Prouty William Norris 5 1 8-D 03/28/1873 12/18/1939

1665 Pruett Edith Elinore 5 7 2-E 1877 1937 Wife of Silas Pruett; in Gregory Plot

593 Pulliam Janice Campbell B 1 2 5/16/1952 8/8/2009 A Loving Daughter, Sister, Mother, Wife & Grandmother "A Smile Lasts Forever"

1768 Putnam Albert Sumner 6 B A 1891

1768 Putnam Allie 6 B C 1865 (daughter)

1768 Putnam Susan nee  Leach 6 B B 1909

1379 Questo Eva Marie   nee Leach 2 13 6-A 04/14/1898 1/16/1996 NO STONE (also cremains of Marie Voss)

1379 Questo Frederick Jonathan 1 2 13 6-B 07/04/1890 7/27/1959 VET U.S. Air Force California PFC Co. C 361 Infantry WWI

Rabb Rosa 11/27/1926 Location Unknown  69 yrs

1826 Ralphs Arthur 6 B 73-A 9/2/1829 9/17/1895 Native of England  NO CURBING

1826 Ralphs Jane  Fletcher 6 B 73-B 11/24/1829 7/26/1889 Wife of Arthur Ralphs  Aged 59 Yrs  8 Mos  2 Dys  Native of England  No Curb

** Ralstom-Orme Sharon M A 9 4Cremains w/ Mable Ralston 11/11/2010 ??(No disposition) Sharon Orme HS in Memory Garden

816 Ralston Edward Murdo A 9 6 6/13/1912 11/28/2002

815 Ralston Fredrick William A 9 5 3/12/1945 9/12/1978

814 Ralston Mabel Alice A 9 4 9/14/1916 4/20/2008 Also has cremains of Sharon M. Ralston-Orme?   Sharon Orme HS in Memory Garden

2002 Randall Bonnie Meria B 11 10 3/19/1938 7/26/2010 VACANT, nee Tillery, Cremains., Mother of Roxanna Randall

2002 Randall Leroy Clair 1 B 11 10 6/27/1932 10/26/2010 VACANT, Cremains,VET US Navy, Father of Roxanna Randall
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2003 Randall Roxanna B 11 11 VACANT, Deed Owner, purchased for daughter Kristi Windley to use.

1257 Randolph Agnes Lawson 1 14 05-A Oct 20 1872 9/9/1955 Mother (wife of Michael) 

1146 Randolph Annie Marcella (Taylor) 1 6 08-A 1905 1978 Wife of Walter

1986 Randolph Arthur William Jr. D 3 14

1986 Randolph Arthur William Jr. D 13 14 11/20/1960 VACANT

1986 Randolph Arthur William Sr. 1 D 3 13 11/21/1932 12/26/2019

1986 Randolph Arthur William Sr. 1 D 13 13 11/21/1932 12/26/2019

1376 Randolph Clarence H. 1 2 13 1-D 1908 4/29/1928 "He was gassed during WWI & was never "normal" after that" Marian Randolph

879 Randolph Cleone Frances A 13 4 11/11/1942 8/20/2011 nee Woolheater

1376 Randolph Earl 1 2 13 1-A 5/20/1898 2/12/1980 Husband of Hazel

1376 Randolph George Phillip 1 2 13 1-C May 12 1894 6/18/1929 American Legon   PVT  US ARMY  WWI    Year of birth may be 1895

788 Randolph Hazel M. (Taylor) A 7 10 4/10/1897 8/28/1976 Wife of Earl; sister of Annie Marcella Taylor Randolph

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                Randolph Michael Britton "Bud" 1 14 05-B 4/29/1867 12/29/1939 Father   B: Hicksville Sacramento

730 Randolph Stanley Carlton 1 A 4 2 3/3/1927 1/16/2008 Cremains  US ARMY WWII  son of Walter

729 Randolph Stanley Joseph A 4 1 Aug 3 1950 Apr 24 1971

731 Randolph VACANT  (Donald) A 4 3 VACANT  (Mildred transferred ownership 2-8-2008)

732 Randolph VACANT (Rowena) A 4 4 VACANT  (Mildred transferred ownership 2-8-2008)

1146 Randolph Walter Lawson 1 6 08-B Sep 8 1900 Dec 26 1956

1376 Randolph William Michael (Myrtle?) 2 13 1-B 10/12/1892 4/19/1934

1342 Raney Greenup Clayton 2 7 2-B Nov 27 1877 Jul 6 1967

1342 Raney UNKNOWN 2 7 2-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1081 Rapier Rex L. 1 B 8 6 3/19/1922 8/23/1982 VET U.S. Navy

1082 Rapier-Hegseth Naomi Louise B 8 7 4/26/1922 10/27/2002

1821 Rasser Melsehior 6 B 68-A 1810 9/2/1884 In German: Here Rests in God  Died Sept. 2, 1881 at the age of 74 Peace to his ashes No Curbing

Rassmussen Emil 3/26/1920 LOCATION UNKNOWN  35 YRS 3 MOS 14 DYS;  B-UtahM-Edna Rasmussen

1501 Ray Andrew Martin 4 3 03-C 4/20/1848 12/22/1906 NO STONE / MARKER

1780 Ray Thomas N. 6 B 32-B 1851 1/8/1858 Aged 7 years

1501 Ray Unknown  Alice Miller Ray? 4 3 03-B 10/31/1924 NO STONE / MARKER  Alice Miller Phillips??  67 yrs 9 mos 5 dys

Ray William 1/17/1920 LOCATION UNKNOWN; B-Missouri; 73 yrs  10 mos; M-Mary Ray

1949 Reed Charles Dale 1 C1 1 2 8/24/1939 VACANT  Army  Married to Betty

1935 Reed Elizabeth 7 B 51-B 5/20/1871 Infant Daughter of Robert & Mary Reed

1948 Reed Elizabeth "Betty" C1 1 1 10/2/1937 VACANT  Married to Charles

851 Reed George Francis A 11 9 3/31/1897 9/28/1985

850 Reed Georgianna nee Bonham A 11 8 3/6/1896 9/23/1982

642 Reed Mae B 2 12 11/20/1911 10/25/1986 DD "We Shared and Labored Together - Ephesians 1:6-7 Ephesians 2:6-7"

1935 Reed Mary M.B. 7 B 51-A 11/6/1813 10/30/1863 Wife of Robert Reed  AGED 49 Yrs 11 Mos 24 Dys  Gone Home

643 Reed Rev. Melvin Lee B 2 12 5/18/1920 2/2/2002 DD "We Shared and Labored Together - Ephesians 1:6-7 Ephesians 2:6-7"
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1935 Reed William B. 7 B 51-B LOCATION NOT CERTAIN

2010 Reeder America Lucia D 5 5 12/15/1942 VACANT - Wife of Robert Reeder nee Barron

2010 Reeder Robert Harold 1 D 5 4 10/12/1943 1/9/2022 Army National Guard, Husband of America Reeder

887 Reis Alice Streeter A 13 13 VACANT

687 Reis Leonell Arthur A 3 15 8/31/1915 May 30 1973 Husband of Louise, father of Leonell Henry

686 Reis Leonell Henry I A 3 14 4/17/1938 1/17/1971 Loving Husband of Alice, Father of Leonell Henry II, Chris, Stephen & Alicia

632 Reis Lori Ann B 2 2 8/30/1959 9/27/1981 Wife of Leonell Reis II, Mother of Leonell III & Michelle

630 Reis Louise Marie Pauline A 2 16 7/5/1916 3/10/1976 Mother of Leonell Henry, wife of Leonell Arthur  nee Blair

1805 Rendell Dr. Isaiah 6 B 52-A 6/13/1818 6/29/1893 Native of Maine   Gone But Not Forgotten

1805 Rendell Nancy  Seward Oharer 6 B 52-B 6/12/1831 6/6/1881 Wife of Dr. I. Rendell  AGED 49 YRS 11 MOS  25 DYS

1805 Rendell Walter James 6 B 52-A 1868 1950 Son

1086 Reynolds Deborah Jean B 8 11 6/19/1953 4/26/2021 Gloria Lively is the deed owner & paid for her endowment.

1355 Reynolds Freddie J. II 1 2 9 2-D 1/13/1946 6/16/1985 U.S. Army Vietnam Carol's (Freddie's wife) cremains will be also interred here

1355 Reynolds Myrtle 2 9 2-C VACANT  Freddie's mother (family has cremains)

1355 Reynolds Sue 2 9 2-B VACANT  Warren's wife

1355 Reynolds Warren Dale 2 9 2-A VACANT  Freddie's brother

1643 Rhoades Sarah A.   nee Hamaker 5 5 4-B 12/14/1837 11/14/1874 Wife of A.J. Rhoades  Aged 36 yrs  & 11 mos   BRICK CURBING

1804 Rhodes Lilburn B. 6 B 51-A 1843 12/18/1871 AGED 28 YRS & 4 MOS   No Curbing

1334 Rice ??? 2 5 7-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1334 Rice ??? 2 5 7-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1334 Rice ??? 2 5 7-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1334 Rice Martha J. ??? 2 5 7-A 7/19/1918 Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  69 YRS 8 MOS 20 DYS; A. J. Bonham-Daught.

1842 Richards Mary Ann 7 A 19-B 11/1/1849 6/30/1873 Wife of Thomas Richrds

1842 Richards UNKNOWN 7 A 19-A

1510 Richey Annie Elizabeth 4 4 1-D Dec 1 1862 Oct 4 1962 nee McIntyre

1510 Richey James Hoy 4 4 1-A Aug 18 1834 Jan 6 1909

1510 Richey UNKNOWN 4 4 1-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1510 Richey UNKNOWN 4 4 1-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1983 Richmond Joanne (NMN) C1 2 3 1/17/1947 VACANT

1940 Rickey Elbridge Doan 7 B 57-E 6/30/1853 11/22/1864 Son of Thomas & Mary Rickey  AGED 11 Yrs 4 Mos 23 Dys

1940 Rickey Lucinda G. 7 B 57-F 8/20/1852 12/11/1852 Infant  AGED 3 Mos 21 Dys  Daughter of Thomas & Mary Rickey

1764 Rieder Cristiano 6 B 18-C 11/11/1833 11/2/1880 Aged 46 yrs  11 mos  22 days  Brick curbing

1764 Rieder Elisabeth (Elsbeth) nee Yager 6 B 18-A 5/13/1825 10/21/1903 small stone=Elsbeth Yager Salzgeber Reider; Born in Switzerland Poem  NO CURB

1229 Riley Carrie 1 8 11-A 1876 1951

1228 Riley Emmett 1 1 8 10-A 6/9/1901 5/18/1965 U.S. Army Air Forces California CPL WWI & WWII

1229 Riley James 1 8 11-B 1874 1960

1001 Riley Marian N. Anita B 6 1 5/30/1917 11/3/1976 nee Laraway
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913 Riley Maurice Clifton M 3 2 1913 1973

1335 Ringer Aida Elizabeth 2 6 1-B 04/05/1879 11/2/1925 Native of California

1275 Ringer Albert Jonathan 1 16 3-B 02/25/1882 3/30/1959

Ringer Baby (boy) 12/20/1928 Infant son - 1 day old premature  H.G. Ringer-Father

Ringer Baby (girl) 4/11/1920 4/11/1920 Location Unknown Stillborn; H.G. Ringer-Father

1341 Ringer Christina Joy 2 7 1-A 12/23/1955 5/1/1956 Baby    Mother's maiden name - Miller

1603 Ringer Clara Woodward 5 2 3-B Mar 1855 Jun 11 1908 Wife of John 

1335 Ringer Emily Elizabeth Stamper 2 6 1-D 05/06/1852 10/15/1926 Native of IA "Mother"

1341 Ringer Frank La Verne 2 7 1-C 5/17/1920 5/7/1996 Cremains

1341 Ringer Frank Maurice 1 2 7 1-D 04/10/1890 9/4/1983 U.S. Army Cpl. WWI "A Native Californian, A Proud American."

1335 Ringer Helen Daisy 2 6 1-A 11/02/1875 2/2/1948 Native of California

1872 Ringer Jimmie 7 A 45-B 1868 11/15/1868 8 months old  Son of M. & ? Ringer  Stone unreadable

Ringer John 3/10/1917

LOCATION UNKNOWN; Born-Missouri; 78 YRS 6 DYS; Cause-Brights Disease; Wm. 

Ringer-son

1335 Ringer Jonathan Henry 2 6 1-C 06/14/1843 11/28/1925 Native of MO "Father"  Old Journal has DOD as 10-28-1925

1275 Ringer Mary Amanda 1 16 3-A 05/5/1877 11/3/1960

1872 Ringer Moses 7 A 45-A 10/16/1832 6/14/1876 Native of Ohio   AGED 43 Yrs 7 Mos 29 Dys

1341 Ringer Patrica Ann nee Miller 2 7 1-B 10/4/1929 7/5/1995 Cremains

1603 Ringer UNKNOWN 5 2 3-A

1603 Ringer UNKNOWN 5 2 3-C

1603 Ringer UNKNOWN 5 2 3-D

1872 Ringer UNKNOWN 7 A 45-C

1872 Ringer UNKNOWN 7 A 45-D

1800 Risner Ernest 8 1 10 VACANT (For Cremains Only)

1800 Risner Gail  8 1 10 VACANT - Reserved for Family members-see file for restrictions

1800 Risner Gail F. 8 1 10 VACANT (For Cremains Only)

1800 Risner Joseph 8 1 10 VACANT (For Cremains Only)

1547 Rittmeyer George 4 7 8-D 08/19/1849 5/23/1924 UNCLE In Dosch Plot  Brother to Louise Dosch   B-Germany

1327 Roberson Alice 2 4 6-B (No DOB or DOD on Stone)

1327 Roberson Ollie 2 4 6-C (No DOB or DOD on Stone)

1327 Roberson Samuel? Edward 2 4 6-A 12/27/1920 (No DOB or DOD on Stone)  B-Illinois  Age-30?

1506 Robertson John ? 4 3 06-A 12/11/1918 NO STONE / MARKER  79 yrs 0 mos 18 dys; Mable A. - Dau

1506 Robertson UNKNOWN 4 3 06-B NO STONE / MARKER

1506 Robertson UNKNOWN 4 3 06-C NO STONE / MARKER

1506 Robertson UNKNOWN 4 3 06-D Metal Pipe Marker NO STONE

1444 Robinson Ivy 3 9 2-A 11/10/1876 1/7/1913 Dear Wife of S.D. Robinson F.C.B. / K of P

1444 Robinson Samuel David 3 9 2-B 2-9-1874  No Stone
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1385 Robles Salvator P. 2 14 4-A 12/5/1910 12/29/1966 Sal

1385 Robles Trinidad Charlotte 2 14 4-B 5/30/1917 11/4/2001 Trini  nee Woolley

1264 Roe Jessie M. 1 15 03-C 1/5/1896 3/27/1989  "Wife"   nee Pope

1145 Roe Minerva Jane nee Maynard 1 6 07-A Feb 18 1884 Jun 24 1957 Moher's maiden name - Sampson

1264 Roe Paul Emmett 1 15 03-D 1895 3/14/1950  "Husband"

1909 Rogers Frank L. 7 B 26-A 8/8/1867 9/16/1883 AGED 16 Yrs 1 Mo 8 Dys   Brick Curbing

1909 Rogers UNKNOWN 7 B 26-B Brick Curbing

994 Romero Carrisa Lynn B 5 10 1/12/1992 1/12/1992 Infant Cremains

994 Romero Roque Frias 1 B 5 10 5/10/1951 8/22/2009 Cremains  US Army

1314 Roque Rosy 2 2 6-A 1890 1973

1284 Rorden Carl Frederick 1 17 3-A May 16 1907 Apr 12 1966

1586 Rose Elizabeth 4 11 9-B 1840 3/12/1902 MOTHER "Wife of Frederick Rose" "Aged 62 Years."

1586 Rose Frederick 4 11 9-A 03/08/1826 1/9/1911 FATHER

1243 Rosenbalm Elijah Preston 1 13 02-A 3-7-1884 Jun 4 1945 Temp marker    Plot has several palm trees and rock front

1243 Rosenbalm May M. 1 13 02-B 4-10-1886 Jun 5 1945 Temp marker  Plot has several palm trees and rock front

1132 Rowe Laura Light Vance 1 2 05-E Sep 16 1892 Jul 12 1981

1381 Rowell Donald Littlefield 2 13 8-A 09/17/1899 10/27/1995 Cremains (In R.A. Froman Plot)

1381 Rowell Linda Ivy 2 13 8-B 12/12/1940 Vacant? Has stone with no DOD

1381 Rowell Paul Louis 2 13 8-B 12/6/1940 7/11/1994 Cremains (In A.A. Froman Plot)

1774 Rowland Adeline 6 B 26-E 11/30/1848 5/22/1864 AGED  15 yrs  5 mos  22 days

Rush James 2/7/1934 Location unknown  65 yrs 5 mos  25 dys

1384 Rush UNKNOWN 2 14 3-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1384 Rush UNKNOWN 2 14 3-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

Rushing Margaret 12/22/1932 Location unkown  B-Oregon  25 yrs 4 mo 20 dys

1251 Russell Butler R. 1 13 11-C 8/28/1901 11/10/1962

1428 Russell Charles W. L. 3 6 1-A 6/27/1919

NO STONE / MARKER  Location Unknown in Plot  B-Illinois; 55 yrs 3 mos 3 dys; 

G. W. Russell-son

1618 Russell Eliza Jane 5 3 A 09-A 2/12/1850 11/13/1879  Wife of David Russell  AGED 29 Yrs 9 Mo 1 Day No curbing  Genealog. hx on file 

1251 Russell Frances n.  Nee Cook 1 13 11-B Jun 7 1907 Aug 25 1940 B.P.O.E. "In Peace"

1489 Russell Frank Samuel 1 4 2 05-A Jul 22 1897  Apr 28 1973 NO STONE / MARKER  Army WWI

1489 Russell Henry 4 2 05-B 1854 12/12/1920

1251 Russell Joseph Radford 1 13 11-A Apr 12 1905 Nov 13 1948 B.P.O.E. "In Peace"

1251 Russell Lewis Berton 1 13 11-D 01/28/1898 9/5/1937

Russell Richard 3/10/1930 Location Unknown  B-Ohio    age unknown

1489 Russell Sarah Ann  nee Lankford 4 2 05-C 1864 1912

1489 Russell Thomas Francis 4 2 05-C 11/12/1932 2/12/2000 Cremains NO STONE / MARKER 

1428 Russell UNKNOWN 3 6 1-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER
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1428 Russell UNKNOWN 3 6 1-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1428 Russell UNKNOWN 3 6 1-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

691 Ruwisch George A. Jr. B 3 1 1/31/1915 2/17/1977

688 Ruwisch Gertrude E. A 3 16 11/6/1912 1/26/1976

1915 S. W. H. 7 B 32-A NO CURBING  FOOTSTONE = W.H.S.

1456 Sager-VanAllen                                                Melissa E. 3 11 2-A 06/01/1856 3/16/1925 Native of Stirling Canada.

1003 Sahlburg John Raymond B 6 3 6/17/1942 6/30/2016 Cremains  Interred 2-23-2017

1003 Sahlburg Marian Lucille B 6 3 5/11/1913 2/3/1989

1002 Sahlburg Ted B 6 2 6/29/1901 10/10/1979

1697 Salomonson Anderson 6 A 05-C 1846 12/12/1921 Aged 75 Yrs.  Peace Unto You

1697 Salomonson Harlan 6 A 05-D 1/5/1880 1/24/1926 NO MARKER  46yrs 19 days  DOB extrapulated from OD and age noted in book

1697 Salomonson Mary  Ellen  nee Bonham 6 A 05-B 3/23/1859 5/26/1897 Poem  Foot - MOTHER    "Minnie" married to Anderson

1764 Salzgeber Florian 6 B 18-B 2/18/1866 12/26/1877 also spelled Salsguber  AGED 11 yrs  10 mos  8 days  NO CURB

1417 Salzgeber George 3 4 1-D Oct 7 1859 Jun 13 1927 F.L.T.   Wife-Marie  B-Switzerland  67 yrs 8 mos 6 dys

1417 Salzgeber George Harris 3 4 1-B Aug 9 1883 Jan 18 1949 F.L.T.

1417 Salzgeber John 3 4 1-A Apr 16 1866 Sep 14 1953 F.L.T.

1417 Salzgeber Marie   (Maria) 3 4 1-C Oct 8 1860 Apr 16 1916 At Rest   nee Sprecher; Apr. 17, 1917; Born-Switzerland; husband-George

985 Samprucci Anna B 5 6 2/17/1926 12/12/2011

985 Samprucci Bruno George Sr. 1 B 5 5 2/22/1922 8/7/1992 VET U.S. Army TE4 WWII

1124 Samprucci C. 1 1 9 VACANT

1574 Sams Hal J. Jr. 4 10 6-G 2/8/1921 8/13/1948

1574 Sams Hal J. Sr. 4 10 6-F 3/4/1890 Apr 11 1962

1574 Sams Vesta M. Maestretti 4 10 6-E 11/1/1892 9/20/1977

1016 Sandberg Connie Ann B 6 14 6/7/1959 12/5/2005 (Clark)DD

1014 Sandberg Gerald William B 6 14 VACANT DD

1781 Sanders Joseph 6 B 34-C 1817 10/27/1872 AGED  55 yrs

700 Sargent Eugene Ray  "Sarge" B 3 10 8/1/1958 4/30/2011 Cremains  "In Loving Memory"

700 Sargent Joyce L. Smith B 3 9 10/22/1931 1/6/2022 Cremains; also has cremains of Lloyd Leo Sargent

846 Sargent Julia Belle A 11 5 9/30/1924 1/28/2018

699 Sargent Lloyd Leo B 3 9 5/25/1934 11/7/2003 Cremains

847 Sargent VACANT (Jerry) A 11 4 VACANT

845 Sargent VACANT (Larry Hill) A 11 3 VACANT

848 Sargent Verne L. 1 A 11 6 7/1/1930 10/20/2010 VET  US Air Force   "Friend to All"

1507 Sasser Kathryn Kelly Allread 4 3 07-E 7/23/1912 2/10/1973

935 Saunders Josiah Hooke M 6 7 1888 1968

934 Saunders Pauline E. M 6 6 1887 1964 nee Sherfey

1474 Saxton Rebecca Ann 3 13 07-A 1849 1942
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1474 Saxton William 1 3 13 07-B 1849 1922 VET Co. H. 44 Ill. Inf. Capped NO DOB / DOD  (Civil War)

679 Schaffer Anna J. A 3 7 1888 1970

1460 Schmidt Alpha E.  "Alfie" 3 11 6-C 1904 Nov 22 1913 Son

1460 Schmidt Eric C. 3 11 6-D May 5 1872 Dec 15 1958 Born Norway

1460 Schmidt Erling H. 1 3 11 6-B Jun 3 1907 Oct 26 1963 Private in the Air Corps enlisted Oct. 20, 1942   Son

1460 Schmidt Harold 3 11 6-C 1912 Jun 28 1913

1460 Schmidt Marie E. 3 11 6-A 10/8/1917 3/15/1984 Daughter

1460 Schmidt Martha W. 3 11 6-D Apr 12 1879 Jun 16 1969

1404 Schmidt UNKNOWN 3 2 06-C R.P.? No Info, Wood & Stone Marker

513 Schneider Thomas Michael 0 4 4 9/30/1947 7/15/1968 This family plot shows 5 plots; may not be room for 5

1534 Schoendorf Casper 4 6 05-A 1848 1904 Loving Husband & Father  NO CURBING married to Eliza Miller, John's sister

1533 Schoonmaker Merre H. 4 6 04-A 1968 Temp marker / NO CURBING

1678 Schultz Charles Frederick 1 5 8 7-B 2/2/1827 7/23/1889 AGED 62 YRS  5 MOS  21 DS    Brick Curbing  Civil War Battalian 5 Cal Infantry

1678 Schultz Lavantia? 5 8 7-A 12/6/1837 ? Brick Curbing   wife of Charles  ne McDonald

522 Schulz Georgia 0 8 1 4/3/1943 8/24/1997

521 Schulz Ty 0 8 2 8/16/1939 1/8/1985 Best Friend and Husband' 'He Loved and Was Loved

1277 Schwartz John J. 1 16 5-A 2/28/1921 5/11/1978

1115 Schwing Cecile Alvene 1 B 11 6 3/6/1936 12/6/2017 Cremains with husband Fred

1115 Schwing Fred 1 B 11 6 11/7/1934 9/27/1990 VET U.S. Air Force Korea Vietnam

1265 Scofield Lois Evelyn  nee Thomas 1 15 04-B Mar 12 1909 Mar 10 1989 Beloved Wife, Mother, Grandmother, Great Grandmother

1680 Scott Arthur Mills 5 9 2-A 10/12/1875 4/23/1903 Walter's Plot

1415 Scott Clara Sollars 3 3 6-A Jan 14 1851 Dec 6 1928 (Wife of Robert R.) "At Rest"  DOD 12/7/1928 B-Iowa  77 yrs 10 mos 22 dys

1939 Scott Eddy 7 B 56-B 1853 1853 In Memory of.. Son of Samuel & Mary A. Scott    Infant  Stone badly damaged  

1939 Scott Ida Jeanette 7 B 56-B 3/1/1858 1/1/1859 In Memory of… Dau of S. & M.A. Scott   (on back side of Eddie Scott)

1577 Scott James Franklin 4 10 9-D 9/17/1845 10/9/1923 FATHER Married Mary Jane 10/15/1887   B-Wisconsin Raymond Scott-Son

1938 Scott James Mills 7 B 55-D 7/16/1801 1/16/1862 AGED 60 Yrs 6 Mos  Native of PA  Married to Mary Richy 9/19/1822 DOB may be 8-7-1801

1404 Scott John H. 3 2 06-A 1895 1980

1404 Scott Lewis M. 3 2 06-B 1868 1942 (F)

1939 Scott Mary Ann  nee Combs 7 B 56-A 8/14/1830 2/5/1866 AGED 35 Yrs 5 Mos 22 Dys  Married to Samuel

1938 Scott Mary Elizabeth "Polly" 7 B 55-E 9/12/1802 7/12/1878 Aged 75 Yrs 10 Mos  Native of Ohio    Nee - Richie  Married to James 9/19/1822

1577 Scott Mary Jane (Marchant) 4 10 9-B 12/7/1859 6/16/1921 MOTHER    Husband-Frank Scott

1577 Scott Nellie Jane 4 10 9-C 2/8/1872 1/11/1892 DAUGHTER

1415 Scott Robert Richie 1 3 3 6-B 5/28/1838 2/23/1917

VET 3rd RegIment of Carleton's Collumn, CA Volunteers Civil War "At Rest"  Born-

Iowa DOD 2/22/1917  Cause-Nephritis

1938 Scott Samuel 7 B 55-C 1831 1866 NO MARKER    LOCATION NOT CERTAIN maybe 1823-1899  may be buried in Monterey

1363 Scudder Donna Harris 2 10 1-D Dec 11 1901 Feb 5 1958 Beloved Wife (Cremains?)

Scully Roseana 5/31/1935 Location unknown  59 yrs 8 mos 18 dys  (Catholic cemetery?)
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1214 Searcy Betty R. 1 5 08-A VACANT   nee Winter Cremains of husband, Richard Searcy interred Feb 2022

1214 Searcy Daniel Lewis 1 5 08-D 3/11/1954 3/7/1962 (Son of Richard and Betty Searcy)

660 Searcy Lloyd Eldridge 0 15 1 5/3/1927 10/12/2009 Cremains

1214 Searcy Richard Benjamin 1 1 5 08-A 8/29/1930 8/24/2005 Cremains moved from 1-5-8B to 1-5-8A in February 2022 

660 Searcy Ruth Wiletta  nee Williams 0 15 1 1/10/1930 6/7/2012 Cremains  (ArcGIS has Ruth in Plot 2)

551 Searles William Duane 1 0 16 10 12/25/1950 4/7/2001 U.S. Army    A.H.O.E.C.V.  Cremains

1344 Sears Dorothy Mason 2 7 4-A  Mar 19 1904 Sep 12 1970 Daughter

1405 Sears UNKNOWN 3 2 07-A No Info, Pole & Broken Stone Marker

1789 Seaton Jerome Charles 6 B 42-A 1/13/1940 6/5/1996
HEAD STONE ONLY. VACANT    In Loving Memory  Husband of Barbara A. Amick  Rest in His Arms 

Until We Meet Again

1114 Sebastan Vincent Worth B 11 5 12/25/1908 7/18/1987

1161 Seitzer Alfred Nye 1 7 09-A 3/17/1871 Apr 4 1958 Temp marker  Switzer?

1150 Selak Fred A. 1 6 12-A 11/09/1876 12/30/1961

1150 Selak Mary V.  Nee Oja 1 6 12-B 05/14/1876 12/29/1959

1530 Sequin Grace 4 6 01-D NO DOB / DOD

1530 Sequin UNKNOWN 4 6 01-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1530 Sequin UNKNOWN  Ferdinand? 4 6 01-A 4/11/1924 Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER    Dau.-Lulu McGuire  B-Canada  80 yrs 3 mos 3 dys

1303 Settles Samuel Lee 2 1 2-A Sep 11 1864 Nov 4 1961

1699 Sexton Dawn Lavonn 3 1 1-D 2/2/1928 2/5/1939 sister   LOCATION NOT CERTAIN  Mother's maiden name - Mize

1699 Sexton Ester L. 3 1 1-B 5/13/1900 4/6/1993 Cremains  LOCATION NOT CERTAIN   nee Mize

2004 Sexton Timothy Stewart C 9 9 8/30/1950 Double Casket w/wife Ronda Sexton - VACANT

2004 Sexton Ronda Mary C 9 9 5/18/1955 Double Casket w/husband Timothy Sexton - VACANT

1699 Sexton UNKNOWN 3 1 1-A LOCATION NOT CERTAIN

1699 Sexton Wilber Lewis 3 1 1-C 3/28/1891  Dec 28 1953 Father  LOCATION NOT CERTAIN  Mother's maiden name - Said

1174 Shaver James Wilson 1 9 08-A Jul 30 1886 Jul 8 1951

1187 Shaw Beulah V. 1 10 08-B Nov 14 1907 Feb 14 1964 Mom

1187 Shaw Donald David 1 10 08-C Nov 21 1939 Feb 8 1954 Son

1187 Shaw Larry L. 1 10 08-D Nov 19 1937 Sep 1 1945 Son

Shaw Mary N. 1/23/1933 B-Nebraska Infant 11 mos 27 dys

1187 Shaw VACANT? 1 10 08-A VACANT?  Beulah's husband at Nat'l Cemetery died 1965

1480 Shealor Fred 4 1 3 c-1862 after 1930 NO STONE / NO CURBING

Shealor Mary 10/13/1933 B-Illinois   81 yrs  8 Mos 18 dys

1471 Shearer Alexina 3 13 04-B 1853 1/16/1933 B-Pennsylvania  

1471 Shearer Dan J. 3 13 04-A 1856 1940 NO CAPPING

Sheldon Kathene A. 8/6/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN  32 YRS 8 MOS 22 DYS  

1316 Sherfey Rev. Allen 2 2 9-A Feb 12, 1856 8/12/1918 Father   B-Illinois

1560 Sherwood William E. 4 9 1-C 1876 1909 Rocked

898 Shipps Barbara Elaine B 4 11 4/10/1922 12/27/2000 Cremains
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898 Shipps Richard Arthur 1 B 4 11 7/23/1923 3/13/1994 VET U.S. Army WWII

897 Shipps Vena Argyle B 4 10 7/1/1900 4/2/1988

1247 Shortridge Eunice Margaret (Clifton) 1 13 07-A 2/15/1917 8/16/1989 Cremains in Maude Shortridge Plot

1247 Shortridge Levi 1 13 07-B  Jul 25 1883 Nov 15 1941 Mn

1247 Shortridge Maude  nee Walton 1 13 07-A May 19 1882 Aug 24 1950 Ark

1247 Shortridge Robert Harve 1 13 07-B 6/18/1915 6/5/1984 Cremains in Levi Shortridge Plot

812 Shull Francis Eugene 1 A 9 2 1/11/1918 4/1/1997 VET U.S. Army SSgt. WWII

811 Shull Lois G. A 9 1 6/24/1924 3/13/1978

813 Shull VACANT A 9 3 VACANT

1894 Sibole (mother) Martha Emmeline 7 B 11-B Jun 26 1840 9/13/1921 Brick curbing  nee Wilson  B-Illinois  81 ys 1 mo 19 dys  Dau.-Mrs. Fassett

Sibole Charles 1933 1993 Cannot Locate @ 3,VI,05 on Public Side (Cremains,Violett, D.& R.S. Davis)

1179 Sibole Elfrieda Meindl Kellner 1 9 13-B May 2 1870 Nov 21 1940

1432 Sibole Francis Winifred 3 6 5-D 08/13/1889 9/22/1910 Grandson

1894 Sibole John Wesley 7 B 11-A 9/11/1832 5/31/1909 Brick curbing  Dad 

1557 Sibole John Wesley  Jack 4 8 10-B Apr 18 1877 Sep 11 1930 Husband of Lena   perhistoric journal in Sutter Creek Cemetery??

1179 Sibole Joseph Wesley 1 9 13-A 1863 1948

944 Sibole Joseph Wesley M 7 7 10/07/1886 8/30/1979 Son of Marion Francis; husband of Violette

1432 Sibole Marion Francis 3 6 5-C Mar 26 1861 Nov 19 1947 Father F.L.T.   Son

1557 Sibole UNKNOWN 4 8 10-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1894 Sibole UNKNOWN 7 B 11-C Brick curbing

1894 Sibole UNKNOWN 7 B 11-D Brick curbing

943 Sibole Violette Jeanette M 7 6 05/10/1890 4/22/1983  nee Wood

742 Siemiller Annadail A 4 14 3/6/1905 12/26/1999 Iowa  nee Jackson

741 Siemiller Earl Leon 1 A 4 13 5/13/1899 1/29/1974 VET U.S. Army Air Service PFC WWI  Nebraska

1638 Siguin George 5 4 8-A March 1874 4/19/1874 Son of F. & E. Siguin  Aged 1 mo.    BRICK CURBING

918 Silva Barry J. 1 M 3 7 8/17/1938 3/14/2021 Cremains, VET U.S. Air Force

918 Silva Emma Geene M 3 7 8/25/1936 10/14/2012 Cremains

Silva Infant 11/13/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN  Father-Manuael silva  Stillborn

1669 Simmons Christopher 5 7 6-B 8/22/1811 5/26/1897 FATHER  AT REST  PIONEER OF 1854

1669 Simmons Priscilla G.  nee Hannum 5 7 6-A 9/24/1826 12/19/1910 MOTHER  REST IN PEACE  PIONEER OF 1854

1262 Simmons Sammy P. 1 15 01-A 4/14/1932 7/29/1950 Preston Friends

859 Simpson VACANT  (Carrie) A 12 1 VACANT

1413 Sinclair Virgina H. 3 3 3-B Jan 3 1895 Apr 6 1973 Cremains

923 Singer Donald Joseph M 4 3 1/14/1924 2/10/2006

924 Singer Margaret Frona  nee Spring M 4 4 3/30/1925 3/21/2010

861 Skeen William Wallace 1 A 12 3 12/7/1919 1/14/1983 VET U.S. Army SSgt.  Mother's maiden name - Pease

1975 Slayton (Donald) 8 3 9 VACANT Reserved for any family members
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1975 Slayton (Donald) 8 3 10 VACANT Reserved for any family members

1974 Slayton Alice Lorraine 8 3 11 10/17/1942 VACANT

1974 Slayton Donald Larry 1 8 3 12 5/3/1940 VACANT

1240 Smith Betty Luella Buckley 1 12 09-A 9/25/1928 10/31/1999 Eldest child of Percey Buckley

534 Smith Beulah C. 0 14 4 06/04/1899 11/15/1966 Save In Each Others Arms   (DD)

707 Smith Byron Corkhill B 3 13 10/16/1928 7/19/1988 Temp marker

1287 Smith Clara B. Bonham 1 17 6-A 3/15/1904 4/1/1987 Mother

1998 Smith Donald Edward B 11 9 4/17/1957 VACANT

1972 Smith Elizabeth Sue Nichols Robles C1 2 1 7/22/1950 VACANT  Married to James Burton

915 Smith Estella Jane M 3 4 09/21/1892 1/10/1996 103 Years, 3 Mos., 20 Days   nee Sanford

604 Smith Ethel Ivy B 1 13 2/17/1904 9/7/1986 "Our Loving Mother"

1511 Smith George Washington 4 4 2-C 1/17/1859 12/1/1906

1755 Smith Hannah C. 6 B 07-B 10/4/1862 3/19/1863 Daughter of W.J. & Metilde Smith   AGED  5 Mo  15 Dys  Poem

958 Smith Jack Burton D 3 4 8/13/1970 10/28/1999

1167 Smith James 1 9 01-B VACANT

1972 Smith James Burton C1 2 1 5/18/1944 9/1/2018 Married to Elizabeth Smith

1222 Smith James William 1 1 9 01-A 12/31/1887 2/25/1954   Age 66 Yrs.   US ARMY  WWI

807 Smith Joanne Yager A 8 13 11/22/1941 4/13/1998

708 Smith Mable Imogene B 3 14 9/22/1940 5/9/1987 "Mother"

1998 Smith Martha Ellen B 11 8 7/19/1959 VACANT

806 Smith Michael Phillip A 8 12 4/23/1936 2/18/2015 Cremains

1287 Smith Oliver George 1 1 17 6-B 12/26/1893 3/18/1952 California Saddler 363 Inf. 91 Div. WWI

914 Smith Robert Arthur M 3 3 5/2/1889 5/2/1964 Born in Fiddletown

1219 Smith Samuel Albertus 1 8 01-A Jan 23 1880 Jan 6 1955

1288 Smith UNKNOWN  Melisia Emma? 1 17 7-A 3/16/1925 NO STONE / MARKER  B-Canada 64 yrs 9 mos 16 dys

1755 Smith Vergel B. 6 B 07-A 1/23/1860 12/23/1863 Son of WT & Metilde Smith  AGED 3 ys  11 mos  Poem

1588 Soares Joaquin S. 4 12 2-D 01/31/1854 4/4/1909 Native of Portugal

1558 Sohn Albert C. 4 8 11-A 12/23/1876 7/12/1961 Temp. Marker  NO STONE  "Aged 84" Also Albert relative to Francisco

1558 Sohn James A. 4 8 11-C 1844 2/16/1926 B-Ohio  81 yrs 5 mos 20 dys  wife-Julia

1558 Sohn John J. 4 8 11-D 10/16/1809 03/21/1888 Aged 78 Yrs. 5 Mos. 5 Dys. (Poem)

1558 Sohn Julia A. 4 8 11-B 1854 1937

1761 Sollars Azariah 6 B 13-A 10/15/1826 8/28/1865 Little stone A.S.   AGED 38 Yrs  10 Mo  13 Dys  NO CURBING

1760 Sollars Harriet  nee Richey 6 B 12-A 5/29/1826 5/14/1878 AKA Hutts & Woodburn  (no stone-to right of Azariah) NO CURBING

Sollars Mary Elvira

Sollars Perry 1/8/1930 Location Unknown  71 yrs 10 mos  12 dys

Solomonson Anderson 12/12/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN B-Denmark 74 yrs 5 mos 11 dys

Solomonson Harland 1/24/1926 LOCATION UNKNOWN 46 yrs 19 dys  (Gun wound inquest pending)
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697 Sones Donald Lee 1 B 3 7 Dec 3 1923 Jun 14 1987 Cremains  VET WWII  SN  US Navy

698 Sones Ruby Lorraine B 3 8 10/10/1923 9/18/2012 Cremains

623 Sorensen Cecil M. A 2 9 Mar 29 1906 Apr 13 1981 B-Colorado  D-Marin

1212 Spencer Earl F. 1 5 06-A Apr 3 1900 Dec 29 1962 B-WA  D-Amador

972 Spivia Bonnie Aloa  nee Leach E 1 12 4/26/1927 5/8/2008

973 Spivia Diane Lee E 1 13 4/18/1954 5/1/2010 TEMP marker

1217 Spivia Dwight Leonard 1 5 11-A 12/28/1950 2/25/2003 (Cremains Between J.W. & V.L. Leach) 

971 Spivia Leland James 1 E 1 11 6/12/1921 5/21/2006 VET

1717 Spooner George A. 6 A 23-A 8/21/1821 4/18/1895 Born in Athol Mass.

894 Spradling Alice Irene  nee Wood B 4 7 3/12/1906 5/5/2006 Married to Morton 6/5/1926  Parents of Beverly & Donna

893 Spradling Richard Emerson B 4 6 10/22/1901 1/3/1987 Married to Alice 6/5/1926  Parents of Beverly & Donna

1888 Sprague Ida 7 B 05-B 2/27/1862 2/3/1863 Age 11 Mo 7 Dys Children of J & M Sprague  Poem   Stone mostly unreadable brick

1888 Sprague John      Johnny O. 7 B 05-A 10/21/1868 Children of J & M Sprague  Poem   Stone mostly unreadable  Brick Curb

1659 Spray William 5 6 B 07-A 3/1/1826 5/16/1890 Poem   (Shot by Alex Thompson)

834 Stacey Dorothy Anna A 10 8 4/27/1925 7/17/2007 Cremains on top of Ruby Grover  (Temp marker)

720 Stacey Kathy Dianne C 4 1A 4/19/1949 4/3/2020 Cremains

720 Stacey Mark Randell 1 C 4 1 12/4/1954 12/16/1996 VET U.S. Air Force  CREMAINS

1207 Stacey Sue 1 5 01-B 9/21/1926 1/30/1967

1207 Stacey Walter 1 1 5 01-A 5/10/1920 4/30/1974 U.S. Air Force California MAJ. AM & 6 OLC WWII Korea

1133 Stacy Dorothy May Brown 1 2 06-C 9/30/1916 12/10/2000 More "A Great Lady, Wife, & Mother"

1133 Stacy Forest Cleveland 1 2 06-A 12/22/1911 6/3/1962 Frosty "Loving Father & Husband"

1133 Stacy Jimmy Eldon 1 2 06-B 1/3/1939 2/9/2013 Cremains Interred 3/12/2013 on top of Forrest Stacy

1756 Stacy Varnum 6 B 08-A 11/14/1811 4/17/1876 Formerly of Seneca Co. New York   AGED 64 Y  5 M  3 D     NO CURBING

581 Stalter Caroline K.   Nee Rupp A 1 6 1-6-1897 8/25/1975

582 Stalter Vern Le Brant 1 A 1 7 11/13/1886 9/2/1979 VET U.S. Army MUS 2 WWI

1928 Stanton Elizabeth H. 7 B 45-A 1812 Sep 28 1887

1762 Stark Maude Ballard 6 B 14-E 1/9/1878 12/28/1945 WIFE OF CHARLES S STARK

1819 Steele Annie Fletcher 6 B 66-B 1/9/1835 1/17/1875 Wife of John Steele  Aged 40 Yrs  8 Dys  Native of Shropshire England  POEM

1819 Steele Flora E. 6 B 66-C 1875 10/20/1875 Daughter of Thomas & Celia Steele  AGED  10 months  Poem

1713 Steele Matilda Hollis Marchant 6 A 19-L 5/5/1830 5/12/1901 She died married to John Steele but is buried as a Marchant next to her husband John

1827 Steele Minnie A. 6 B 74-A 1881 5/25/1881 Infant daughter of Thomas and Celia Steele  AGED 4 months   NO CURBING

1819 Steele Unknown 6 B 66-A

527 Steiert Joseph Alfred 0 10 1 Jun 3 1906 Nov 10 1977

526 Steiert Marguerite 0 10 2 1901 1968

1695 Stephens Francis 6 A 03-B 6/4/1828 12/13/1910

1695 Stephens Lucy E.   Nee Baugh 6 A 03-A 12/29/1829 4/2/1913 Wife of Francis Stephens

520 Sterling Mary Edyth  nee Davis 0 8 3 Jan 24 1918 Dec 20 1989 B-Iowa  D-Amador
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521 Sterling Ray E. 0 8 4 Dec 8 1915 Aug 14 1968

1071 Stevens Arleen Marie C 9 7 6/4/1943 1/31/2007

1913 Stevens Dora W. 7 B 30-A 1821 3/20/1884 Wife of T.M. Stevens  AGED 63 Yrs

631 Stevens Evelyn Myrtle B 2 1 Oct 17 1927 Apr 20 1979 Temp Marker

1543 Stevens Ida Mae Carpenter Bagley 4 7 4-A 05/07/1871 11/19/1947

1736 Stevens Sarah F. 6 A 42-D 1849 2/29/1864 Wife of James B. Stevens  AGED  55 YRS

1913 Stevens Thomas M. 7 B 30-B 2/10/1835 6/19/1885 AGED 50 Yrs 4 Mos 9 Dys Native of Maine

1862 Stevens William H. 7 A 35-A 1856 7/1/1866 Son of J. H. & Ann Stevens  DOD may be 7/14/1866  Stone unreadable

1266 Stewart Bruce Robert 1 1 15 05-A 7/8/1921 10/23/1949 S Sgt US Army  WWII  mother's maiden name - Hayland

519 Stewart Bruce Willard Jr. 0 6 3 7/8/1950 8/11/1969 In God's Care   mother's maiden name - Porter

1884 Stewart Caroline B.  Nee Forker 7 B 01-A 8/1/1829 8/26/1866 Mother  Native of Penn

1656 Stewart Charles Franklin 5 6 A 8-C 1/8/1877 11/8/1895 Son of J.F. & M.E. Stewart   Charlie  He Being Dead Yet Speaketh

1237 Stewart Charlotte Lottie 1 12 06-C Jan 14 1863 Mar 27 1952 nee Emerson  wife of Harry

1884 Stewart Daniel 7 B 01-B 1/6/1824 2/27/1899 Father  Native of Penn  Husband to Caroline and then to Talitha

980 Stewart Debbie E 12 6

1237 Stewart Dorothy  Blanch 1 12 06-B 6/1/1903 4/7/1984 (Temp. Marker)  nee  Thomas   Dau. Of Franklin Thomas

1258 Stewart Florence  nee Hart 1 14 06-D 1874 Apr 10 1938 Mother

1884 Stewart Georgie McKee 7 B 01-F 3/28/1884 4/14/1885 Son of D. & T.B. Stewart  AGED 1 Yr 17 Dys 

1237 Stewart Harry 1 12 06-D Nov 30 1858 Jul 23 1944

1884 Stewart Infant son 7 B 01-E 1870 1870 Infant Son of D & T.B. Stewart 

1656 Stewart James Franklin 5 6 A 8-D Dec 17 1849 May 29 1902 Penn. 1849   Nev. 1902  Son of Daniel & Caroline

1258 Stewart John Carlile (Curlie) 1 14 06-A May 13 1864 Mar 27 1945 Father

981 Stewart John T. E 12 7 6/15/1958 3/25/2009 Ione Police Department   mother's maiden name - Karinek

Stewart Mary E. 12/15/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN 71 yrs 11 mos 22 dys mother of H.E. Stewart

1266 Stewart May Alice 1 15 05-B 12/19/1923 11/14/2019  (Rock Walls) Cremains

1258 Stewart Newell Dwight 1 1 14 06-B 7/23/1900 7/12/1947 VET U.S. Navy California RF WWI RF 3c  son of John & Florence

1237 Stewart Percy Emerson 1 12 06-D May 8 1891 Dec 29 1973 Son of Harry & Lottie

1884 Stewart Talitha B.  Nee Forker 7 B 01-C 9/13/1843 8/28/1911 Native of Penn

1237 Stewart VACANT? 1 12 06-A VACANT?

1884 Stewart Willie 7 B 01-D 12/11/1861 5/3/1863 Son of Daniel & C. Stewart  AGED 1 Yr 4 Mos 22 Dys

1317 Stidston Norman Hovenden 2 3 2-B Feb 5 1880 May 14 1937 (1 & 2 are one plot - ArcGIS shows it in 2)

1317 Stidston Rose Marie   nee Graupner 2 3 2-A Oct 23 1884 Sep 28 1940 John 3-16    (1 & 2 are one plot - ArcGIS shows it in 2)

1655 Stowers UNKNOWN 5 6 A 7-A No Marker  CAPPED

1655 Stowers William Harrison 5 6 A 7-D 1/15/1840 4/18/1877 AGED 37 Yrs. 3 Mos. 3 Dys  A Native of Mo.    Poem

832 Straka Paul Gordon 1 A 10 6 9/17/1941 9/27/1981 VET U.S. Air Force

1722 Streeter Catharine nee Williams 6 A 28-C 8/29/1834 3/26/1868 Wife of S.M. Streeter  AGED 33 Yrs 6 Mo 26 Dys

1722 Streeter Cordie M. 6 A 28-B  Jan? 1867 10/2/1867 9 months old
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615 Stroh Albert Simon A 2 1 7/29/1890 11/21/1981

651 Stroh Gary Lee 0 11 1 7/1/1939 3/15/1987 Loving Son

652 Stroh John Elvin 0 11 2 5/8/1910 10/25/1996 Cremains  (Temp marker)

651 Stroh Lorrayne Barbara 0 11 1 8/27/1913 3/8/1996 Cremains  (Temporary marker)

616 Stroh Rose Varmos A 2 2 Nov 25 1895 Mar 25 1973 B-Hungary

* Stroh UNUSABLE 0 11 3 OAK TREE

557 Stroh Verna Violet 0 16 69 7/4/1917 6/23/1998 Cremains

1538 Strong Chauncy Butler 4 6 09-F 3/13/1812 01/17/1887 Died - Aged 74Years, 10 Mos, & 4 DAYS. A Native of VT. Footer; HS unreadable

1331 Strong Claudia "Cloudy" nee Collins 2 5 3-A Dec 17 1879 Feb 6 1965 She also has a stone in Jenny Lind Cemetery F.A.G. says she is buried there.

1331 Strong Elsie Sweetheart 2 5 3-C Oct 19 1915 Apr 30 1926 daughter of Claudia & Wm.

1331 Strong William Henry 2 5 3-B Apr 14 1859 Nov 14 1942

1025 Summers Kevin Douglas C 5 5 7/1/1973 11/11/2017 Firefighter

1024 Summers William Lafayette 1 C 5 4 5/11/1938 8/7/1990 VET U.S. Army

1722 Surface Emma  nee Streeter 6 A 28-D 1852 Dec 18 1937 Married to James Phillip

1647 Surface Harry L. 5 5 8-C 1876 1879 Child

1722 Surface James Phillip 6 A 28-A 1837 Feb 3 1921 83 YRS 5 MOS 2 DYS  B-Missourie  Married to Emma

1647 Surface John Whitten 5 5 8-E Nov 18 1833 May 28 1917 B-Missouri  married to Mary

1647 Surface Mary C.  nee Rector 5 5 8-D Jul  1845 Sep 11 1927 Married to John   B-Arkasas  82 yrs 1 mo 21 dys

1923 Sutherland Flora 7 B 40-C 9/3/1870 11/3/1870 2 months  Children of W. & Catherine Sutherland     FS w/Poem

1923 Sutherland Gertrude 7 B 40-B 9/8/1872 9/29/1872 21 days Children of W. & Catherine Sutherland      FS w/Poem

1923 Sutherland Katie 7 B 40-D 9/23/1867 10/14/1867 21 days  Children of W. & Catherine Sutherland     FS w/Poem

1923 Sutherland William 7 B 40-A 4/6/1835 8/25/1883 FATHER   AGED 48 YRS 4 MOS 19 DYS

1923 Sutherland Willie 7 B 40-E 11/18/1865 10/20/1866 11 months 2 days  Children of W. & Catherine Sutherland    FS w/Poem

1610 Sutterley Clement 5 3 01-A 4/14/1900 Baby?  Native of New Jersey

1792 Sutton Henery Nelson 6 B 45-A 7/11/1835 12/22/1862 AGED  27 yrs 5 mos 11 days   To the Memory of…

1459 Swain Clarence Warren 3 11 5-C Oct 24 1857 Apr 6 1941 Swains are ancestors of Alice Slayton (bd member's wife)

1459 Swain Mary Kreamer 3 11 5-B Jun 26 1875 Jun 22 1956

1459 Swain Sarah Carpenter 3 11 5-D 9/7/1832 4/14/1917 NO STONE / MARKER / CAPPED  Born-England; mother of C.W. Swain

1828 Swift Anna Elizabeth 7 A 01-B 2/16/1841 8/19/1916 MOTHER (on footstone)

1318 Swift Charles 2 3 3-B 1/1/1900 12/8/1994 Cremains   (3 & 4 are one plot - ArcGIS shows it in 2)

1522 Swift Charles Buckley 4 5 04-C 1/20/1829 10/30/1894 Capped 

1318 Swift Charles Steadman 2 3 4-B 1861 10/1/1939 FATHER   (3 & 4 are one plot - ArcGIS shows it in 2) 70 yrs 16 dys

1522 Swift Eliza C.  Nee Ohaver 4 5 04-D Jun 1840 Marker, Capped NO DOB / DOD

1318 Swift Josephine Louisa  nee Forni 2 3 4-A Jun 6 1866 Nov 15 1959 MOTHER  (3 & 4 are one plot - ArcGIS shows it in 2)

1828 Swift Rufus Stedman 7 A 01-A 12/27/1830 10/21/1901 FATHER (on footstone)  AGED 70 Yrs 9 Mos 24 Dys

1318 Swift Signy Sophie Carlson 2 3 3-B 12/14/1902 6/11/1993 Cremains   (3 & 4 are one plot - ArcGIS shows it in 2)

1171 Tanner C. B. 1 9 05-A 1878 1955 Dad
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600 Tanner Jeffrey Earl B 1 9 5/2/1957 1/18/1984 "Dearly Beloved"   Purchased by Curtis Tanner March 22, 1984

601 Tanner VACANT B 1 10 VACANT  Purchased by Curtis Tanner March 22, 1984

602 Tanner VACANT B 1 11 VACANT  Purchased by Curtis Tanner March 22, 1984

1420 Tarr Katie L.  Nee Stevens 3 4 4-A c 1849 9/20/1912 Marker, NO DOB / DOD

1420 Tarr Warren Forkescue 3 4 4-B c 1840 6/21/1918 Marker, NO DOB / DOD

1487 Taylor Edward 4 2 03-C 1888 1959 Capped

789 Taylor Fay 1 A 7 11 2/10/1917 5/22/1976 VET U.S. Army PVT WWII; Head Stone says Talyor - typo (son of Hazel Randolph)

1197 Taylor Harper Byron 1 3 08-B Jul 12 1890 Sep 17 1961

1197 Taylor Ima A. 1 3 08-A Nov 11 1885 Sep 23 1972

1185 Taylor Lenard B. 1 10 06-C 1901 1966 Son

1185 Taylor Mary Jane   nee Davis 1 10 06-B Oct 16 1872 Apr 28 1952 Mom

1487 Taylor Raymond 1 4 2 03-A 09/25/1887 2/2/1966 VET California PFC CO E 20 Engineers WWI  Capped

1185 Taylor William Henry 1 10 06-A Mar 17 1865 Mar 15 1962

1487 Taylor William Henry 4 2 03-B 5/22/1885 6/13/1964 Capped

1730 Templeman George Albert 6 A 36-C Nov 29 1874 Apr 16 1937 CAPPED

1730 Templeman Louise 6 A 36-B 1851 1920 Wife  CAPPED

Templeman Marie Louise 9/11/1919 LOCATION UNKNOWN; Louise??; 67 yrs 6 mos 29 dys; B-Iowa; L.T. Templeman-son

1730 Templeman May T. 6 A 36-C Sep 15 1876 Jul 10 1961 CAPPED

1730 Templeman William 6 A 36-B 1841 Mar 1 1903 Husband    At Evening Time it Will Be Light   CAPPED

1611 Terry Diana Lee 5 3 2 4/28/1940 11/28/2015 Cremains interred 4/4/2016 with Marguerite Palmer

1052 Tew Marjory B 7 10 3/8/1923 10/19/1998

1053 Tew R. A. 1 B 7 11 4/13/1919 9/26/1998 VET U.S. Army WWII

1988 Thao Blia C 5 11 6/15/1940 4/13/2020 Interred 6-22-20

1690 Thao Chao C 2 9 6/15/1964 2/14/2015 Interment 3/9/2015  No headstone

1970 Thao Chong Lee D 3 2, 3 3/3/1949 8/11/2018 2 plots with casket interred at an angle 

1396 Thao Chue Chao 2 11 2 6/10/1945 7/19/2014 Interment is centered in plots 2 & 3 as a single plot; no other interments permitted

1993 Thao Mee E 2 5,6,7 7/21/1950 5/22/2020 3 plots with both caskets interred horizontally    wife of Xia Yang

1952 Thao Soua Leng 1 1 19 1/1/1938 2/1/2017 Per family birth year is questioned; may be as early as 1930

1952 Thao VACANT 1 1 17 Reserved

1952 Thao VACANT 1 1 18 (a third plot was purchased but will not be used; 17 & 19 persons centered between)

1391 Thao Yee Vang 2 11 7 6/3/1965 6/22/2014

1265 Thomas Franklin Henry 1 15 04-A Jul 12 1872 May 8 1965 Married to Nellie (2nd wife)

1273 Thomas Herbert Duane 1 16 1-A May 29 1907 Sep 1 1970 Son

1231 Thomas James Madison 1 11 2-D Aug 2 1884 Oct 3 1968

1123 Thomas Kathleen Edith 0 16 26 3/16/1953 10/4/2011 Cremains interred Oct. 2017 no stone

1265 Thomas Nellie May Ballard 1 15 04-A 7/12/1879 11/14/1949 nee  Ballard

1231 Thomas Ross Gaither 1 1 11 2-a 8/13/1921 6/27/1990 U.S. Army 1st. LT. WWII



C
er

tif
ic

at
e/

D
ee

d #

L
as

t N
am

e

Fir
st

/M
id

dle
 N

am
e

V
et

er
an

Sec R
ow

Plo
t O

R
 F

am
ily

 p
lo

t-
sp

ac
e

D.O.B. D.O.D.

 née       nā/      adjective: nee - Originally called; born (used 

especially in adding a woman's maiden name after her married 

name).    Red = info from FaG volunteer & Ancestry.com; not 

documented by cemetery, but very  probable  Green is info from 

recently found historic journal

1231 Thomas Theodora 1 11 2-C Apr 2 1895 Mar-85 Paula Theodora Ruegg Thomas

1231 Thomas VACANT 1 11 2-B VACANT  NO CURBING, MARKERS - STEPPING STONES See computer file "Reider"

1231 Thomas VACANT 1 11 1-A VACANT  NO CURBING, MARKERS - STEPPING STONES See computer file "Reider"

1231 Thomas VACANT 1 11 1-B VACANT  NO CURBING, MARKERS - STEPPING STONES See computer file "Reider"

1231 Thomas VACANT 1 11 1-C VACANT  NO CURBING, MARKERS - STEPPING STONES See computer file "Reider"

1231 Thomas VACANT 1 11 1-D VACANT  NO CURBING, MARKERS - STEPPING STONES See computer file "Reider"

1231 Thomas VACANT 1 11 1-E VACANT  NO CURBING, MARKERS - STEPPING STONES See computer file "Reider"

1231 Thomas VACANT 1 11 1-F VACANT  NO CURBING, MARKERS - STEPPING STONES See computer file "Reider"

1231 Thomas VACANT 1 11 1-G VACANT  NO CURBING, MARKERS - STEPPING STONES See computer file "Reider"

1904 Thompson Alameda 7 B 15-D 3/10/1868 3/22/1868 12 days old  Brick Curbing

1290 Thompson Charles Albert 1 18 2-A 2/1/1904 1/29/1954

1861 Thompson Frankie 7 A 34-A 1/2/1878 7/8/1879 "Baby" Son of W.C. & Rebecca Thompson  Aged 1 Yr 6 Mos 6 Dys  NO CURB

1861 Thompson George William 7 A 34-B 11/13/1871 11/8/1896 Born CAL Died CAL  NO CURB

1734 Thompson Hannah A. 6 A 40-B 1821 4/6/1865 Brick curbing      Died in the 44th Year of her age  - Poem

1734 Thompson Rebecca Pierce 6 A 40-A 6/10/1838 2/25/1891 Brick curbing     Born Ohio  Died Cal.

1734 Thompson William Carroll 6 A 40-C 9/17/1821 8/2/1880 Brick curbing      MY HUSBAND  AGED  58 Yrs  10 Mos  16 Dys

1442 Thompson William D. 3 8 6-A 11/30/1869 12/8/1928 In Gregory Plot

1498 Thorne Baby Della 4 2 14-B 1908 1909 1 Yr.

1498 Thorne Baby Stanley 4 2 14-C 6/9/1922 6/18/1922 Infant  9 days

1498 Thorne Walter H. 4 2 14-A Aug 27 1875 May 25 1931 FAG has his name as Archibald Walter "Archie" Thorne; Horton was son's middle name

1213 Throssel Boyd Brown 1 1 5 07-A 11/21/1920 12/10/1978 U.S.Navy  No curbing (Earl Grover plot)

1170 Throssel Donna Jean 1 9 04-A 10/4/1942 10/10/1955

1263 Throssel Esther Mary Brown 1 15 02-A May 15 1895 Jan 12 1964 O.E.S.

1213 Throssel Mary Elizabeth 1 5 07-A 4/9/1924 3/15/1997 Temp marker  (Cremains with Boyd B. Throssell)  No curb (Earl Grover Plot)

1263 Throssel UNKNOWN 1 15 02-C VACANT??

1263 Throssel UNKNOWN 1 15 02-D VACANT??

1263 Throssel Willliam Leslie 1 15 02-B Sep 27 1895 Dec 10 1949 Masonic

1093 Tillery "Bud" Woodrow Wilson B 9 2 11/27/1917 5/10/1998 Reserved for cremains of Michael Tillery, Bud & Edna's Son

1092 Tillery Edna Earl  Curbo B 9 1 9/19/1919 4/7/1999

826 Tillery Ronnie Carroll 1 A 9 16 1/17/1951 5/3/1973 VET  SP4 US Army

1297 Tiner John 2 0 6 11/13/1880 Apr 5 1960 Temp. Marker

902 Tofanelli ValRea Connelly B 4 16 4/26/1942 12/26/2007 HS does not have last name, disp. does."Loving mother & Grandmother Your love will light the way"

537 Tollett Jammie Dwenette 0 16 74 12/30/1973 1/1/1974 Infant Cremains

1087 Tollett Virginia B 8 12 VACANT

938 Tonzi James Russell M 7 1 1/1/1940 6/24/1977

939 Tonzi Mary Wilma M 7 2 10/12/1913 4/6/1989 nee Hockett

940 Tonzi Russell Robert M 7 3 5/4/1913 10/2/2014
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1095 Towle Margaret Filipina Perfetto B 9 4 1/13/1918 12/15/1982

1096 Towle Wayne Junior 1 B 9 5 9/13/1916 3/22/1999 VET U.S. Army Sgt. WWII

2006 Traxler Daniel A. 1 C1 3 3 9/30/1947 VET U.S. Army, VACANT, Double Niche

2006 Traxler Julaine M. C1 3 3 2/25/1947 VACANT, Double Niche

1968 Traxler Lois Frances C1 1 3 6/8/1922 11/24/2015 nee  Matthews  Inurned 7/24/2018

1259 Tregaskis LeRoy Martin 1 14 07-B Nov 3 1902 Aug 30 1952 Masonic

1259 Tregaskis Martin Bowden Bardin 1 14 07-D Mar 10 1864 May 17 1938

1259 Tregaskis Sarah Jane Collings 1 14 07-D Dec 23 1872 May 9 1957

1234 Tremain Emery Elnathan 1 12 03-B Feb 16 1874 Dec 14 1951

1234 Tremain Susan C. Pope 1 12 03-A Dec 25 1880 Nov 15 1963

1416 Trengove Eldridge Wesley 3 3 7-A 7/16/1913 9/18/1961 Capped TEMP MARKER

1416 Trengove Hollis Amick 3 3 7-D 1915 1915 Baby Capped

1416 Trengove John Elmer 3 3 7-C 5/12/1883 2/11/1916 Capped   (Married to Oda)

1416 Trengove Oda V. nee  Amick 3 3 7-B 5/10/1890 11/10/1978 Capped TEMP MARKER  (wife of John Trengrove)

1190 Trevaskis Edwin James 1 10 11-C Nov 8 1880 Feb 25 1941

1190 Trevaskis Perlee Robertson 1 10 11-D Jun 14 1888 Aug 31 1960

1763 Triplett Hallie 6 B 19-A 1857 9/23/1858 Aged  1 yr  3 mos   NO CURBING

1763 Triplett Harry S. 6 B 19-A Son of D.L. & Annie Triplett   NO CURBING

1147 Tripp Donald Lee 1 6 09-A Feb 21 1934 Mar 28 1957 Mother and Son

1147 Tripp Edna May (Randolph) 1 6 09-B 10/20/1910 11/13/1956 Mother and Son

685 Tripp Loren Melvin A 3 13 11/13/1929 4/24/1982 (Cremains? Or DD?)  "Your troubles are behind you, our love and strength is with you"

685 Tripp Michael Loren A 3 13 2/1/1953 8/21/1970 Eldest son of Loren

1313 Tubbs Clyde? 2 2 5-A (Wood marker, Unreadable)(plot A,B,C,D?)

Tubbs George L. 6/1/1919 LOCATION UNKNOWN B-Ohio; 87 yrs  2 mos 14 dys R. C. Tubbs - son

Tubbs Lyle 3/1/1931 Location unknown  45 yrs 5 mos 24 dys

1622 Tubbs Mildred C.  Nee Vogan 5 3 A 13-A Jun 28 1864 Sep 7 1904 Cremains  Native of California

1313 Tubbs UNKNOWN 2 2 5-B NO STONE / MARKER

1313 Tubbs UNKNOWN 2 2 5-C (Wood Marker Unreadable)

1313 Tubbs UNKNOWN 2 2 5-D Baby/Child? (Wood Marker Unreadable Footer)

1641 Tubbs UNKNOWN 5 5 2-A Curbed plot  No markers (Map on wall had Tubbs)

1641 Tubbs UNKNOWN 5 5 2-B Curbed plot  No markers (Map on wall had Tubbs)

1641 Tubbs UNKNOWN 5 5 2-C Curbed plot  No markers (Map on wall had Tubbs)

1641 Tubbs UNKNOWN 5 5 2-D Curbed plot  No markers (Map on wall had Tubbs)

1929 Tuda C. S. 7 B 52-B 1/20/1869 3/20/1872 AGED 3 Yrs  2 Mos

1929 Tuda Joseph H. 7 B 52-B 9/29/1866 4/19/1868 AGED 1 Yr 6 Mos 21 Dys

1929 Tuda Violet V. 7 B 52-A 9/16/1865 10/17/1865 Aged 31 days

1942 Turner William G. 7 B 58-A 10/29/1808 11/29/1873 AGED 65 Yrs 1 Mo  Native of VA   NO CURB
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1221 Tustison Adam Lawrence 1 8 03-A 1/22/1969 10/28/1990

1221 Tustison Mark Ernest 1 8 03-B 3/29/1960 10/28/1990

504 Tuttle Alice Mable (Wood) 0 1 1 2/26/1924 2/11/2007 Cremains (temporary marker)  Ulm Family Plot

506 Ulm Family plot 0 1 3 vacant - for any Ulm family member

506 Ulm Jim 0 1 4 VACANT (may be casket)

507 Ulm Shirley 0 1 4 VACANT (may be cremains)  Cremains of Shirley's son Steven Harvey

1859 Umstead Cora 7 A 32-B 1/2/1879 1/8/1879 Infant Dau. Of I.L. & S. Umstead  AGED 6 days  BRICK CURB

1859 Umstead Samuel H. 7 A 32-A 3/15/1868 9/22/1874 Son Of I.L. & S. Umstead  AGED 6 Yrs 6 Mo 7 days   BRICK CURB

Unidentified Man 7/24 to 7/29/1925 Location Unknown  found crushed to death-coroners jury findings about 35 yrs

727 Valdez George C 4 8 VACANT  (want to sell it- no longer needs it)

1457 Van Allen William 3 11 3-A 06/11/1846 12/27/1919 Native of Foxboro Canada.  M-Melissa E. Van Allen

2005 Vang Xou D 3 6 6/15/1972 8/5/2021 Casket, Laos

984 Van Orden Naola E 12 11 5/30/1931 5/2/1999

1423 Van Sandt ?? Edna Lenda nee Amick 3 4 7-B 12/9/1883 10/16/1958 Wife  B-Amador  D-Sacramento

1423 Van Sandt Thomas A. 3 4 7-A 1876 1911

1705 Van Sickle Adelaid M. 6 A 11-A 7/25/1838 3/25/1867 Wife of T. Can Sickle  AGED 28 Yrs  8 Mo  No curbing

1705 Van Sickle Unknown 6 A 11-B No marker or Curbing

1382 Vandergrift Bart 2 14 1-B Jan 9 1893 Jun 4 1957 Native of Mt. Vernon, MO.

1382 Vandergrift Carrie Belle 2 14 1-C Aug 17 1887 Dec 25  1950 Native of Ione   Catherine Belle Gilchrist

1382 Vandergrift Margaret  "Mamie" 2 14 1-A 1878 1987? (NO DOD on Stone) "Wife of Bart Vandergrift" "Your Little Veetheart"  109 YRS?

1440 Vanderloeff Henry 3 8 4-A Mar 13 1896 Jun 29 1962 In Merkel Plot

1439 Vanderloeff Irma Eola 3 8 3-A 5/5/1904 1/18/1976 In Merkel Plot

1703 Vanvaler Infant Son 6 A 09-A 3/29/1877 3/29/1877 Infant son of W.H. & M.I. Vanvaler Bor and Died Mar. 29, 1877

1151 Veerkamp Eugene Charles 1 6 13-A Feb 22 1884 Jan 14 1960

1564 Vergonet UNKNOWN 4 9 5-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1564 Vergonet UNKNOWN 4 9 5-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1281 Verkerk Evadna O.  Nee Wallen 1 17 0-A Jul 21 1909 May 28 1977

1281 Verkerk Otto William 1 17 0-B Jul 2 1916 Sep 2 1977 (No DOD on Stone)

1982 Villa Joan Pauline "Joni" C1 5 3 10/6/1946 2/12/2019

713 Villa Marilyn C 3 2 3/17/1924 3/14/2010 "Together Forever"

714 Villa Nancy Lee  C 3 4 12/23/1950 6/7/2019 DD Ramon Jr's wife

1982 Villa Nicolas Jr. 1 C1 5 3 8/15/1946 8/20/2021 Cremains, Army 82nd Airborne

712 Villa Ramon (NMI)  Sr. 1 C 3 1 8/30/1922 2/20/1989 VET U.S. Navy WWII  "Together Forever"

714 Villa Ramon William Jr. C 3 4 5/23/1949 12/22/2002 DD "Yetahey" = Navaho greeting literally - yata=sky  hey=blessing

1632 Violett Baby 5 4 2-D 1885

1442 Violett Charles Sidney 3 8 6-B 10/17/1868 8/24/1933 Cremains In Gregory Plot  DOD may be 8/26

1348 Violett Claude Vincent 2 8 1-C 06/08/1875 10/8/1938
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1348 Violett Elizabeth (Alton) 2 8 1-B Dec 12 1872 Jul 30 1955

1348 Violett Everett A. 2 8 1-D 4/9/1903 4/14/1930

1632 Violett James William 5 4 2-C 7/1/1828 4/26/1907 Native of KY  ASLEEP IN JESUS   FATHER

1348 Violett Richard Everett 1 2 8 1-A 1/30/1925 3/19/2013 Lt. Col.  US Air Force  WWII, Korea, Vietn Nam  buried 3/25/13

1632 Violett UNKNOWN 5 4 2-A

654 Vogel Donetta 0 13 2 VACANT

653 Vogel Elizabeth  nee Schmidt 0 13 3 9/24/1907 10/9/1994 Mother ---- 87 Yrs. 15 Days    **

533 Vogel Emil Joseph 0 13 4 2/21/1896 1/21/1985 Father ---- 88 YRS. 11 MO.   **

655 Vogel Ken 0 13 1 VACANT

1537 Voigt Lucy A. Luse 4 6 08-B 11/30/1866 2/16/1915 Daughter

690 VonGlahn Fredric Noel C 1 8 12/24/1952 7/15/2005 Temp marker

1397 Voss Marie Abbie 2 13 6-A 11/7/1923 11/18/2014 Cremains with Eva Questo (mother)  No marker  nee Questo

735 Votaw Lloyd 1 A 4 7 8/23/1910 1/9/1994 VET U.S. Army Inf. Regt. BSM-PH WWII (Cremains in Wm. Votaw Plot)

735 Votaw William Earl 1 A 4 7 6/14/1918 12/16/1972 Arizona  Sgt. 394 Infantry Regt. WWII BSH-PH

840 Waddell Bertha Mennetta A 10 14 7/31/1902 5/29/1982 nee Fensky

835 Waddell Frank Neal A 10 9 10/19/1900 6/10/1985

1664 Waddell George Edwin 5 7 1-D 9/9/1862 1/6/1935

1664 Waddell Isaac 5 7 1-A Oct 12 1823 Mar 27 1893 FATHER

841 Waddell Lloyd Quinn A 10 15 4/25/1903 6/18/1994 Cremains   MN Queen? (see notes) Son of Noel Thomas Waddell & Annie Martha Queen

1664 Waddell Mercy Bertha 5 7 1-B Dec. 29 1831 Dec 21 1903 MOTHER

1664 Waddell Susan 5 7 1-C 2/16/1867 5/18/1951

Waddington Allen Dale 10/12/1929 6/5/1975 LOCATION UNKNOWN

892 Waechter Morton William 1 B 4 5 10/9/1907 1/21/1985 VET U.S. Army WWII Korea

1855 Walker Charles E. 7 A 28-E 1806 11/10/1869 AGED 63 Yrs   BRICK CURB

1855 Walker Charles H. 7 A 28-C 1847 1874 BRICK CURBING

1350 Walker Charles Leroy 2 8 4-C 1848 12/7/1932 Billinois

1526 Walker Elizabath Jane Taylor 4 5 08-A 02/16/1818 11/26/1902 Born in Kentucky - Died - 

1855 Walker George W. 7 A 28-B 1837 BRICK CURBING

1526 Walker James Cox 4 5 08-B 03/13/1812 08/03/1893 Born in Alabama - Died - 

1855 Walker Jane E. Jarvis 7 A 28-A 1812 1885 BRICK CURBING

1508 Walker John Kent Cleveland 4 3 08-A 1851 1897

1350 Walker Lizzie 2 8 4-D 1846 1888

1481 Walker Louise Elizabeth 4 1 4 Oct 6 1871 May 10 1959 Capped  Cremains? nee Hoefer

1855 Walker Mary Taylor nee Kerr 7 A 28-D 1834 11/19/1869 Wife of George Walker  AGED 35 Yrs  BRICK CURBING  aka Bennett  see file

1772 Walker Nathan Rix 6 B 24-A 4/28/1806 2/29/1856 Born at Berlin, NY      no curbing

1350 Walker UNKNOWN 2 8 4-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1350 Walker W. Wesley 2 8 4-A Jun 23 1885 Jun 17 1964 Mother's maiden name - Leninger
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1274 Wallen Alfred Bennett 1 16 2-A 1883 1965

1274 Wallen Lucy M. 1 16 2-B Dec 21 1882 Oct 29 1962 nee Fairbanks

680 Walloupe Alfred Herbert A 3 8 May 6 1901 Mar 25 1971

682 Walloupe Arthur Joe 1 A 3 10 12/15/1912 4/7/1972 VET U.S. Army Sgt.

Walloupe Leland 11/17/1921 LOCATION UNKNOWN  16 YRS 8 MOS (horse fell on him)

681 Walloupe Mabel Irene A 3 9 5/1/1904 12/12/1999 nee Clifford

561 Walpole Elvis Ray 0 16 58 3/27/1913 6/22/2000 Cremains

539 Walpole Vera May Ticknor 0 16 76 May 4 1914 Aug 9 1976 Cremains

978 Ward George William 1 E 3 2 6/24/1929 2/2/2015 Interred 2/7/2015

1984 Ward George William "Bill" C-1 5 4 5/25/1954 VACANT

849 Ward Mary Ellen Bonham A 11 7 4/25/1893 6/20/1991

1984 Ward Stephanie Ann (nee  Mason) C-1 5 4 8/4/1956 VACANT

979 Ward Yyonne Beatrice E 3 3 12/5/1920 4/10/2002

906 Warner Rev. Joseph Monroe "Pop" M 2 3 8/28/1900 9/23/1989 Cremains   (Ran the cemetery for many years)

906 Warner Ruth A. M 2 3 7/28/1907 1/15/1996

1021 Warrington Orville L. 1 C 5 1 5/15/1927 5/14/1993 VET U.S. Navy WWII

1022 Warrington Susanne L. C 5 2 11/1/1935 12/21/2005 nee Johnson

1965 Waters Sandra Diane 1 C1 1 4 8/27/1955 VACANT

927 Watson Diane R. M 4 8 VACANT (Amick)  no record or receipt

1991 Watson Harry Douglas 8 2B 8 3/22/1942 4/27/2020 Wanda will have her cremains on top of Harry

1223 Watson Jacob Elbert 1 8 05-A 1901 1968

928 Watson James T. M 4 9 VACANT   no record or receipt

1223 Watson Velda Elizabeth nee Wood 1 8 05-B 1902 1956

1991 Watson Wanda 8 2B 8 VACANT  Wanda will have her cremains on top

1991 Watson Watson 8 2B 7 VACANT  reserved for family members cremains???

755 Waverek Martin 1 A 5 11 1/8/1902 11/17/1998 VET U.S. Army Sgt. WWII

1729 Wayland Allie Estelle 6 A 35-D 10/17/1861 5/3/1881 Brick curbing  Dau. of J.W. & S.A. Wayland  AGED 19 Yrs 6 Mo 16 Dys

1729 Wayland Bertie 6 A 35-E 9/5/1870 7/17/1874 Brick curbing  Son of  J.W. & S.A. Wayland 

1835 Wayland George  Thomas 7 A 08-A April 4 1859 Dec 28 1940

1729 Wayland John Wastly 6 A 35-B 3/12/1831 6/14/1907 Brick curbing

1729 Wayland Lucy Catherine 6 A 35-A Jan 15 1861 Jul 25 1942 Brick curbing  Concrete marker

1835 Wayland P. J. 7 A 08-B 1859 1910 LOCATION NOT CERTAIN

1729 Wayland Sarah A.   nee Parkinson 6 A 35-C 9/8/1831 2/27/1903 Brick curbing   Wife of J. W. Wayland

1835 Wayland Sarah Lavinia  nee Gregory 7 A 08-C 10/24/1845 3/10/1930 B-Missourie

1796 Wayne Frank 6 B 36-B 12/18/1861 11/11/1862 Son of BF & SJ Wayne  Brick Curb

1796 Wayne Willie H. 6 B 36-A 10/4/1859 7/24/1861 Son of BF & SJ Wayne  Brick Curb

1440 Weaver Dorothy Ardelle 3 8 4-B 1827 1/23/1929 In A.R. Merkel Plot  1 yr 11 mos 25 dys
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1448 Wells Nora A. 3 9 6-A Oct 6 1889 Sep 4 1968 Brick curbing

West Andy 3/18/1925 Location Unknown  29 yrs  6 mos 21 dys 

Wester Elizabeth 12/5/1932 Location unknown   62 yrs

1694 Westfall Elvie Ellen 6 A 02-B 2/9/1889 5/23/1908 At Rest

1694 Westfall UNKNOWN 6 A 02-A NO MARKER

1694 Westfall UNKNOWN 6 A 02-C NO MARKER

1694 Westfall UNKNOWN 6 A 02-D NO MARKER

1770 Weyburn Elizabeth (kay) 6 B 22-D 1813 9/15/1859 Wife of Samuel Weyburn  Aged 46 yrs & 5 mos

1770 Weyburn Harriet E. 6 B 22-C 1850 or 1840 9/8/1856 Aged 15 (or 5) yrs  9 mos  Children of S. & E. Weyburn

1770 Weyburn Samuel Ulysses 6 B 22-A 4/8/1812 7/8/1869 Aged 57 yrs  3 mos

1770 Weyburn William 6 B 22-B 1/19/1848 10/19/1856 Aged 8 yrs & 9 months   Children of S. & E. Weyburn

1387 Wharff John F. 1 2 14 6-B Dec 30 1838 Jul 23 1928 VET 1st Maine Cav. Civil War  B-Maine

1387 Wharff Olive H.  Nee Washburn 2 14 6-A May 27 1842 Mar 2 1930 Native of Maine 87 yrs 9 mo  3 dys

750 Wheeler Norma Arleen A 5 6 11/6/1922 9/9/1992 Beloved Mother of Larry and Dick  nee Needham

1639 Whetstone Elizabeth D. 5 4 9-A 10/3/1855 3/20/1889 Aged 33 yrs  5 mos  17 days

1639 Whetstone Sarah E. 5 4 9-B 5/19/1873 7/31/1874 Aged 1 Yr  2 Mos  12 Dys     Children of W.T. & D. E. Whetstone

1639 Whetstone Washington Taylor 5 4 9-C 11/21/1846 8/23/1877 Day of death is best guess, stone partly unreadable Aged 30 Yrs  9 Mos  2 Days

1639 Whetstone William. C. 5 4 9-B 10/23/1874 3/16/1875 Aged 4 Mos  21 Days            Children of W.T. & D. E. Whetstone

1639 Whetstone William. Columbus 5 4 9-C 10/3/1843 2/3/1874 Aged 30 Yrs  4 Mos

1058 Whistler Dale Lynden C 8 1 1/5/1917 9/15/1999 Head stone says DOB 1918 - Disposition says 1917

866 White George Edward Sr. 1 A 12 8 Aug 7 1924 Jul 10 1986 Married to Lena Vernell

867 White Lena Vernell  nee McGuire A 12 9 4/11/1925 2/7/1997 "We will meet again in heaven"

1268 White Parker Edmonds 1 15 07-A Jan 10 1903 Nov 12 1948 Masonic

1395 White Paul 2 0 12 May 6 1911 Oct 2 1977 Moved from Minor grave (2-5-6) transfer?  No Stone

1333 White Sophie B. 2 5 6-A 2/11/1910 10/13/1983 73 Yrs. Temp Marker; in the Minor Plot)

1959 Whitmer Pamela Jean A 13 15 6/4/1961 11/26/2017 Interred 12-6-2017

1981 Whitmer Ronald Alan A 13 16 9/9/1959 VACANT

1852 Whittaker Ellen   (Winter) 7 A 25-C 1837 6/8/1883 AGED 46 Yrs  Native of England

1800 Wikel Jason Alan 1 8 1 9 7/2/1982 4/23/2004 Cremains  (Son of Susan Palmer Wilson)  Disenterred from C-5-3; U.S. Army 101st Airborn

1023 Wikel Jason Alan C 5 3 7/2/1982 4/23/2004 Cremains  (Son of Susan Wilson)  Disenterred moved to 8-1-9

515 Wilds Billie Jean 0 4 2 2/26/1927 4/15/2009 This family plot shows 5 plots; may not be room for 5

517 Wilds Edward C. 0 4 1 3/1/1926 12/1/1997 This family plot shows 5 plots; may not be room for 5

514 Wilds James E. 0 4 3 1/12/1955 10/11/1970 This family plot shows 5 plots; may not be room for 5

1250 Williams Annie  nee Carlyon 1 13 09-D 1864 1938 ArcGIS has it as 10-B

1209 Williams Arch R. 1 5 03-B Aug 9 1898 Jun 6 1964 Pop  MMN - Dorlans

535 Williams Clara Madalyn 0 15 4 1894 4/3/1971 O.E.S.  Nee Dutschke aka Amick

1882 Williams Henry 7 A 55-B 1875 2/16/1876
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1209 Williams Isabelle C. 1 5 03-A 1912 1969 Mom

1882 Williams Jacob Grunell 7 A 55-C 1846 3/20/1876 Gruwell is recorded in F.A.G.

1250 Williams James Henry 1 13 09-C 1852 1938 ArcGIS has it as 10-A

889 Williams James Melvin B 4 2 7/28/1900 7/13/1981

890 Williams Lillian Bertha  nee Horr B 4 3 3/15/1902 4/23/1988

946 Williams Lydia M.  Nee Porter M 7 9 1898 1969

1994 Williams Moyonne Anynne D 4 10 6/28/1937 6/9/2020 Nee Hensley  AKA Cantrell  Son- Mark Cantrell

1882 Williams Otis Burrell 7 A 55-A 1873 12/9/1874

1191 Williams Roneildo "Mose" 1 3 02-A 1903 1966 Loved

1880 Williams Samuel 7 A 53-D 4/17/1805 4/22/1866 Native of NY  AGED 61 Yrs 5 Dys  BRICK CURB

1410 Williams Stanton Taylor 3 2 12-A 1909 1910 Infant

1408 Williams UNKNOWN 3 2 10-C No Info, Wood Marker  See Geneology - O'Haver

1409 Williams UNKNOWN 3 2 11-A No Info, Wood Marker  See Geneology - O'Haver

1880 Williams UNKNOWN 7 A 53-A BRICK CURB

1880 Williams UNKNOWN 7 A 53-B BRICK CURB

1880 Williams UNKNOWN 7 A 53-C BRICK CURB

661 Williams VACANT? 0 15 2 VACANT?

659 Williams Willliam Harold "Bill" 1 0 15 3 08/21/1896 6/28/1983 U.S. Army WWI    Masonic

1392 Williamson Otis 1 2 0 10 04/26/1896 5/2/1970 California PVT CO D 4 Infantry WWI 

Wilson Albert Riley 6/27/1925 Location Unknown  46 yrs 5 mos

1800 Wilson Susan Lyn Palmer 8 1 9 7/13/1961 VACANT  (Mother of Jason Wikel) reserved for cremains only

1911 Winship Fredrick H. 7 B 28-A 1848 2/27/1884 AGED 36 Yrs  Native of Maine   No Curb

1378 Winter Alice Ellen  nee Hawes 2 13 5-B Aug 21 1891 Jan 19 1977 Wife of Lewis James

Winter Baby (girl) 5/8/1920 5/8/1920 LOCATION UNKNOWN; Stillborn; George Winter-father

Winter Baby boy 11/23/1925 LOCATION UNKNOWN; Ellard Winter-father  B-Monterey

1851 Winter Daniel 7 A 24-A 5/12/1885 11/18/1886 AGED 18 Mo 6 Dys Grandson of Viet

1852 Winter Dorothea 7 A 25-D 6/10/1849 8/6/1907 Native of Germany 

1354 Winter Dorothy Maxine Taylor 2 9 1-A 3/6/1915 12/9/1995 Married March 7, 1942  wife of Myron

1852 Winter Elizabeth Catherine 7 A 25-E 6/9/1853 11/22/1911 Born n Germany  AGED 58 Yrs 5 Mos 13 Dys Poem

1629 Winter Elizabeth Woolsey 5 3 B 12-B 11/14/1910 2/8/1999 Elizabeth Mary Truman Woolsey Winter

1136 Winter George Carlton 1 1 2 09-B 12/9/1909 8/16/1999 U.S. Army Capt. WWII  son of George Whittaker

1370 Winter George Whittaker 2 10 6-C Nov 15 1875 Apr 6 1923 Father  son of Lewis  47 yrs 4 mos 19 dys

1378 Winter Guy Lewis 2 13 5-B 6/9/1924 6/9/1924 Baby Buried on top of Alice E.  TEMP MARKER  Stillborn

1383 Winter Hilda Nicholson 2 14 2-B 02/18/1886 10/16/1981 Wife of John W. Winter; Hilda Mae Gilchrist

1252 Winter Ida Eloise Merkel 1 13 12-C Jun 1876 Oct 30 1936 Mother

1252 Winter John Wesley 1 13 12-D Mar 4 1874 May 14 1958 Father  Son of Lewis
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1581 Winter Josias 4 11 4-B Dec 1842 Sep 17 1919

Asleep in Jesus Peaceful Rest, Whose Waking is Supremely Blest.76 yrs 9 mos 13 

dys; B-Germany; A.V. Wild-Dau

1378 Winter Lewis James 2 13 5-A Mar 28 1878 Mar 4 1959

1370 Winter Loreen Ellen 2 10 6-A 8/3/1906 10/22/1985 Cremains?  Dau. Of George & Matilda

1136 Winter Louise  nee Major 1 2 09-A 8/8/1906 10/11/1985 wife of George Carton

1581 Winter Margaret  nee Whittaker 4 11 4-A Jun 22 1842 Nov 26 1928

Asleep in Jesus Peaceful Rest, Whose Wakeing is Supremely   B-England; DOD = 

11-23-1928

1852 Winter Maria Agnes  nee Steifel 7 A 25-A 6/16/1815 2/6/1898 AGED 82 Yrs 7 Mos 21 Dys  AT REST

1370 Winter Matilda Sophia  nee Kohler 2 10 6-B Jun 10 1874 Apr 2 1923 Mother  Wife of George W. Winter

1354 Winter Myron Cook 1 2 9 1-B 9/18/1914 1/24/1996 "Married March 7, 1942"

1354 Winter Nina Frances Cook 2 9 1-C Jul 22 1887 Aug 8 1981

1354 Winter Paul John  (John Paul) 2 9 1-D Sep 1882 3/18/1935

1252 Winter VACANT? 1 13 12-A VACANT?

1852 Winter Veit Jacob 7 A 25-B 5/7/1809 10/23/1867 Born in Germany

Winter - Mothorn Patricia Maybell 2 13 5-B 12/6/1926 11/19/2020 Memorial Marker, buried in Healdsburg, CA

1252 Winter - Peary Hazel Ardine 1 13 12-B 8/1/1906 5/6/1993

512 Winters Leroy Kenneth 1 0 3 4 4/8/1921 11/8/1996 "Loving Husband, Father,Grandfather"

662 Winters Lois Caroline 0 3 3 5/3/1923 2/9/2020 Wife of Leroy

546 Winters Michael Patrick 0 16 55 4/19/1969 11/25/2008 Cremains (Ketchum)

664 Winters VACANT 0 3 1 VACANT  This family plot shows 5 plots; may not be room for 5

663 Winters VACANT 0 3 2 VACANT  This family plot shows 5 plots; may not be room for 5

1802 Wirts Clande H. 6 B 49-A 10/21/1888 7/2/1889 Infant son of J.A. & M. J. Wirts  Age 8 months and 11 days  NO CURBING

1803 Wirts Edwin Putnam 6 B 50-C 5/3/1827 5/3/1877 aged 50 YRS  POEMBorn in Zanesville, Ohio ** 

1803 Wirts G. Bruce 6 B 50-A 12/8/1895 10/26/1896 Child of G. D. and M. A. Wirts

1803 Wirts George Cooper 6 B 50-B 12/1/1878 11/4/1879 Child of G. D. and M. A. Wirts

505 Wise Christopher Daniel 0 1 2 12/15/1970 3/1/2011 Cremains  (Temp. marker)  Ulm family plot

1995 Wiseman Beverly (NMN) E 5 1 4/23/1933 11/8/2020 AKA Patterson   nee  LaMarr   Son - Dan Patterson

1883 Withington Elizabeth W. nee Kirby 7 A 56-C 12/29/1904 3/4/1877 Mother  AGED 52 Yrs Native of NY Wife of George Withington; Photographer & artist

1883 Withington Everett 7 A 56-B 1/12/1861 6/13/1861 Infant "Only son of George and Elizabeth Withington  AGED 5 Mos 1 Day

1883 Withington George V. 7 A 56-D 5/10/1821 2/20/1900 FATHER  Gone But not Forgotten

1398 Wolfe Frank D. 3 1 2-A 1865 9/11/1938 65y 11m 27dys. (No Marker.) He is also recorded in Row 2???

1403 Wolfe Frank D. 3 2 05-A 1865 9/11/1938 Frank Wolfe is recorded also in Row 1???

1398 Wolfe UNKNOWN 3 1 2-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1398 Wolfe UNKNOWN 3 1 2-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1398 Wolfe UNKNOWN 3 1 2-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1280 Wolters Evelyn nee Schwartz 1 16 5-B 2/3/1915 3/14/1977

1280 Wolters Sharon Lovelle 1 16 5-C 1/5/1959 1/5/1959 Baby? (No DOB on Stone) "Our Little Dollie"
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Won Fannie (Chinese) 4/20/1931 Location unknown 68 yrs11 mos  18 dys

Won Hee 5/26/1935 Location unknown B-China

1249 Wood Andrew Jackson 1 13 09-A 1865 1951 Masonic  I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1138 Wood Jennie Golden  nee Lucas 1 3 01-A Oct 9 1893 Dec 19 1967 O Death, Where Is Thy Sting? O Grave, Where Is Thy Victory?

1249 Wood Malzena B. 1 13 09-B 1867 1943 O.E.S. Wife of Andrew Jackson, Daughter of Martha Ann Violett 

951 Woodson Mary Catherine Atterbury M 8 5 3/8/1907 3/25/1994

952 Woodson Millard Lee Sr. M 8 6 Jan 17 1902 Feb 1 1974

1198 Woolford Irene  nee McSwain 1 3 09-A 1/8/1902 10/2/1991

1198 Woolford William "Willie" Green 1 3 09-B 04/29/1896 12/8/1955

1629 Woolsey David Truman 5 3 B 12-B 7/301945 12/12/1987 Cremains   Son of Robert Eugene

1629 Woolsey Elsie Delia  nee Smiley 5 3 B 12-C Dec 31 1880 Mar 6 1963

1630 Woolsey Francis Justin 5 3 B 13-B 7/22/1883 9/15/1883 Infant son of George & Sophis Woolsey  Aged 1M  24D

1451 Woolsey George Henry 3 10 2-B 7/19/1906 11/21/1982 Cremains

1630 Woolsey Harrie E.  Harry 5 3 B 13-E 12/24/1874 1/29/1876 Baby  Son of RS & ME Woolsey     Aged 13M  5D

1630 Woolsey Mary Elizabeth 5 3 B 13-F 1850 11/7/1924 nee Atkinson   74 yrs 9 mos 18 dys

1451 Woolsey Nellie Harris 3 10 2-D 04/13/1886 1/5/1915

1630 Woolsey Robert Clarence 5 3 B 13-E 4/3/1873 12/5/1873 Baby  Stone unreadable

1629 Woolsey Robert Eugene Jr. 5 3 B 12-A Jul 29 1936 Feb 21 1993 Cremains

1629 Woolsey Robert Eugene Sr. 5 3 B 12-B Jul 18 1903 Apr 10 1968

1630 Woolsey Robert Sneeden 5 3 B 13-D 10/25/1842 10/20/1893 Born New Brunswick, N.J. Died Ione, CA  FATHER  John Woolsey's son

1441 Woolsey VACANT? 3 8 5-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1441 Woolsey VACANT?  William? 3 8 5-B 1866 6/7/1932 Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1441 Woolsey William 3 8 5-D 1829 1911 New York 1829  Stockton 1911  John Woolsey's son

1630 Woolsey Charlie A. A. 5 3 B 13-A 12/18/1874 6/5/1875 Infant son of George & Sophia C.E. Woolsey  Aged 5M  18D

1629 Woolsey Eugene George 5 3 B 12-C Oct 14 1877 Mar 20 1937 Robert Seeden's son

1630 Woolsey George 5 3 B 13-C Mar 5 1838 Dec 15 1929 MASON   John Woolsey's son

1451 Woolsey Lillian Hilyard 3 10 2-A 11/9/1903 1/27/1987 Cremains  Wife of George  nee Swaford

1441 Woolsey Mineverda L. 3 8 5-A 7/1/1873 7/3/1948 "Mother"   Wife of William

1451 Woolsey Mother 3 10 2-C Unknown  - No Info.

1090 Workman Ollie Pearl B 8 15 10/31/1909 1/9/1995

1091 Workman Robert Lee 1 B 8 16 3/1/1920 2/1/2006

1735 Wright Daniel Gard 6 A 41-A Apr 13 1838 May 19 1913

1735 Wright Emily Lenora  nee Butler 6 A 41-B 6/29/1846 9/19/1875 Wife of D. G. Wright  AGED 29 Yrs 2 Mo 21 Dys   Native of Erie Co. Penn.

1735 Wright Lot Donaldson 6 A 41-C Dec 18 1870 Dec 20 1870 Age 2 days

1735 Wright Myron Addison 6 A 41-C 1875 1875 Age 1 month

1030 Xlong Phoua (Yang) C 5 10 3/7/1935 1/18/2012

1374 Yager Alice  nee Orr 2 12 4-C 1875 1949 74 Yrs.
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1374 Yager Anne Roslyn  nee Obrad 2 12 4-B 9/9/1911 10/9/2000 wife of Stanley

1248 Yager Elizabeth  nee Ruedy 1 13 08-B Jan 13 1863 Dec 13 1940 O.E.S.  Wife of George John

809 Yager Elizabeth Merwin (Betty) A 8 15 3/5/1916 2/10/1991 Gertrude Elizabeth Merwin Yager

809 Yager Frank John A 8 15 9/27/1912 8/26/1991

1248 Yager George John 1 13 08-A 1868 1943 Masonic  I.O.O.F./F.L.T.

1374 Yager George Peter 2 12 4-D Mar 4 1867 Feb 8 1927 60 Yrs.   59 yrs 11 mos 4 dys  M-Alice

808 Yager Jerold Merwin "Jerry" A 8 14 7/27/1939 4/6/1978 Son of Frank John

1291 Yager John Peter 1 18 3-B Jun 9 1877 Mar 30 1951 Mason

1291 Yager Myrtle Breddia Barnett 1 18 3-A 04/16/1888 5/4/1970

1682 Yager Peter M. 5 9 4-C May 27 1834 6/2/1894 AGED 60 Yrs   Poem

1374 Yager Stanley Orrison 1 2 12 4-A 4/8/1908 10/5/2003 US ARMY AIR FORCES  WWII

1682 Yager Ursula  nee Zeiger 5 9 4-A 7/21/1840 9/22/1939 99 years 2 months Our loving Mother  Born in Switzerland

666 Yancey Dorothy Irene C 2 2 10/28/1920 11/8/2009 Cremains  DD

666 Yancey Ralph Thomas 1 C 2 2 7/18/1918 9/28/2006 DD  Vet  PFC US Army  World War II

610 Yang Seng Fong C 1 4 8/4/1943 6/10/2012 Service on 6/8/2012   "Always in Our Heart"

1993 Yang Xia Chia E 2 5,6,7 8/14/1951 VACANT 3 plots with both caskets interred horizontally  husband of Mee Thao

1962 Yang Yee  aka  Soob Yig Yaaj D 3 5 12/28/1967 1/13/2018 Interred 2-5-2018 Lao name on HS "Soob Yig Yaaj"

1381 Yarrington Ivy Aurelia  nee Mace 2 13 8-C Apr 16 1872 Jul 11 1943

1381 Yarrington William Flint 2 13 8-C 10/13/1905 10/14/1995 Cremains (In I.A. Yarrington Plot)

1381 Yarrington William M. 2 13 8-D Mar 20 1859 Aug 10 1939

603 York Kathie B 1 12 VACANT  

1283 Yost Hattie A. 1 17 2-A Jan 18 1885 3/6/1969 (No DOD on Stone)

1283 Yost William Earnest 1 17 2-B Aug 11 1885 Nov 26 1951 Masonic

996 Young Debra D'Angelo RDH B 5 12 1/15/1954 11/6/1992

Zimmerman August 8/2/1926 79 yrs  B-France interred here 4/16/1934 removed from San Diego

1189 Zimmerman Charles Joseph 1 10 10-B 07/21/1885 12/2/1965 (No DOD on Stone)

1561 Zimmerman Henrietta   nee Crail 4 9 2-A 1841 Unknown Location in Plot: Unknown  NO STONE / MARKER

1561 Zimmerman Joseph 4 9 2-E 1817?

1896?  

8/20/1920

79 Yrs? WOODEN MARKER UNREADABLE; 79 yrs 1 mo 26 dys; B-France; 

Charles Zimmerman-son

Zimmerman Mary Rose 12/24/1933 Location unknown  B_France 82 yrs 4 mos 3 dys

1561 Zimmerman Nat 4 9 2-B 1835 1907 Location in Plot: Unknown  NO STONE / MARKER

1561 Zimmerman Nicholas 4 9 2-C 1838 Unknown Location in Plot: Unknown  NO STONE / MARKER

1561 Zimmerman Stella 4 9 2-D 01/26/1878 11/12/1927 S?,R?,P? 

1189 Zimmerman Winifred Hazel  nee Hill 1 10 10-A 06/22/1887 2/1/1945

1154 UNKNOWN 1 7 01-A UNKNOWN

1648 UNKNOWN 1 8 04-A VACANT?

1648 UNKNOWN 1 8 04-B VACANT?
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1648 UNKNOWN 1 8 04-C VACANT?

1648 UNKNOWN 1 8 04-D VACANT?

1173 UNKNOWN 1 9 07-A UNKNOWN

1270 UNKNOWN 1 15 09-A NO STONE / MARKER

1270 UNKNOWN 1 15 09-B NO STONE / MARKER

1276 UNKNOWN 1 16 4-A NO MARKER / CURBING / VACANT???

1278 UNKNOWN 1 16 6-A NO MARKER / CURBING / VACANT???

1278 UNKNOWN 1 16 6-B NO MARKER / CURBING / VACANT???

1293 UNKNOWN 2 0 2 Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1295 UNKNOWN 2 0 4 (Temp. Marker stick. No Info.)

1306 UNKNOWN 2 1 5-A NO STONE / MARKER   NO CURBING

1400 UNKNOWN 3 2 02 Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / NO CURBING

1401 UNKNOWN 3 2 03 Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / NO CURBING

1404 UNKNOWN 3 2 06-D No Info, Wood Marker

1406 UNKNOWN 3 2 08-A No Info, Wood Marker

1407 UNKNOWN 3 2 09-A No Info, Wood Marker

1447 UNKNOWN 3 9 5-A No Info, Wood Marker NO CURBING

1447 UNKNOWN 3 9 5-B No Info, Wood Marker NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1449 UNKNOWN 3 9 7-A NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1449 UNKNOWN 3 9 8-A NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1449 UNKNOWN 3 9 8-B NO STONE / MARKER Brick Border (Possibly Harry Phillips)

1452 UNKNOWN 3 10 3-A NO STONE / MARKER

1452 UNKNOWN 3 10 3-B NO STONE  / MARKER 

1461 UNKNOWN 3 12 1-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  Curbed, w/Rock Capping

1461 UNKNOWN 3 12 1-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1468 UNKNOWN 3 12 6-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1473 UNKNOWN 3 13 06-A NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1700 UNKNOWN 3 13 06-A

1700 UNKNOWN 3 13 06-B

1475 UNKNOWN 3 13 08-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1475 UNKNOWN 3 13 09-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1475 UNKNOWN 3 13 10-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1475 UNKNOWN 3 13 11-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1475 UNKNOWN 3 13 12-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1483 UNKNOWN 4 1 6 NO STONE / NO CURBING

1483 UNKNOWN 4 1 7 Steel Disk Marker NO STONE /  NO CURBING

1488 UNKNOWN 4 2 04-A ? Wood Marker Unreadable
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1488 UNKNOWN 4 2 04-B ? Wood Marker Unreadable

1491 UNKNOWN 4 2 07-A NO STONE / NO CURBING

1491 UNKNOWN 4 2 07-B NO STONE / NO CURBING

1491 UNKNOWN 4 2 07-C NO STONE / NO CURBING

1492 UNKNOWN 4 2 08-A Wood Marker Unreadable NO STONE / HAS CURBING

1493 UNKNOWN 4 2 09-A NO STONE / NO CURBING

1493 UNKNOWN 4 2 09-B NO STONE / NO CURBING

1496 UNKNOWN 4 2 12-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1524 UNKNOWN 4 5 06-A NO STONE / NO CURBING

1524 UNKNOWN 4 5 06-B NO STONE / NO CURBING

1535 UNKNOWN 4 6 06-A Vacant? May just be a space NO STONE / MARKER / NO CURBING

1540 UNKNOWN 4 7 1-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1540 UNKNOWN 4 7 1-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1540 UNKNOWN 4 7 1-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1540 UNKNOWN 4 7 1-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER

1552 UNKNOWN 4 8 05-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / NO CURBING 

1552 UNKNOWN 4 8 05-B METAL MARKER  NO STONE / NO CURBING

1552 UNKNOWN 4 8 05-C Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / NO CURBING

1552 UNKNOWN 4 8 05-D Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / NO CURBING

1554 UNKNOWN 4 8 07-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER  NO CURBING

1563 UNKNOWN 4 9 4-A WOODEN MARKER UNREADABLE NO INFO / CURBING

1572 UNKNOWN 4 10 4-A Vacant? WOOD CURBING  NO MARKER (ArcGIS shows 2 plots)

1572 UNKNOWN 4 10 4-B Vacant? WOOD CURBING  NO MARKER (ArcGIS shows 2 plots)

1572 UNKNOWN 4 10 4-C Vacant? WOOD CURBING  NO MARKER (ArcGIS shows 2 plots)

1576 UNKNOWN 4 10 8-A Vacant? NO STONE / CURBING  MAY BE JUST LARGE SPACE???

1576 UNKNOWN 4 10 8-B Vacant? NO STONE / CURBING  MAY BE JUST LARGE SPACE???

1583 UNKNOWN 4 11 6-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1583 UNKNOWN 4 11 6-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1585 UNKNOWN 4 11 8-A Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1585 UNKNOWN 4 11 8-B Vacant? NO STONE / MARKER / CURBING

1589 UNKNOWN 4 12 3-A Vacant? NO STONE / HAS CURBING

1589 UNKNOWN 4 12 3-B Vacant? NO STONE / HAS CURBING

1589 UNKNOWN 4 12 3-C Vacant? NO STONE / HAS CURBING

1593 UNKNOWN 5 1 2-A ?? NO STONE / NO CURBING  Old wall map says Stephen Westfall??

1593 UNKNOWN 5 1 2-B ?? NO STONE / NO CURBING  Old wall map says Stephen Westfall??

1593 UNKNOWN 5 1 2-C ?? NO STONE / NO CURBING  Old wall map says Stephen Westfall??

1593 UNKNOWN 5 1 2-D ?? NO STONE / NO CURBING  Old wall map says Stephen Westfall??
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1597 UNKNOWN 5 1 6-A Vacant? NO STONE / NO CURBING

1597 UNKNOWN 5 1 6-B Vacant? NO STONE / NO CURBING

1598 UNKNOWN 5 1 7-A Vacant? NO STONE / HAS CURBING

1598 UNKNOWN 5 1 7-B Vacant? NO STONE / HAS CURBING

1598 UNKNOWN 5 1 7-C Vacant? NO STONE / HAS CURBING

1615 UNKNOWN 5 3 A 06-A No marker; No curbing

1616 UNKNOWN 5 3 A 07-A No marker; No curbing

1623 UNKNOWN 5 3 B 06-A NO CURBING

1624 UNKNOWN 5 3 B 07-A NO CURBING

1626 UNKNOWN 5 3 B 09-A NO CURBING

1650 UNKNOWN 5 6 2-A NO CURB / NO MARKER

1650 UNKNOWN 5 6 2-B NO CURB / NO MARKER

1660 UNKNOWN 5 6 B 08-A NO MARKER - CURBED PLOT

1670 UNKNOWN 5 7 7-A WOODEN MARKER / NO INFO / NO CURBING

* UNKNOWN 5 8 6-A Very large space between Brown & Schultz.  Unknown if any graves here (Not in ArcGIS)

* UNKNOWN 5 9 7-A Very large space after Free. Unknown if any graves here (NOT IN ArcGIS)

* UNKNOWN 5 10 6-A Very large space after Langton. Unknown if any graves here (NOT IN ArcGIS)

1711 UNKNOWN 6 A 17-A Brick Curbing

1711 UNKNOWN 6 A 17-B Brick Curbing

1711 UNKNOWN 6 A 17-C 11/4/1871 12/15/1871 Has head & footstone with DOB & DOD but no name    Brick Curbing

1718 UNKNOWN 6 A 24-A CURBED

1718 UNKNOWN 6 A 24-B CURBED  Has headstone with no info on it

1720 UNKNOWN 6 A 26-A No curbing / base of where monumnet was broken off

1731 UNKNOWN 6 A 37-A NO MARKERS

1731 UNKNOWN 6 A 37-B NO MARKERS

1731 UNKNOWN 6 A 37-C NO MARKERS

1731 UNKNOWN 6 A 37-D NO MARKERS

1740 UNKNOWN 6 A 46-A no marker / no curbing

1748 UNKNOWN 6 A 54-A no marker / no curbing

1751 UNKNOWN 6 B 03-A NO MARKERS / NO CURBING

1751 UNKNOWN 6 B 03-B NO MARKERS / NO CURBING

1752 UNKNOWN 6 B 04-A NO MARKERS / NO CURBING

1757 UNKNOWN 6 B 09-A NO CURBING

1766 UNKNOWN 6 B 16-A METAL MARKER NO INFO  NO CURBING

1767 UNKNOWN 6 B 17-A NO MARKER  BRICK CURBING

1769 UNKNOWN 6 B 21-A Broken down Brick curbing

1769 UNKNOWN 6 B 21-B Broken down Brick curbing
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1769 UNKNOWN 6 B 21-C Broken down Brick curbing

1771 UNKNOWN 6 B 23-A Brick curbing

1775 UNKNOWN 6 B 27-A NO CURBING  large rock marks spot; on old wall maps

1776 UNKNOWN 6 B 28-A NO CURBING  large rock marks spot; on old wall maps

1777 UNKNOWN 6 B 29-A NO CURBING  large rock marks spot; on old wall maps

1778 UNKNOWN 6 B 30-A

1779 UNKNOWN 6 B 31-A

1795 UNKNOWN 6 B 35-A

1785 UNKNOWN 6 B 38-A No curbing

1786 UNKNOWN 6 B 39-A Brick Curbing

1786 UNKNOWN 6 B 39-B Brick Curbing

1787 UNKNOWN 6 B 40-A No Curbing

1788 UNKNOWN 6 B 41-A FENCED

1793 UNKNOWN 6 B 46-A Brick Curbing

1793 UNKNOWN 6 B 46-B Brick Curbing

1794 UNKNOWN 6 B 47-A No curbing

1801 UNKNOWN 6 B 48-A NO CURBING

1811 UNKNOWN 6 B 58-A BRICK CURBING

1811 UNKNOWN 6 B 58-B BRICK CURBING

1811 UNKNOWN 6 B 58-C BRICK CURBING

1811 UNKNOWN 6 B 58-D BRICK CURBING

1814 UNKNOWN 6 B 61-A NO CURBING

1815 UNKNOWN 6 B 62-A NO CURBING

1816 UNKNOWN 6 B 63-A NO CURBING

1817 UNKNOWN 6 B 64-A NO CURBING

1818 UNKNOWN 6 B 65-A NO CURBING

1824 UNKNOWN 6 B 71-A CURBED - NO MARKERS

1824 UNKNOWN 6 B 71-B CURBED - NO MARKERS

1824 UNKNOWN 6 B 71-C CURBED - NO MARKERS

1824 UNKNOWN 6 B 71-D CURBED - NO MARKERS

1825 UNKNOWN 6 B 72-A BRICK CURBING

1825 UNKNOWN 6 B 72-B BRICK CURBING

1825 UNKNOWN 6 B 72-C BRICK CURBING

1830 UNKNOWN 7 A 03-A Wood Marker - no curbing

1836 UNKNOWN 7 A 13-A CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS

1836 UNKNOWN 7 A 13-B CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS

1836 UNKNOWN 7 A 13-C CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS
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D.O.B. D.O.D.

 née       nā/      adjective: nee - Originally called; born (used 

especially in adding a woman's maiden name after her married 

name).    Red = info from FaG volunteer & Ancestry.com; not 

documented by cemetery, but very  probable  Green is info from 

recently found historic journal

1836 UNKNOWN 7 A 13-D CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS

1836 UNKNOWN 7 A 13-E CURBED PLOT NO MARKERS

1865 UNKNOWN 7 A 38-A BRICK CURBING

1865 UNKNOWN 7 A 38-B BRICK CURBING

1865 UNKNOWN 7 A 38-C BRICK CURBING

1866 UNKNOWN 7 A 39-A NO CURBING

1873 UNKNOWN 7 A 46-A Brick Curbing no marker

1874 UNKNOWN 7 A 47-A NO CURBING

1875 UNKNOWN 7 A 48-A NO CURBING

1877 UNKNOWN 7 A 50-A NO CURBING

1878 UNKNOWN 7 A 51-A NO CURBING

1879 UNKNOWN 7 A 52-A NO CURBING

1889 UNKNOWN 7 B 06-A NO CURB  WOOD MARKER NO INFO

1891 UNKNOWN 7 B 08-A NO CURB  WOOD MARKER NO INFO

1908 UNKNOWN 7 B 19-A VACANT???

1897 UNKNOWN 7 B 21-A NO CURB OR MARKER

1900 UNKNOWN 7 B 24-A NO CURB OR MARKER

1912 UNKNOWN 7 B 29-A NO CURB OR MARKER

1914 UNKNOWN 7 B 31-A NO CURB / CONCRETE BLOCK MARKER? NO INFO

1917 UNKNOWN 7 B 34-A NO CURB OR MARKER

1918 UNKNOWN 7 B 35-A NO CURB OR MARKER

1920 UNKNOWN 7 B 37-A ROCK MARKER NO INFO

1925 UNKNOWN 7 B 42-A REMNANT OF ROCK BORDER???

1931 UNKNOWN 7 B 47-A BRICK CURB

1931 UNKNOWN 7 B 47-B BRICK CURB

1934 UNKNOWN 7 B 50-A NO CURB

1937 UNKNOWN 7 B 54-G BRICK CURB

1937 UNKNOWN 7 B 54-H BRICK CURB

1940 UNKNOWN 7 B 57-G Stone curbing (part of Dorsey/Rickey plot???)

1940 UNKNOWN 7 B 57-H Stone curbing (part of Dorsey/Rickey plot???)

1940 UNKNOWN 7 B 57-I Stone curbing (part of Dorsey/Rickey plot???)

1940 UNKNOWN 7 B 57-J Stone curbing (part of Dorsey/Rickey plot???)

1940 UNKNOWN 7 B 57-K Stone curbing (part of Dorsey/Rickey plot???)

1940 UNKNOWN 7 B 57-L Stone curbing (part of Dorsey/Rickey plot???)

* UNUSABLE 0 16 8 UNUSABLE - not enough space in row

* UNUSABLE 0 16 15 UNUSABLE - not enough space in row

* UNUSABLE 0 16 16 UNUSABLE - not enough space in row
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D.O.B. D.O.D.

 née       nā/      adjective: nee - Originally called; born (used 

especially in adding a woman's maiden name after her married 

name).    Red = info from FaG volunteer & Ancestry.com; not 

documented by cemetery, but very  probable  Green is info from 

recently found historic journal

* UNUSABLE 3 13 02-A Small space between 1 & 3

* UNUSABLE C 2 11 Behind electrical panel - will be planting a tree 

* UNUSABLE D 1 0 There is no Row 1 - Gazebo

* UNUSABLE D 2 0 Row 2 only has ONLY plot 14 - Gazebo


